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INDIVIDUAL SITES? A NATIVE 1 15 
B ROM 16 « 86 



1, El Aloim. 

I n the area aroimd El Aioun In eastern Morocco, 
Colonel Volnot discovered the I'uins of several 
native v i l l a g e s . Most of the villages occupy sites 
v/ith some natural jarotection, and a nuratier v/er© a l s o 
surrounded by defensive walls. 'Jhey vary greatly i n 
size; the largest covered an area of 10 hectares,but 
others were under one hectare i n area. I'hey were 
b u i l t of dry-stone but f e\v of the walls were standing 
above ground l e v e l , and i n some places not even the 
foundations were v i s i b l e , Consequently, Voinot could 
draw very few conclusions about the i n t e r n a l lay-out 
of these s i t e s . Hovfever» a t tiiree of the sit e s , 
Quefa Maalla, Has Irsane, and Kerkour Aghram, he was 
able to distinguish traces of small houses, several 
large courtyards, and one or tv70 silos.-^ 

Voinot,L,, *Note sur les tumuli et quelques 
rulnes des environs d * l l A'ioun -
Sidi Mellouk (Maroc o r i e n t a l ) * , 
B.d'C, 1916, pT), 26k - 211» 



2. S i a i Mea.iahed. 

Although t h i s s i t e was recorded "by Gsell i n his 
'Atlas Archeologique de l'Alge3?ie* (1911)» i t v/as not 
investigated t m t i l 1955. I n that year Couvert and 
Marion, under the general direction of Janier, eur-
veyed th© s i t e , and made a nunfcer of t r i a l excavations. 
The results of t h e i r work, including a general descrip
tio n of the ruins, was puhlished i n 1959 

The ruins at Sidi Medjahed are situated twelve 
kilometres to the BOUth~east of Marnia, and occupy a 
promontory enclosed on three sides hy a meander of 
the Oued Tafna. This promontory s i t e i s naturally 
protected hy steep, almost c l i f f - l i k e , slopee, and i s 
only accessiMe along i t s northern edges, '^here the 
remains of stout ramparts can he seen (fig»l). The 
ramparts, which are 100 metres long on the west side 
and 130-Ii!|.0 raetreji? long on the east side, are "built 
v/ith a double facing, the i n t e r v a l being f i l l e d with 
unworked stones cemented together, but not forming 
regular courses. The east rampart i s very well pre
served, i n parts, and i s constructed on a r a f t of very 
large worked atones. The west rampart, which i s of 
i n f e r i o r construction, i s less well preserved; p a r t s 
of the central core and a section of the inner mil 
constructed of worked stones of medium dimensions are 
s t i l l v i s i b l e , and both rest d i r e c t l y on bedrock. 



There are four defended gateways through the 
ramparts; three on the east and one on the v/est aide 
( f l g . l ) , G-ateway 2 was excavated, and was found to 
be constructed of large regular ashlars. An inscrip
t i o n I (or T) E R N A T E N E I, A V R E N T I (or A) 
( f i g . 2 B) had been carved on the mortar layer between 
two of these blocks. The individual l e t t e r s v/ere 
approximately 7 cms high. A second in s c r i p t i o n 
¥ E R S G U N D E was discovered on one of the blocks 
b u i l t i n t o the south wall of the gateway. The l e t t e r s 
were formed of broken l i n e incisions ( f i g . 2 C). At 
Gateway 1, Janler discovered two p i l l a r s 2.25 ni high 
and a l i n t e l 2.^ m long with moulding on one of the 
faces ( f i g 3A)). Two other p i l l a r s 1.80m high were 
found i n place. These discoveries suggest to Marion 
that t h i s v/as a monumental gateway, and the main 
entrance into the enclosed area. Twenty-two masons' 
marks v/ere found on the stone blocks used i n the 
construction of the ramparts and gateways ( f i g . 2A); 
nos* 1*2 at Gateway hi 3-8 between Gateways h and 3j 
9-12 near Gateway 3; 13*15 at Gateway 3J 17*19 between 
Gateway 2 and the north angle of the ramparts? and 20-
22 at Gateway 1. On the summit of the promontory 
Marion discovered two or three s i l o s . 

The small objects found at Sidi Medjahed i n 1955 
include: 

1. numerous sherds of coarse pottery; 
Couvert was able to reconstruct two pots 
( f i g . 3 C ) . 

2. several fragments of glass. 
3. a sherd of pottery of the Arab period. 



U» the base of a jar with the mark of a 
cross on i t . 

5» copper n a i l s and a copper clamp or c l i p ; 
found at Gateway 2. 

6. a c a p i t a l , one side of which i s decorated 
with a Berber and probably Christian 
motif (dimensions - upper surface 65x50 cms 
lower surface UOxSS cms.^ height i.i.8 ems); 
found on the bed of the Cued Tafna below 
Gateway 2 ( f i g . 3 B). 

7» fragment of a f l a t , polished stone axe; 
found on the summit of the promontory. 

8, a sherd of pottery decorated with a 
'chrisme' flanked with an alpha and 
omega; found on the summi t of the pro
montory. 

9* fragment of an i n s c r i p t i o n ; only four 
l e t t e r s can be made out, I L L A ; found 
near the north angle of the ramparts. 

But what do these ruins represent? The promontory 
s i t e naturally protected by i t s very nature with the 
most vulnerable parts reinforced by a defensive wall, 
together with i t s position to the south of the Severan 
limes i n the north<*western part of the Monts de Tlemqen 
( map 7 ) suggests that Sidl Medjahed i s a native 
rather than a Roman s i t e . No internal buildings are 
v i s i b l e and no excavations were carried out on the 
summit of the promontory, but the stout ramparts must 
have been constructed to protect something. The s i t e , 
which covers an area of vmder one hectare, i s too small 
to represent a f o r t i f i e d v i l l a g e , and one would not 
expect the inhabitants of a hamlet or isolated farm
stead to construct such impressive ramparts or the 
monumental gateway. The decorated capjfcal discovered 
there Implies that there was at least one substantial 
b u i l d i n g at Sidi Med;3ahed, and i t seems probable that 
t h i s s i t e represents the f o r t i f i e d residence of a native 
chief. 



The use of dressed stones i n the construction of 
the ramparts and gatev/ay, the three inscriptions, the 
masons' marks, the sherd of pottery,decorated with a 
'chrisme' flanked by an alpha and omega, and the capi t a l 
decorated with a Berber and Christian motif, a l l prove 
that t h i s s i t e v/as occupied during the Roman or immedi-
ate post-Roman periods by a native who was i n some 
degree Romanised. Marion makes the interesting 
suggestion that Sidi Medjahed was perhaps a stronghold 
of Masuna, King of the Moors and the Romans,^ What 
we do not know, and what only excavations paying care
f u l a t t e ntion to stratigraphy w i l l reveal, i s whether 
Sidi Medjahed was f i r s t occupied during the Roman or 
immediate post-Roman periods, having been chosen by a 
native chief as the s i t e f o r a f o r t i f i e d residence; or 
whether the s i t e was occupied before the Roman period 
and vras, at a l a t e r date, r e b u i l t i n i t s present form 
by the occupant who had assimilated something of Roman 
c i v i l i s a t i o n . The polished stone axe discovered on 
the summit of the promontory ing)lies that the s i t e was 
occupied at an early date, perhaps as early as the 
n e o l i t h i c , although i t i s not proof of a permanent set
tlement there. 

1. Marion, J., 'L'eperon f o r t i f i e de Sldi-Medjahed 
(Oranie)*, L.A.B., Vol.7, 1959, pp.27-^1. 

2* Although Mauretania Oaesariensis ceased to be a 
Roman province i n the f i r s t half of the 5th century 
Konariised communities continued to occupy several 
settlements - Altava, Fomaria^, Aciuae Slrenses, -
during the 6th and 7th centuries. 

3. He r e c a l l s the famous ins c r i p t i o n (C.I.L. 9835) which 
was set up f o r the health of Masuna, rex Maurorum et 
Romanorum at Altava i n AD 508 (Marion,J.,1959jldem, 

p. i+1.). 
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3« Koudiat-er-Koum. 
kt Koudiat-en^Messara. 

Gsell i n his 'Atlas Archeologique de I'Algerie' 
records the existence of a large enclosure at Koudlat-
er-Koum (Map U2 no. 1?). But there i s nothing of 
importance at Site 17» and i t i s at Site 18 that the 
h i l l o c k known as Koudiat-er«^Roum, and the native ruins, 
are to be found. Koudiat-er'-Roum, which rises to a 
height of 891 metres, dominates the small vi&lage of 
Tleta situated i n the 'douar des Azail' twenty-five 
kilometres to the south-west of Tlem^en* The f l a t -
topped h i l l o c k has steep slopes on a l l except the 
nox'thern side where the land slopes gently down to the 
Oued Tafna. On the summit of this h i l l o c k are the 
remains of an irr e g u l a r enclosure 200 metres long and 
100 metres wide, v/hich i s protected by numerous square 
towers. The ramparts are between 1.30 and l*kO m i n 
thickness and are c a r e f u l l y constructed of dressed stones 
;3oined together with mortar. Inside the perimeter wall 
which encloses an area of 2 hectares there are traces •of 
a number of rectangular houses* They appear to have 
been constructed with care, and the corners form almost 
perfect r i g h t angles. 

There are similar ruins on the summit of a nearby 
h i l l o c k known as Koudiat-en-Nessara (900 metres)which 
overlooks the v i l l a g e of Taff essera,''' 

The ruins at Koudiat-er-Roum and Koudiat-en-Wessara 
appear to represent two native villages v/hich virere 
c e r t a i n l y occupied during the Roman or immediate post-
Roman periods, since the inhabitants were strongly 
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influenced by Roman b u i l d i n g techniques. Roman 
Influences are apparent I n the construction of the main 
ramparts at Koudiat«er-Roum, which are similar to the 
north ramparts of the Roman c i t y of Altava, and i n the 
ca r e f u l l y constructed, rectangular houses. Two 
Christian tombstones of the 6th century now i n the 
Tlemijen Museum are reported as having been discovered at 
Sahra and Taffessera, but Courtot informs me that thi s 
i s not certain and, while i t i s possible that they were 
discovered there, they might equally have come from the 
Roman ruins at Tlem9en i t s e l f . From such a b r i e f 
description of the ruins i t i s impossible to determine 
whether the villages fiere fo-unded during the Homan or the 
immediate post-Roman periods by Berber communities who 
had acquired some knowledge of Roman building techniques, 
or whether they were i n existence before the Roman period 
and were r e b u i l t at a l a t e r date by the v i l l a g e r s who 
had learnt more sophisticated building techniques from 
the i r contact vi?ith the Romanised areas further north. 

1. B.A.G., I93kf PP*71*73 
2, Paul Cour t o t was formerly the director of the ll|.th 

t^irconscription Archeologique'with i t s centre at 
Ouled Mimoun, the Roman Altava. 
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5. Ain e l Turck. 

I n the area around Ain el Turck, which i s situated 
between the nort'hern slopes of the Bjebel Murdjadg'o and 
the Mediterranean coast, Blanche discovered the ruinS of 
eight Berber vi l l a g e s . They occupy defensive sites, 
and also appear to have been protected by ramparts, 
Tlie v i l l a g e s vary greatly i n size; the largest covers 
an area of 30 hectares, and the smallest only one hectare, 
Both the ramparts and the house walls were constructed 
of dry*-stone; they were formed of two rows of large 
slabs v/ith a core of earth and rubble. One feature 
which characterised t h i s group of native sites was the 
large number of grain s i l o s j - Blanche foiind as many as 
60 at one v i l l a g e . He also found several mill-stones 
and sherds of pottery. 

1. Blanche, ?'., 'Ruines berberes des environs d'Ain Turck', 
B.d*0., 1913, pp. 223-230. 



I n 1920 Blanche ptiblished a short description of 
the native ruins near Ain Nekrotif, which i s situated 
on the northern slopes of the Monts de Tlemc^en, 3̂  
kilometres to the south of Tafaraan station. The 
ruins occupy three low h i l l o c k ^ . On the f i r s t 
h i l l o c k , which i s 100 metres long, Blanche'' found 
traces of an oval enclosure (̂ 40x30 metres) with walls 
0,80 - 1 m« i n thickness. On the northern part of 
the second h i l l o c k he found the remains of a virall 
30 metres long, A hundred metres from t h i s wall, 
and on the same l i n e , was another wall 50 metres long. 
On one of the slopes of t h i s h i l l o c k he found a grain 
s i l o . The t h i r d h i l l o c k was covered with unworked 
stones, but Blanche was able to distinguish traces of 
several walls."'' 

The ruins which occupy the second h i l l o c k may rep
resent a small native v i l l a g e or hamlet. 

1. Blanche,?.,'L*Ain Nekrouf et les ruines berberes*, 
B,d*0.. Vol.2+0, 1920, pp* 167-172. 
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7. KeirsQut. 

There were native ruins on the narrow, f l a t -
topped summit of the Djebel Kersout, (782 metres), 
which i s one of the northern spurs of the Monts de 
Daya, This i s a promontory s i t e , naturally protected 
by very steep slopes* De l a Blanch^re foimd traces 
of a periraetsr wall enclosing a large area; inside, 
the walls of numerous small houses were s t i l l v i s i b l e , 
some standing to two metres above ground l e v e l . 
Most of the houses consisted of only two rooms, 
although a number were surrounded by a small enclosure, 
He also foxind several grain silos."'' 

The ruins represent a large, f o r t i f i e d , native 
v i l l a g e . 

1. de l a Blanchere, R., Voyage d*etude dans une p a r t i e 
de l a Mauretanie Cesarienne, % t r a i t des 
Archives des Missions Sciehtifiques et 
L i t t e r a i r e s , Troisieme Serie, Vol.10, Paria, 
1883, pp. 29-31. 
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8, Koliaa. 
The native ruins at Koliaa occupy a promontory 

s i t e v/ith steep, almost v e r t i c a l , slopes. Be l a 
Blanohere found traces of a defensive wall constructed 
a l l round the edges of the summit of the promontory, 
and inside the enclosed area he found numerous small 
houses and s i l o s . The discovery of a cist e r n of 
Roman construction implies that thi s native v i l l a g e 
was occupied during the Roman or immediate post-Roman 
periods and that the inhabitants were influenced by 
Roman bu i l d i n g techniques. 

1, de l a Blanchere, R., Voyage d'etude dans une pa r t i e 
de l a Mauretanie Cesarlenne, E x t r a i t des 
Archives des Missions Scientifiques et 
Litterg&'es, Troisieme Serie, Vol.10, Paris, 
1883» p*31. 
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The native ruins at Karlca*b oocupy a plateau with 
steep, near v e r t i c a l slopes. De l a Blanchere found 
traces of a defensive wall enclosing an area 580 paces 
long lay 390 paces wide* Inside the enclosure, which 
v/as constructed of dry, unworked stones, were the 
remains of numerous houses also constructed of unv/orked 
stones* I n the nearhy cemetery he discovered a 
pre-Homan, Libyan i n s c r i p t i o n which implies that t h i s 
v i l l a g e was occupied hefore the Roman period. No 
traces of Roman influences were indicated, so that we 
do not know whether t h i s s i t e continued to "be occupied 
during the Roman period* 

l.de l a Blanchere, R., Voyage d'etude dans une partie 
de l a Mauretanie Ce'sarienne, E x t r a i t des 
Archives des Missions Scientifiqueset 
L i t t e r a i r e s , Troisierae Serie, Vol*10, Paris, 
1883, pp, 
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10, Tidernatln« 

Both de l a Blanchere and Fort v i s i t e d the native 
ruins at Tidernatin, which i s situated f i v e kilometres 
to the south of Sa'ida, The ruins occupy the summit 
of a flat-topped plateau (1100 metres long hy 600 metres 
wide) with very steep slopes down to the Oued Saida i n 
the north, and down to a deep ravine to the east. The 
v/estern slopes are more gentle, "but the main access to 
th i s promontory s i t e i s from the south (fig«i|.) De l a 
Blanchere found traces of a wall constructed to pro
tec t the west side of the plateau, and a second wall 
A B ( f i g * U ) , which was s t i l l standing to a height of 
1*50 , across the narrow isthmus on the south side of 
the s i t e . The l a t t e r , which was 1,U0 m. thiclc, v/as 
constructed of large, unworked stones* A narrow 
gateway i n the west side of this wall, 'between the 
wall and the steep slope of the plateau, appeared to he 
the only entrance to the s i t e . De l a Blanchere also 
described two semi-*circular enclosures, 20 metres i n 
diameter, constructed against the second wall A B ( f i g . i i ) . 
Although they looked l i k e hastions, l;)ecause of their size 
he concluded that they were pro'bahly animal enclosures. 
I r r e g u l a r l y dispersed inside the main enclosure, v/hich 
covers an area of 50 hectares, v/ere traces of a nuraher 
of square and, rectangular houses 1:̂ - 5 long. The 
Y/alls of these strtictures consisted of an inner and 
outer face, v/ith a core of ruhhle and earth, A m i l l 
stone was found i n one of the huildings, and i n others, 
carbonised cereal grains, Tidernatin v/as clearly a 
large f o r t i f i e d v i l l a g e . 



Ik 

An interesting discovery was a crudely worked hase 
of a small column (23 cms high and 30 cms wide) which 
may have belonged to a more substantial b i i i l d i n g (fig#U)» 
This piece of evidence does suggest that the inhabitants 
of Tidernatin were not t o t a l l y isolated from Roman 
influences* 

1. de l a Blanchere, R*, ^Voyage d'etude dans une pa r t i e 
de l a Mauretanie Ce'sarienne, S x t r a i t des 
Archives des Missions Bcientifiques et 
L l t t e r a i r e s , Troisieme S^rie, Vol.10, Paris, 
1883, pp* 1̂ 6̂ 48. 
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11, Mtalsa, 

Baras of the 'Bureau Arahe de Daya' described i n 
some d e t a i l the extensive native i^uins at BItalsa, 
situated f i v e kilometres to the north-west of Ain 
Tiraetlas i n that part of the High Plains v/hich l i e s 
Immediately to the south of the Monts de Saida. The 
i?uins occupied a low h i l l (1,150 metres) from which 
there was a commanding vim of the surrounding p l a i n . 
The walls of an ir r e g u l a r enclosure (650 metres long 
and 150-200 metres wide) were s t i l l v i s i b l e , and i n a 
number of places they stood to between Im and 1,50 m 
high ( f i g , 5)# They were constructed of heavy stones, 
many of v/hich had been worked* Baras found no trace 
of a d i t c h surrounding the enclosure. 

Inside the perimeter v/all were the remains of 
numerous houses arranged with a certain regularity. 
They were constructed of dry-stone, and a few stones had 
been roughly worked, vValls constructed i n t h i s way 
would probably have had a maximujn height of about two 
metres, so that v/ood must have l>een an important 
supplementary building material. The type of house 
most commonly found was composed of a rectangular court
yard v/ith a range of four rooms along one side. Inside 
the courtyard were one or two towers between 0,50 - 1 ra 
i n diameter, virhich de l a Blancheore believed to be 
granaries (fig# 5 i n s e t ) , Baras also discovered a 
large number of stone-lined grain s i l o s . The ruins at 
?^talsa cover an area of 13 hectares, and t h i s was c l e a r l y 
a f o r t i f i e d native v i l l a g e of some importance* 
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Around the v i l l a g e there were numerous garden walls, 
and beyond^ many isolated houses, On the r i g h t bank of 
the Oued Timetlas, which flows to the east of the v i l l a g e , 
Baras found traces of a second, smaller enclosure which 
he believed to be a subiirb ( f i g . 5 ) * Numerous stone-
l i n e d ?/ells had been sunk into the bed of the Oued 
Timetlas which at the present time - and probably also 
during the early h i s t o r i c a l period ~ has an irregular 
flow; de l a Blanchere maintained that the wells and the 
native v i l l a g e were contemporary. 

A large quantity of coarse pottery, very d i f f e r e n t 
from that used by present-day inhabitants of t h i s area, 
was found among the ruins* The presence of several 
sherds of f i n e pottery suggested to de l a Blanehere that 
occupation continued at Timetlas during the Roman periodl 

1. de l a Blanchere, R,,^Voyage d'etude dans une par t i e 
de l a Mauretanie Ce'sarienne, B x t r a i t des 
Archives des Missions ScientifIques et 
L i t t e r a i r e s , Ti->oisierae Bd'rie, Vol, 10, Paris, 
1883, PP* 55-57* 



F/G.S 
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12* Mn Balloul. 
Fort v i s i t e d the ruins at Ain Balloul i n 1907* 

He found the remains of a rectangular enclosure, 
(1500 X 300 metres) constructed of large, irregular 
and unworked stones ( f i g * 6 ) . Inside the enclosure 
?;ere what appeared to be a number of long, narrow 
buildings divided up into several rooms or compartments, 
as well as many isolated secondary walls. These 
internal walls were also constructed of unworked stone, 
although there were a few more regular stone blocks 
which may have been v/orked and perhaps formed the angles 
of the buildings*"^ 

I t i s d i f f i c \ i l t to determine what the s i t e at Ain 
Balloul i n f ^ c t represents. Gsell i n his 'Atlas 
Archeologique de I'Algerie' has suggested that t h i s v/as 2 
a Roman f o r t * A l b e r t i n i was convinced that Ain Balloul 
v;as situated on the Romti.n road which linked Cohors 
Breucorum and Alâ ^ M i l i a r i a , although Gauthier has 
since proved that t h i s road took a more northerly routed 
Salama maintains that t h i s s i t e represents a southern 
outpost of the Severan limes^' From Fort's description 
and plan of the s i t e , Ain Balloul was ce r t a i n l y not a 
Roman f o r t . The widespread use of unworked stone and 
the f a c t that the ruins cover a very large area {h3 
hectares) suggest that Ain Balloul was a Berber s e t t l e -
ment, while the regular form of the main enclosure and 
some of the internal buildings may r e f l e c t the influence 
of Roman bui l d i n g techniques. 

1* Fort, 'Note sur les vestiges archeologlaues d'Ain 
Balloul', B.d'O., Vol27» 1907, pp/237-2i^2. 

(and overleaf.) 
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2, Gsell, S,, Atlas Aroheologique de l ' % e r i e , 
Paris, 1911s Map 32, s i t e no. 126 

3« A l b e r t i n i , B,, 'La route-frontiere de l a Mauretanie 
Cesarienne entre Boghar et Lal l a -
Maghnia', B.d'O., 1928, p*38, 

U, Gauthier, R«, 'Contribution a 1'etude trace de l a 
route-frontiere de l a Mauretanie 
C^sarienne', R j i * , 1933j PP# hUS-'kdl 

5. Salama, P. ̂ Nquyeauy. temoignages de I'oeuvre des 
Severes dans l a Maur€tanie Ci^sarlenne*, 
(Part 2) L.A,E., Vol,3,1955, P»351, 
Note 135. 



FIG. 6 
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13. The Sersou, 

Joly v i s i t e d the ruins of many native villages 
i n the v/estern High Plain of Sersou, and on the 
northern slopes of the Djebel Nador, He noted that 
the majority of the villages occupied sites that 
were not easily accessible and that many were also 
protected by stout ramparts. Only two or three 
vi l l a g e s v/ere situated i n the p l a i n . He was convinced 
that some of these sites v/ere occupied during the Roman 
period, and among the ruins of one v i l l a g e i n the 
Djebel Noukhra near the Oued Touil he discovered sherds 
of Roman pottery,'^ 

B«A,C,, 1900, pp, CLXIV-CLXVI, 
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1/4, Chellala 

If)., 2enina. 

Joly v i s i t e d many of the native ruins around 
Chellala i n the Djebel ben Hammad, one of the narrow 
chains which project above the general level of the 
i n t e r i o r High Plains, and near Zenina i n the northern 
p a r t of the Monts des Ouled Nail, He was able to 
^distinguish f i v e tyi)es of native s i t e : 

1, Enclosures without i n t e r i o r buildings, 
2, Oval enclosures with one to three i n t e r i o r 

rooms ( f i g . 7 A and B), 
3, Rectangular houses consisting of a courtyard 

with two rooms along one side ( f i g . 7 C and D ) , 
Near Zenina a number of these houses are 
found grouped together to form a small hamlet, 
but i n the area around Chellala they are 
widely dispersed. 

hi F o r t i f i e d hamlets; the houses are arranged 
i n rows around the edges of a rectangular 
enclosure and open on to an i n t e r i o r courtyard, 
There i s usually only one entrance but i n 
several cases, where the enclosure i s divided 
into two quarters, each quarter has i t s own 
entrance. This type of s i t e appears to be 
r e l a t i v e l y recent ( f i g . 7 K and F). 

5, Large f o r t i f i e d villages occupying defensive 
s i t e s . 

A l l these sites were constructed of dry stone* The 
v/alls were formed of two rows of flags set on end with a 
core of earth and rubble* However, Joly noted that to 
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the north of Zenina a number of rectangular houses were 
constructed of worked stones carefully l a i d i n courses. 

In the area around Zenina and Chellala he also 
found the remains of small dams constructed across the 
oueds. The aim was^o r e t a i n not the water but the s o i l 
carried by the irregular torrents. The small 
terraces created i n t h i s way would be favourable f o r tree 
crops and small f i e l d s of cereals*'^ 

1. Joly,A*, Repartition et Caractere des Vestiges Anciens 
dans 1'Atlas Tellien (Quest Oranais) et dans 
les Steppes Oranaises et Algezaires', R.A*. 
Vol* 53, 1909, pp,13-17. — ~ 
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The Roman ruins at Damous are situated on the 
r i g h t bank of the Oued Tafna, three kilometres upstream 
from Mechera-G-ueddara on the old road from Tlemqen to 
Nemours, They eovor an area of approximately ten 
hectares and are enclosed on three si^es by a meander 
of the Oued Tafna. Although the s i t e of the Roman 
centre has been cleared i n part f o r c u l t i v a t i o n , one 
can s t i l l see a large number of stones, including 
some v/orked stones, and the pressing f l o o r of an olive 
press with a c i r c u l a r channel to receive the o l l . " ^ 
On the l e f t bank of the Oued Tafna, 1,200 metres to the 
north-east, were the remains of a rectangulai» enclos\ire 
200 X 100 metres*^ 

Only one i n s c r i p t i o n from Daraous i s included i n 
"til® Oqrpus „Inscriptionum Latlnaruffl (21797); i t i s a 
c i v i l i a n tombstone set up i n IsD U^h* I n 1950 Oourtot 
and Janler discovered a second Inscri p t i o n among the 
ruins; i t i s the tombstone of Valerius Soricinus who 
died i n AD lj-09. Leschi v i s i t e d Damous i n 1953 and 
discovered a t h i r d i n s c r i p t i o n among the ruins; i t i s 
a c i v i l i a n tombstone set up i n AD U09. I n 1953 
Bouteille, a former mayor of Pont de I'lsser, and a 
landowner i n the neighbourhood of Baraous, discovered two 
inscri p t i o n s among the ruins which were transported to 
his house i n Pont de I'lsser, and copied there by Courtot 
and Janier. The Inscriptions are both c i v i l i a n tomb
stones set up i n AB 389 and 379 respectively, ̂  A 
s i x t h I n s c r i p t i o n was discovered by Janler i n 195̂ 1- ̂  
but the text has not been published* 
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The ruins at Daraous are those of a small Roman town 
which was ce r t a i n l y occupied i n the kth and 5th centuries. 
The pressing f l o o r discovered among the ruins X)roves that 
a section of the community l i v i n g there were farmers, 
Daraous v/as situated on the Roman road which linked 
N\imerus Syrorum to Siga, and which was constructed during 
the f i r s t half of the 3rd century,^ But we know nothing 
about the origins of the settlement and the elucidation 
of i t s detailed history must await excavation. 

1* Courtot, P», 'Une ancienne c i t e romaine, Damous' 
B.S,A«y»T,, 195^, pp.60-63. 

2. Canal, J,, 'Monographie de 1'arrondissement de 
Tlemgen', B.d̂ Q., Vol $, UBB^ p,63, 

3, Courtot,P., 195^4, idem,, pp:,60-62. 
h, Leglay,M,, 'L'Archeologie Algerienne en 195U', 

L«A*E,, Vol.3, 1955? p.186. 
5. Salama,P., 'La Vole Romaine de l a Valle'e de l a 

Tafna', B,A,A,, Vol,2, 1966-67, 
pp. 211-21( 
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17* NUMERU8 SYRORUM. 
I n the early 19th century there were s t i l l 

important Homan ruins at Marnia, which l e situated at 
a height of 390 metres on the l e f t hank of the Oued 
Mehaguene, one of the tri h u t a r i e e of the Oued Tafna, 
Marnia l i e s several kilometres to the north-west of 
the Monts de Tlemgen i n the dry Plaine de Marnia, and 
at the entrance to the vast Plaine des Angad o f east
ern Morocco. 

Gsell i n his 'Atlas Archeologique de I'Algerie' 
(1911) provides a valuahle summary of the early 
descriptions of the Roman r;iins. According to Azema de 
Hontgravier, they consisted of a rectangular enclosure 
(kOO metres long and 250 metres v/ide) V i f i t h four gatev/ays 
each flanked hy towers. Inside the ?/alls, which v/ere 
protected by square hastions, were the remains of 
numerous huildings. The entire settlement was surroun-
ded hy a deep ditc h . Oalliers on the other hand, 
calculated that the enclosure measured 250 x 225 metres, 
and heyorid i t to the south and south-east were numerous 
tombstones. The walls of the enclosure: v/ere 1»50 m. i n 
thickness. 

I n IQUk the I'Vench army occupied t h i s area and con
structed a f o r t on the s i t e of the Roman settlement. 
Later, those parts of the ruins that had not already 
been destroyed were used as a quarry by colonists vrtio 
came to s e t t l e outside the f o r t , and a l l traces of the 
Koraan. settlement rapidly disappeared. 
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The Insc3:'lptj.ons from Marnla* 

Forty inaoriptions, Including three milestones, 
from Marnia are included i n the Corpus Xnscri'g>tionum 
LfL^liMTiinL- (9961 » 9987, 21799 - 21808 ̂  10l|68 ~ lOii-TO). 
Two milestones found at Hamraam l30U G-hara and one mile
stone discovered at Larhout hetv/een Marnia and Siga are 
also included i n the Corpus (22626 - 22628). In 1^06 
Bel puhlished the text of an undated tomhstone from 
Marnia, Fahre puhlished an i n s c r i p t i o n from Marnia 
i n 1925? i t i s a Christian torEbBtone set up i n AD 583."̂  
I n 1956 Janier puhlished the texts of two inscriptions 
from Marnia now i n the Tlem^en Miiseum, The f i r s t i s a 
tombstone of a decurion? Domitiusd QermaxiuB!, who died i n 
AD 336; and the second i s an undated and probahly pagan 
tomhstono. I n 1966 Salama published three new mile
stones discovered along the Roman road which linked Marnia 
'̂^ ga» The f i r s t was found 3i kms to the south-west 
of Mechera G^ieddara and was se t up i n AD 217 -* 218 to 
mark the 18th mile from Numerous Syrorum-^; the second 
VTas found on the r i g h t hank of the Tafna between Mechera 
Grueddara and Damous, and was set up between AD 218 222 
to mark the 21st raile'^j and the t h i r d was found 1 km to 
the south-west of Mechera Gueddara, and was set up during 
the reign of Severus Alexander to mark the 22nd mile from 
Humerus Byrorun7. 

What do vje know of the origins a.nd. history of 
the Roman settlement? 

1, A m i l i t a r y u n i t , the numerus Syr or urn» v/as stationed 
at Marnia before the reign of the Emperor Macrinus^, 
(AD 217 ~ 218)* This u n i t gave i t s name to the f o r t there.^ 
The date when the f o r t was constiTucted i s uncertain. 
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However, i t s s i t u a t i o n at the western extremity of the 
f r o n t i e r which was established during the reign of 
Septiraius Severus, and secondly the f a c t that the new 
limes appears to have been conceived and executed as a 
whole, suggests that Numerus Syrorum v/as a Severan 
foundation. 

The I n s c r i p t i o n G.I.L, 996? i s the tombstone of a 
centurion, Valerius Germanus, whose u n i t i s not named 
but who died at Mumerus Syrorum i n AB 353 at the age of 
58 years. The tombstone was set up by the man's family 
80 that Valerius Germanus was no doubt a native of- this 
place* The i n s c r i p t i o n implies the presence of a 
m i l i t a r y u n i t at Humerus Syrorum i n the second half of 
the i+th century, but i t would be i d l e to speculate about 
i t s strength and m i l i t a r y effectiveness. 

Numerus Syrorum was linked by road to Siga"'''̂  i n the 
" ' 12 

north-east and to Pomaria i n the east. No milestones 
have been discovered along the road which linked the 
m i l i t a r y camps at Numerus _8yrqrum and Pomaria"^^, but i t 
was probably constructed at the beginning of the 3rd 
century as part of the organisation of the new limes. 
The road from Numerus Syrorum to Slga, which follows the 
valley of the Oued Tafna, was of the greatest strategic 
importance; i t linked Humerus ̂  Syrprum to the coast and 
probably formed the ef f e c t i v e western boundary of the 
province»'̂ "̂ Although the ear l i e s t milestones discovered 

15 
along t h i s route v/ere set up during the reign of Macrinua 
we cannot exclude the p o s s i b i l i t y that i t was constructed 
at the beginning of the 3^^. century as; part of the re» 
organisation of the defences of Mauretania Caesariensls by 
Septimius Severus. This road was. kept i n regular repair 
diiring the f i r s t decades of the 3 ^ century."^^ 
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Geveral milestones set up along the Roman road 
from Wumerus Syrorum to Siga v/ere found i n place, so 
that we knov/ the exact location of the 8th, 15th, 18th, 
2 l B t , and 22nd miles, Balaraa has been able to trace 
the exact route taken by t h i s road from Marnia i t s e l f 
to one kilometre to the south-west of Mechera-'G-ueddara 
v/here the milestone set up to mark the 22nd mile from 
Nume3?us_ Byrorum was discovered. Beyond Mechera 
Gueddara the precise route taken by th i s road i s un
certain, but the distance from Mechera Q-ueddara to Slga 
i s 33 kmsor 23 Roman miles; this makes the t o t a l distance 
from Humerus Syrorum to Siga. approximately k5 Roman miles 
(66.600 kflis)' However, the milestone C.I.L. lOliTO, which 
was set up at Humerus Syrorum i t s e l f , records a distance 
of 37 Roman miles from I;Tifmeruŝ _ Syrorum to Slga, The same 
in s c r i p t i o n records a distance of 29 Roman miles (ii.2,920 kms) 
from Humerus. Byrorum to romaria, and yet the distance 
along the modern road from Marnia to Tlem^en i s 56 kms. 
Salama offers an int e r e s t i n g explanation f o r this anomaly. 
He suggests that the figures recorded, on the milestone do 
not refer to the distances from. Humerus Syrqrum to Siga 
and Poraaria but to the l i m i t s of the t e r r i t o r y of 
Numerus. Syrorum i n two directions. The numerus Syrorum 
had therefore the task of guarding an exceedingly lax'ge 
f r o n t i e r sector, including the Monts des Trara to the 
north and the Monts de Tlemgen to the south and east; 
t h i s u n i t may also have been responsible f o r p a t r o l l i n g 
the corridor leading to the Oued Moulouya and beyond i t to 
the province of Mauretanla Tingitana, 
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3. There was an important c i v i l i a n population at 
Numerus Syrorum i n the early Uth century. One of the 
Inscriptions published by Janier i n 1956 is a tombstone 
set up i n AI3 336 i n memory of the decurion Domitius 
Germanus. This proves that by AD 336 the c i v i l 
settlement outside the f o r t had achieved the rank of a 
chartered tov/n. No dated c i v i l i a n tombstones of the 
3rd century have been discovered at Numerus Syrorum but 
the presence of a m i l i t a r y u n i t '̂̂  no doubt attracted 
a c i v i l i a n -population to the f o r t soon aft e r i t was 
founded. The settlement grew to cover an area of 10 hectares. 
I t was protected by a wall with projecting bastions which 

20 
suggests that the defences were constructed after AD 300 • 
Mumeras Syrorum continued to be occupied at least u n t i l 

21 
the early 5th century . 
U, There was a Cliristian community at Humerus Syro.rum 

op 
i n the kth " and early 5th centuries. C.I.L. 9966 i s 
the tombstone of a p r i e s t who died i n AD ii.02* 

1. Azexm de Montgravier's description of the ruins appears 
to be (bhe one most widely accepted. Notably by Salama, 
(Salama,P., 'La Vole Romaine de l a Vallee de l a Tafna', 
B.A.A*. Vo3.2. 1966-67, p.216 note 3)« 

2, Bel,A., 'Quatre inscriptions (latines) du musee de 
Tlemgen', IklljO*.* 1906, p.U91. 

"5* Fabre,S., 'Inscription de Lalla Maghnia', B.d.'0«, 1925» 
pp.129 - 130. 

iu Janier,E, 'Insciptions latinos du i'/iusee de Tlemqen', 
L..A.E., Vol.k, 1956,pp.80^81... 

5. Salaraa,P*, 1966-67, idem, pp.191-192 (Borne 7). 



29 

6, Salama,P,, 1966-67* idem., pp. 193-19^^ (Borne 8). 
7, Salaraa,P,, 1966-67, idem,, pp.l9i!---195 (Borne 9)* 
8, TVi/o milestones, discovered between Marnia and Siga, 

were set up during the reign of Macrinus (AD 217-218) 
to mark the 8th and 18th miles from Humerus Syrorum ̂  
(C,I,L, 22626 and Salama,P., I966-67., p.191 Borne 7 ) . 

9* The name Humerus Syrorum i s recorded on the following 
inscriptions"T^Tntr, 996̂ 2, 101+68-101|70, 22626, 
Salama,P.J 1966-67, idem,, p.191 Borne 7 and p,19̂ -
Borne 9)» 

10. Large sections of the Severan f r o n t i e r , including the 
f o r t s of Kaputtasaccura, LucUy, and Ala M i l i a r i a to the 
east of Numerus Syrorurri were constructed i n AD 201, 

11. C.I.L. 10l!.68~10i|70, 22626-22628* Salama,P., 1966-67, 
idem., pp.191-195 Bornes 7,8, and 9. 

12. C.I.L, 10/+70* 
13. C,I,L, lOii.70, which records 29 Roman Miles from 

Numerus Syrorum to Pqmarlay was set up at Humerus 
Syrorum i t s e l f , " 

li4.. The means by which th i s road was protected remains 
to be Investigated f u r t h e r . 

15. C.I«L. 22626j 22628, Balama,P., 1966-67, idem., 
p,191 Borne 7. 

16, Milestones of the Emperors Elagabalus (AD 218-222) 
(Salama,P., 1966-67, idem,, p.193 Borne 8) and Severus 
Alexander (AD 222-235) (C.I.L. IOI1.68-IOI+70, 3alama,P,, 
1966-67, idem,, p.l9ii-, Borne 9) have been discovered 
along t h i s road* 

17. Salama,P., 1966-67, idem., ^•.210. 
18, Janier,E. ,1955, idem., pp.80-82, This i s the ea r l i e s t 

c i v i l i a n i n s c r i p t i o n to be discovered at Numerus Syrorum, 
19» 'i/Ve do not know the strength of the numerus Syrorum but 

the f a c t that i t occupied a position of some sti'ateglc 
importance implies that i t Y/as a f a i r l y large u n i t , 

20. The enclosure described by: jSizema de Montgravier does 
not represent the m i l i t a r y camp as Salama maintains, 
(Salama,P., 1966-67., idem., p.216 note 3), but the 
defences of the vlcus which grew up around the f o r t . 
The exact location and the dimensions of the m i l i t a r y 
camp are not recorded. 



30 

21. The most recent i n s c r i p t i o n to be discovered at 
Numerus Syrorum i s of the year AD 429 (C .I.L* 9981}.)» 

22. The I n s c r i p t i o n p^iblished by. Janier and dated to 
AJ) 336 i s a Christian tombstone (Janier,!., 1956, 
idem,, pp.80-82), 
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18, G-uiard. 

There vrere very extensive Roman ruins to the north
east of the present v i l l a g e of Guiard \ m t i l the impact 
o f European colonisation on t h i s region. Pey"*" described 
a wall around the Roman 'town' and a f o r t on the highest 
part of the h i l l . The Roman settlement was siipplied 
with v/ater from two nearby springs; one to the north
west at Aln Tolba, and another to the south at Si. Slimane. 
There was a cemetery to the south of the Roman town. 
According to Deraaeght, w r i t i n g i n 19^2, "Gette place 
couvrait un mamelon de l a r i v e droite de I'Oued G-hazer, et 
coramandait cette vallee, c e l l e de I'Oued Alleche, l a Tafna 
au nord de ?vIontagnac et, enfin, I'ancienne vole de Siga 
(Takembrit) a Albulae (Ain Teraouchent). On y voyait 
encore, i l y a quelques annees, les fondatlons d'une 
enceinte f o r t i f i e ' e et des aligneraents de malsons en 
pierresde t a i l l e , " " At the present time there are few 
v i s i b l e remains of the Roman town. 

Although a number of l a t i n inscriptions have been 
discovered there many have been destroyed and others 
were never recorded. The Corpus gives the text of only 
one i n s c r i p t i o n from Guiard (2l66l|.) which i s undated; i t i s 
a tombstone. I n 1956 Janier, i n an a r t i c l e i n Libyca, 
mentioned a new i n s c r i p t i o n from Guiard not included i n 
the Corpus, but he does not give the text of the inscrip
t i o n . 

I n 1890 Demaeght recorded that a crudely worked 
ca p i t a l decorated with acanthus leaves, discovered among 
the ruins at Guiard, had been presented to the Oran Museum 
by Heintz.^ 
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On the l i m i t e d evidence available i t would not be 
unreasonable to suggest that the s i t e near Guiard began 
as a small f o r t guarding the road from Albulae to Slga. 
A c i v i l settlement developed outside the f o r t , and was 
i t s e l f protected by a wal l . Because of the lack of 
inscriptions i t i s impossible to determine the length of 
time the s i t e was occupied. 

1. Fey,R.A., Vol.3, 1858-9, p.i^27. 
2. Demaeght, 'Catalogue Raisonne des Ob jets Archeologiques 

contenus dans l e Musee d'Oran', B,d*0», 1902, p.62, 
3. Janier,E«, 'Inscriptions latines du Musee de Tlemcen', 

L.A,E., V0I.I+, 1956, p.73. 
k* Demaeght, 'Inscriptions inedites de l a Province d'Oran', 

B.d̂ O,, Vol.10, 1890, p.221. 
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19*̂  PRAESIDIUM ;3:UFATiyE/ALgULAE. • 

U n t i l the second half of the 19th century, imijort-
Ent Roman ruins extended over the area which i s no?/ 
occupied by the^lborthern suburbs of the town of Ain 
Temouchent, The ruins occupied a low plateau (250 metres) 
at the foot of the northern slopes of the Djebel Tessala 
near the junction of the Oueds Nat l e Senane and Temouchent* 
The h i l l s of the Djebel Tessala rarely r i s e above 600 metres 
and present no real obstacle to movement. 

I n I8I1-6 the abbe Barges visited, the ruins and saw 
several "grandes pierres carrees, entassees cja et l a , 
les lines sur les autres, des pans de raurallles encore 
debout avec des portes et des seuils, des dalles ayant 
servi de paves et restant encore fixees dans l e sol, des 
fragments de briques, de verres et de vieux ustensiles 
gisant pele-raele au milieu des decombres et des buissons 
qui en dissimulaient une pa r t i e a la vue,""^ Other 
v i s i t o r s to the s i t e i n the second half of the 19th 
century described two cemeteries, one to the:; noi^th and the 
other to the south of the Roman settlement. Pagan tomb
stones have been discovered i n the southern cemetery, 
which i s probably the oldest, and the most recent 
inscriptions come from the northern cemetery. I n I90U 
a large cistei»n was discovered among the ruins, and i n 
1911 Gsell described traces of an aqueduct leading to the 
Roman settlement from the north. None of the early 
v i s i t o r s to t h i s s i t e recorded the dimensions of the 
Roman settlement. 



3U 

From the creation of Ain Temouchent, the Roman ruins 
were tised as a quarry, and dressed stones, together with 
stones bearing inscriptions, were incorporated i n the 
f i r s t m i l i t a r y constructions and l a t e r i n the houses 
b u i l t by Europeaxi colonists. In this way a large 
number of inscriptions and works of a r t have been l o s t . 
Ain Temouchent continued to grow and i t s northern 
suburbs now cover the s i t e of the Roman settlement, 
Dejardins had th i s comment to make about the unhappy 
history of the ruins at Ain Temouchent| "O'e qui reste ne 
represente done qu'une trop p e t i t e p a r t i e des decouvertes 
archeologigues f a i t e s â Ain Teraouchent depuis 1' occupation, 
fran^aise. Encore f a u t - i l deplorer qu'un certain norabre 
de documents epigraphiques et d'autres objets interessants 
soient disperses chez les habitants de l a v i l l e - alors 
que leur place norraale s e r a i t au Musee d'Oran," ^ 

The Inscti^^ Ain yemouchent. 
.A large number of inscriptions have survived. The 

Corpus Inscriptionum Latlnarum Includes 69 inscriptions 
from Ain Temouchent, (9795-9825, 21665-21703 and 22629). 
I n 1901 Plahault published f i v e new inscriptions discovered 
among the ruins,^ They are a l l tombstones; two are undated; 
another i s the tombstone of a soldier of the array of 
Germany; and the remaining two are 5th century tombstones, 
one of Y/hieh ¥/as set up i n AD k3k» An i n s c r i p t i o n of 
the Hadrlanic period, recording the building of the 
I^raesldlum Sufative i n AD 119 was published by de Pachtere 
i n 1 9 1 3 ' ^ I n 1917 Fabre published two undated tombstones 
from Ain Temouchent'^ and i n 1923 ̂  he published three more 
inscriptions from t h i s s i t e ; two are undated, and one i s 
dated to AD 537« A l b e r t l n i published an undated dedication 
to the god Mercury from Ain Teraouchent i n 1936.7 j^^^g 
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3 Dejardins published the ti^xts of two c i v i l i a n tombstones, 
set up i n AD I1.09 and ii.76 respectively, v/hich v^ere o r i g i n a l l y 
discovered i n the northern cemetery. I n an a r t i c l e on the 
Roman centre at Ain Temouchent Dejardins refers to a number 
of inscriptions which do not appear to bo Included i n the 
Corpus? they are mainly tombstones of the 5th century 
but two are of the 6th century and can be dated to AD 5^1 
and AO 3hh* 

Borne of the objects found among the ruins can now be 
seen i n the Oran Museum. They are l i s t e d in the Catalogue 
Raieonne des Ob jets Archeologiq[ues du Musee de l a v i l l e 
d'Oran, Part 1, by Deraaeght (2nd edition, by Douraergue) 
Oran, 1932, nos. 17-19, 21, 29, 33, 39, hO, 168, 330, 3U2, 
369, 379, U09, h26, l!.l!-8, 503, 505, and 508. 

As there are no v i s i b l e remains of the Roman s e t t l e 
ment, and as the early descriptions of the s i t e are very 
incomplete, i t i s on the basis of the epigraphic evidence 
that y/e must t r y to reconstruct the evolution of t h i s 
centre* 

1. An i n s c r i p t i o n records the construction 
of a f o r t , the Praesidium Sufative, at Ain Temouchent 
i n AD 119, I t \ms one of a series of f o r t s 
established across the provLnce of Mauretania 
Caesariensis during the course of the 2nd century* 
The f o r t was constructed by the I s t Cohort of the 
Musulam.ii, but there i s no evidence to suggest how 
long t h i s u n i t remained there. Three inscriptions'^'^ 
a t t e s t the presence of reinforcements from Germany i n 
the middle of the 2nd century and i n the la t e Si'd. 
century. 
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Another i n s c r i p t i o n (C.I.L, 22629) records 
that between AD 181+ - 185 the Emperor Oomraudus 
established new posts i n the province and re -
established milestones along the roads, A similar 

12 
in s c r i p t i o n comes from the neighbourhood of Augia. 
They both point to repairs and the reinforcement of 
the 2nd century m i l i t a r y l i n e after disturbed conditions 
throughout Mauretanla Caesariensis, 

I t i s highly probable that the f o r t continued to 
be garrisoned u n t i l the beginning of the 3rd century 
when the units stationed along the 2nd century 
m i l i t a r y l i n e were moved south to permanent camps 
along a new llmqs established by Septlmlus Severus, 
2, From i t s foimdation, Praesidlum Sufa11 ve was 
linked by road to Reglae and Tasaccura i n the east, 
Vifhere m i l i t a r y units may have been stationed i n the 
early 2nd century. After the new limes v/as 
established f u r t h e r south at the beginning of the 
3rd century, roads v/ere constructed to l i n k 
Praesidium Sufative to Humert^, Syrorum and Pomaria, 
permanent camps at the western end of t h i s f r o n t i e r 
l i n e . I t i s possible t h a t these roads were b u i l t 
as p.art of the Severan re-organisation, Praesidium 
gjufatiye was also linked to Siga i n the v/est and to 
Portus Magnus i n the north - east, 
3. A c i v i l i a n population no doubt grithered around 
the f o r t at an earl,y date. Soldiers who had 
completed t h e i r period of service i n the Roman army 
often settled down outside the f o r t v/here they had 
been stationed, and where many had already established 
families. Three inscriptions attest the presence of 
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veterans a t Praeeidlum Sufative.'^'^ Moreover, 
the presence of a m i l i t a r y u n i t w i t h perhaps 500 
men each r e c e i v i n g regular pay must have a t t r a c t e d 
some of the l o c a l i n h a b i t a n t s to the f o r t soon a f t e r 
i t was esta.blished. They could provide c e r t a i n 
services f o r the s o l d i e r s of the g a r r i s o n . When 
the m i l i t a r y u n i t was v/ithdravra a t the beginning 
of the 3rd century, a c i v i l settlement of some 
importance had developed at J-'raeeid 1 um Sxifatiye, and ' 
occupation continued there u n t i l the middle of the 
6t h century."''^'' 

I t i s possible t h a t the c i v i l s e t t l e m t o t 
achieved the rank of a self-governing Roman, community 
durin g the r e i g n of Septimius Severus, when the 
organisation of a new f r o n t i e r l i n e f u r t h e r south 
brought greater secu.rity to the region around 
Praes 1 dlum Sufa tixs» An i n s c r i p t i o i j ^ f iiD 199-210 
(C.I.L, 9797) records t h a t a c e r t a i n Q. Januarius, 
a veteran and former decurion, set up a statue to 
Septimius Severus on the occasion «jf h i s being 
invested vdth several magistracies. C,I,L. 9799 
(=21672) i s a tombstone set by by Aurelitxs Abiginaeus, 
v/ho held the municipal o f f i c e of decurion, i n memory 
of h i s son who died aged 11 years. The i n s c r i p t i o n 
i s undated, but can c o n f i d e n t l y be assigned to the 
3rd century. 

The i n s c r i p t i o n C.I.L, 21665 I s p a r t i c u l a r l y 
i n t e r e s t i n g . I t was set up i n AD 299 and records 
t h a t C. J u l i u s Portunatus was curator ac diapunctor 
r e i p u b l i c a e Albulensie. We knov/ t h a t the c i v i l 
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settlement at Praesid.ium Suf at lye achieved 
independent status e a r l i e r i n the 3rd century, and 
th i s i n s c r i p t i o n indicates that the Roman c i t y be
came known as Alhulae, Furthermore, i t t e l l s us 
something about the structure of municipal govern
ment by naming some of the municipal officerss 

S.edilea and duumvirs ( j o i n t chief magistrates), 
Viie know of a deourion from the i n s c r i p t i o n C,I*L, 
9799, But the most important person i n Alj^ulae 
i n AD 299 was C, Julius Fortunatus who had the t i t l e 
of curator and dlspmictqr, which means that he con
t r o l l e d the municipal administration and finances. 
k* Before the spread of Christiantty to Albulae 
the citizens worshipped a mimber of d i v i n i t i e s . 
There was a temple dedicated to the dea..Maura, a 
piirely Berber d i v i n i t y , at Albulae, and i t was 
r e b t i l l t by the municipality i n AD 299 (G,I,L. 21665). 
Fragxiiehts of a statue ©f this goddess have been fourtdi 
among the ruins* The Punic pantheon was represented 
by the goddess Caelestls. The in s c r i p t i o n O.I.L, 
9796, which i s unfortunately undated, records that a 
temple dedicated to this goddess was reconstructed 
by the soldiers of an ala, A small al t a r to the god 
Mercury and a bronze statue representing the same 
god have been discovered among the ruins. This i s 
our only evidence of a god belonging to the Roman 
pantheon, 
5. The ear l i e s t evidence of a Christian community 

Albulae i s i n the f i r s t years of the 5th centtey,"''^ 
although C h r i s t i a n i t y had probably reached t h i s area 
sometime i n the 3rd or early kth centuries. Neither 
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a Catholic nor a Donatist bishop of Albulae are 
l i s t e d i n the proceedings of the Council of Carthage 
i n AD 411. However, the l i s t of Catholic bishops from 
lauretania Oaesariensia who attended the Co-uacil of 
AD l|.8i4. includes a Bishop '̂ I'acanus of .Albulae* A Christian 
coram.unity continued to f l o u r i s h there at least u n t i l the 
middle of the 6th century; the most recent i n s c r i p t i o n 
discovered at A^lbulae i s a Christian tombstone, "'''̂  

6* The discovery of two Roman corn-mills ( f i g . 8) 
and a trapetum "̂^ ( f i g * 9) among the ruins at Ain Tem
ouchent suggests that some of the citizens of Albulae 
were farmers, c u l t i v a t i n g cereals and olives i n f i e l d s 
outside the c i t y , A trapetum i s used f o r separating the 
stone from the pulp of the ol i v e . I t has been described 
i n d e t a i l by Mme. Camps-Pabrer* She writes*. "Au milieu 
d'une cu-ve r'onde(mortarljira) s'eleve une courte colonne de 
plerre ( m l j l i a r i . m qui supporte une piece rectangulalre 
de bols de hetre ou d'orrae, recouverte de lamelles de metal 
et tournant su.r un p i v o t de bois (columella), Aux extrSm
i t e s s*lnseront deux pieces de bois (modioli) qui travers-
ent deux hemispheres de plerre (orbes), plates a I'in t e r i e u r . 
convexes au bord de l a cuve^ les orbes ae deplacent cireu-
lairement dans l a cuve, l i s aont raaintenus a distance des 
parois et dos anneaux qui eiiserrent les modioli et reglent 
leurs deplacements, Quand l e mortarium est rerapli d'olives, 
deux hommes font tourner les orbes autour de l a coluiaella 
a l*aide des modioli, tsndis que d'autres brassent a I'aide 
d'une pe l l e do f e r (rutrum f erreum) l a boue noiratre pour en 

20 
f a i r e s o r t i r I'amurca," The pulp i s then placed i n the 
olive press and the o i l extracted. Two presses 
can be siipplied by one trapetum* 
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20«, Farm ffa^es* 

No detailed information i s available aTsout the 
Roman ruins near Farm Pages, Three inscriptions 
from the s i t e are incliided i n the Corpus Inscriutlonum 
Latinarum. (2l70ii. » 6)* C.I.L. 2I7OI4. i s a dedication 
to the god Aulisva "by the prefect of an ala; there 
i s also a reference to the Gohors 11 Sardorum* C.I.L. 
21705 - 6 are c i v i l i a n torahstones-. The Roman ruins 
are situated 1500 metres from the Roman road which 
linKed Alhul^e to Poraaria. 

I t i s possible that t h i s s i t e represents a small 
f o r t guarding the road from Alhulae to Pomaria, and the 
c i v i l settlement that grew up around the f o r t . 

1. This d i v i n i t y i s also honoured at Pomaria (C.I.L. 9906). 
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21 Ain e l Brld,1. . 

The Roman ruins at Al:o e l B r i d j are situated on 
the road that linked Alhulae to Tepldae,. This s i t e 
has produced a large m.iniber of inscriptions? "but many 
have been destroyed. Of the recorded inscriptions 
published i n the Corpus Inscrlptionum Latina^ 
noB, 21707 « 217IU are undated torabstonesj and no. 9825 
i s a fragmentary Christian tombstone of a l a t e date. 
One of the buildings there may have been a Christian 
church. A dbliura and a Roman lamp have been found 

1 
among the ruins and are now i n the Gran Museums 

On available evidence i t i s d i f f i c u l t to determine 
what the Roman ruins at Ain el B r i d j represent* A 
c i v i l i a n population c e r t a i n l y occu.pled t h i s 'settlement' 
and occupation c o n t i J i u e d during the Later Empire. The 
ruins may represent either a small f o r t around which a 
c i v i l i a n population clustered for protectionj or a Roman 
vi l l a g e ^ or small town, 

1. Demaeghtj Catalogue Ralsonne des Ob jets Archeolo-
giques du. Musee d'Oranj Part 1 (tnd edition 
by M.F. Douraergue) Oranj 1932$ nos. 172 - 3^k<> 
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22. POMARIA., 
The Roman c i t y of Pomaria was situated at Agadir, 

to the north-east of present-day Tlem^en. Early 
t r a v e l l e r s and historians commented on the f i n e orchards 
of the Tlemgen region, and perhaps i t was "because of 
t h i s that the Romans named t h e i r m i l i t a r y post 'Pomaria./ 

. This region i s dominated Toy the Monts de Tleraqen 
which form a b a r r i e r to the south of the c i t y , where 
they r i s e to a height of 1,200 metres. The northern 
slopes.of these mountains descend to the p l a i n below i n 
a series of steps v/hich look l i k e enormous terraces. 
Here, the natural vegetation i s thinner i n contrast to 
the steep, densely forested slopes of the higher mount
ains. The Roman settlement was situated on the lowest 
terrace at a height of 750 metres. The s i t e i s naturally 
protected to the north and east where the land slopes 
steeply down to the p l a i n below; but to the south and 
west there i s no protection, and the land has only a very 
gentle slope. From t h i s s i t e there i s a commanding view 
over the Tlem^en p l a i n as f a r as the southern slopes of 
the Djebel Tessala to the north, and as f a r as the Djebel 
er Ramlya to the east. There i s a small but very f e r t i l e 
p l a i n immediately to the north of Tlem^en, separated from 
the Plaine des Qhossels by a series of small h i l l s - the 
Djebels e l Hadid, Aine el Hout, and bou Djli d a * which a l l 
r i s e to heights of around 650 metres. 

I n the l a t e 7th century the Arab invaders reached t h i s 
region and established t h e i r c i t y , Agadir, on the s i t e of 
the Roman settlement. Dressed stone from buildings at 
Pomariat which were perhaps already i n a state of disrepair 



or ruinJ were taken f o r use i n the construction of the 
Arab c a p i t a l . The lower half of the minaret at Agadir, 
which s t i l l survives, i s b u i l t of good Roman masonry, 
and some of the stones bear inscriptions of the Roman 
period. 

I n 1889 Canal published a detailed description and 
a plan ( f i g . 10) of the Roman ruins at Tlem^en, He 
states, "Telle qu'elle est figuree BUT notre plan, 
cette enceinte pouvait avoir 350 metres de longueui', 
est-ouest, et 200 metres de largeur nord-sud. La 
8i3perficie ne couvrait a I'origine aue sept hectares 
environ, ce qui est vraiserablable, eu egard au pen 
d*importance de l a garnlson romaine, qui ne se composait, 
nous l e Savons, que d'une a i l e de cavalerie, f o r t e 
d' environ deux cents chevaux, et de t r o i s ou quatre cents 
hommes de troi^es a u x i l i a i r e s , recrutes dans l e pays. 

Les dispositions du castellura etaient les suivantes; 
a I'est sur l'e!iip2».oement de la porte arabe Bab-el-Ahkbet 
ou de 81di Baoudi, se trouvait 1'entree decuraane du camp, 
l l l e donnalt acces au caeernement des troupes et des 
ehevaux, sltue. a droit© et a gauche et separe par l a voie 
pretorienne, laquelle conduisait a un carrefour central 
ou se tro u v a i t , el eve en p l e i n a i r , lJ_Bra^ ou autel dedie 
au dleu Aulisvae, patron t u t e l a i r e de l a l o c a l i t e . 

La voie x->rincipale, tres large, coupait cette vole 
pretorienne du nord au sud, et aboutissait a deux autres 
portes. A gauche de 1'autel, iongeant l a grande voie 
s'elevalent les palais dee tribune et du questeur 
( t r e s o r i e r de I'arraae) encadrant l e i>alaiB du Prefet. A 
ces edifices e t a i t adosse", du cote oueBt, l e pretolre 
occupant l a p a r t i e centrale du canp. Au nord et au sud 
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du p r e t o i r e , deux grandes places e'taient affectees, 
I'line au forum tribunal et I'atitre au questoriura augural. 
Deux grandes tribunes adoss^es atix murs lateraux du 
p r ^ t o i r e recevaient les orateurs et les hauts ^onction-
naires, 

Enfin, dans l a p a r t i e oueqt du camp, a droite et a 
gauche de l a vole qui donnait acces a l a porte pretorienne, 
reservee aux o f f i c i e r s et au prefet se trouvaient les 
casernements des cavaliers d ' e l i t e de l a garde prefector-
ale et les v 6 l i t e s a u x i l i a l r e s de I ' a i l e des explorateurs. 

Plus tard, sous Alexandre Severe, lorsque Poraaria 
devint munlcipe, siege d'un eveche et f u t erigee avec 
toutes ses i n s t i t u t i o n s reispublicae, une c i t e se forma au 
sud dB. camp, dans l a p a r t i e actuellement encadreej au nord, 
par l e chemin d'Agadir; a I'est, par les escarpements 
rempare''8 qui bordent les proprietes Fauquexix et Guerin; 
au sud, par l e chemin creux qui va de I'alle e des muriers 
a Sidi-Yacoub, et a I'ouest, par l e chemin qui va de 1'angle 
des proprietes Ortola et Lenepveu, vers l a v i l l a Barat, 
c'est-a-dire au croiseraent de ce dernier chemin avec celui 

2 
a l l a n t de Sidi-Lhassen aux tanneries," 

According to MacCarthy, "On peut l i r e encore exacte-
ment sur l e sol les l i m i t e s de Pomaria, dont 1'angle nord-
ouest, en pierres t a i l l e e s , est demeure in t a c t , au milieu 
des constructions de l a vaste enceinte des Zianides, Sa 
superficie e t a i t d'environ seize hectares. I I est meme 
f a c i l e encore de determiner la situation et l a forme de 
son ancien castrum « • « Les raontants de l a porte arabe 
d'Agadir sent en pierres romaines et celles qui forment 
l a base du grand et beau minaret situe pres de l a jusqu'a 
une hauteur de six metres, ont l a rafeme origine, 
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Since the early 20th century, the nearby c i t y of * 
Tlem9en has e::Q)anded in size, and modern buildings and 
gardens now cover a part of the s i t e of the Roman s e t t l e 
ment. Few remains are v i s i b l e above groiind l e v e l , and 
an examination of a i r photographs i n an attempt to de
termine the plan and dimensions of the Roman centre has 
proved unrewarding. 

The Inscriptions from Pomaria. 

Seventy-one inscriptions from t h i s site are Included 
i n the Corpus Inscriptionum Latinarum (9906 » 9960, 21778 -
21795)* together with a number of milestones discovered 
along the Roman road which linked Pomaria to Altava i n 
the east (22619 - 21, lOii.62 - 65)* I n 1903 Bel published 
an i n s c r i p t i o n found i n the Oued Methkana to the south-east 
0^ Ppmaria.^" I t i s a tombstone, perhaps of the 6th century, 
and i t seems probable that i t o r i g i n a l l y came from Pomaria. 
Bel published an undated but Christian i n s c r i p t i o n from 
Pomarla i n 1905^ and i n the following year he published 
three undated tombstones from t h i s s i t e , ^ I n 1956 Janier 
published the texts of four new Inscriptions from Pomarl.a 
which were i n the Tlera^en Museum • Three are undated 
tombstones and the f o u r t h i s a tombstone of the 6th century. 

Vtfhat do we kflow of the origins and evolution of Pomaria? 
1. A m i l i t a r y u n i t was stationed at Pomaria i n the early 
3rd century, CI.L. 9906 i s a dedication to the god 
Aulisva by a prefect of the Ala Explpratorum Pomarienslum; 
i t was set up between AD 222 and 235« This u n i t took i t s 
name from the f o r t whereas at Numerus Syrorum to the west i t 
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was the u n i t which gave i t s name to the m i l i t a r y camp, 
and l a t e r to the c i v i l settlement which grew up outside 
i t . C.I.L, 21779 i s the tombstone of a soldier of the 
Ala Parthorum, but i t i s undated. 

The exact date when a f o r t was established at 
Pomaria i s uncertain. The earliest i n s c r i p t i o n from 
the s i t e i s a milestone set up between AD 218 and 222^, 
I t mentions the R(ei^), p(ublica) P(omariensjum)wMch implies 
that a c i v i l settlement had already grown up around the 
f o r t by t h i s date, and that i t had achieved the rank of a 
chartered tov/n. I t seems most probable, therefore, 
'̂ ^̂ '̂  Pqmarla was established at the beginning of the Ŝ d 
century as one of the permanent camps on the Sever an limes. 

Canal's plan of 1889 (fig.10) shows an enclostn»e 
350 X 200 metres, and he maintained that i t was the 
o r i g i n a l m i l i t a r y camp. However, with an area of 7 hec
tares, t h i s enclosure i s much too b i g f o r a m i l i t a r y camp; 
the f o r t of Ala M i l i a r i a , b u i l t to acccmmcidate a cavalry 
u n i t 1000 strong covers an area of only 5»70 hectares, 
vi/hat Canal described was a v/all surrounding the c i v i l 
settlement which we know grew up around the f o r t . 

The location of ̂ omarla i s very d i f f e r e n t from that 
of the nearby f o r t s of Humerus Syrorum, Altava, and 
Kaputtasaccura. Pon^arla. i s situated i n a cul-de-sac with 
no natural opening to the south, whereas Numerus, Syrorum. 
dominated the Plaine dee Angad; Altava commanded an 
important routeway through the Atlas Tabulalre by way of 
tJiB valley of the Oued Isser; and Kaputtasaccura was well 
placed to control movements along the upper valley of the 
Oued Mekerra to the south. 
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2« From i t s foundation Pomaria was linked by the 
noya^ praetentura to Humerus Syrorum and Altava, Roads 
were also b u i l t between Pomama and praesldium Sufatlve, 
on the e a r l i e r m i l i t a r y l i n e , and to Slga. 

3* A c i v i l i a n population, no doubt composed of veterans 
pereg^rinj., settled outside the f o r t at an early date. 

By AD 218 - 222 the c i v i l settlement had been granted the 
rig h t s of a Roman self-governing community. Occupation 
continued at Pomaria at least u n t i l the second half of 
the 7th century; the most recent i n s c r i p t i o n from this 
s i t e i s of AD 651»^ I t i s p a r t i c u l a r l y interesting 
that a Christian population, which continued to set up 
Inscriptions w r i t t e n i n l a t i n and dated to the year of the 
Roman province, survived many years a f t e r Roman rule had 
ended i n Mauretania Gaesariensis* 

The plan which Canal made of the Roman ruins at Pqmarla 
(f i g . l O ) may be interpreted i n two d i f f e r e n t ways. F i r s t , 
the small enclosure, covering an area of 7 hectares, may 
represent the f i r s t stage i n the growth of the c i v i l 
settlement, The exact location of the m i l i t a r y camp i s 
uncertain, but i t seems highly probable that i t was 
situated i n the north-eastern part of t h i s enclosure, 
v/here the steep slope of the land provides natural protec
t i o n on two sides. According to this theory, the f i r s t 
c i v i l i a n s s e t t l e d to the south of the camp, where the land 
has only a gentle slope, and at a l a t e r date a wall was 
b u i l t to protect the settlement. As the c i t y continued to 
ejcpand, i t became necessary to b u i l d a second wa l l , 
enclosing a t o t a l area of 16 hectares to protect the new 
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suburbs. Second, i t i s possible that the c i v i l 
settlement grew to cover an area of 16 hectares before 
i t wa^roteoted by a defensive w a l l . Then, perhaps 
during the disturbed conditions of the Later Empire, 

the c i t y may have declined i n size, i n which case the 
small enclosure would represent an attempt to protect 
those areas s t i l l occupied. On the other hand, i f 
there was no deeQlne i n the size of the c i t y , the small 
enclosure may represent a citadel to which the citizens 
withdrew i n time of danger or attack, 

4. The e a r l i e s t Christian inscr i p t i o n from Pomaria i s 
of the year AD 458 but Christianity probably spread 
to t h i s area at a much e a r l i e r date. Several Christ
ian inscriptions of the 6th and 7th centuries have been 
discovered at. Pomaria, and a Christian community may 
have continued to l i v e there af t e r the f i r s t Arab invasion 
at the end of the 7th century* As l a t e as the 11th 
century El Bekri wrote, "On y trouve les ruines de 
plusieurs monuments anciens et les restes d'une population 
chretienne qui s'est conservee jusqu'a nos jours. I I y a 
aussi une eglise qui est encore freguentee par les 
Chretiens," 

5. Some of the inhabitants of this c i t y were probably 
farmers c u l t i v a t i n g f i e l d s i n the surrounding area. The 
piedmont zone around Tlem^en i s very f e r t i l e , and f l o u r i s h 
ing o l i v e groves and vineyards can be seen there at the 
present time, Mme, Camps-Fabrei' has indicated that 
several o l i v e presses have been found among the ruins of 

IP 
Pomaria. 
6. During the Middle Ages, Tl^m^en became the capital of 
a kingdom whose power and wealth i s well attested by the 
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magnificent buildings of t h i s period f o r which the c i t y 
i s famous. The Museum at Tlem^en i s almost e n t i r e l y 
devoted to the Muslim period. Because of th i s emphasis 
i t i s not surprising that the Roman remains have so f a r 
received l i t t l e attention. I t i s to be hoped that a 
more balanced view of the archaeological remains i n and 
around Tlera^en w i l l p r e v a i l i n the future. 

1. Canal,J.,'Pomaria', B.d'O., Vol,9,1889,pp.257-325. 
2. Canal,J., 1889, Idem, pp. 322 * 323. 
3* MacCarthy,M., R.A,, Vol.1,, 1856, p,94. 
k» Bel,A,,'Inscription de I'oued Methkana*,B.d'0,» 

1903, p*ll|-Q* 
5, Bel,A*, 'Une i n s c r i p t i o n l a t l n e de Poraaria*, 

R*A,> 1905, P* 235. 
6, Bel,A., 'Quatre Inscriptions nouvelles ( l a t i n e s ) 

du musee de Tlemqen*, B.d'O., 1906, pp*iti.91 -* U96. 
7. Janier,B., 'Inscriptions latines du Musee de Tlemcen,' 

L.A.B,. Vol.U,1956, pp, 71- 8U, 
8. G.I.L,, 10U65 
9. C.I.L. 9935 
10, C.I.L. 21792, 
11, Bl Bekrl, Description de I'Afrique septentrlonale, 

Alger, Jourdan, 1913» P. 179. 
12. Gamps-Fabrer,H,, "L'Ollvier et I'Hulle dans ̂ 1'Mr 1 que 

Romaine, Gouvernement^ General de I'Algerie, 
Service des AntiqultJe s,, Missions Archebloglques, 
Alger, 1953, P.30. 
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23, ALTAVA. 

There were formerly extensive Roman ruins on the 
plateau of Hadjar Roum to the east of the v i l l a g e of 
CMle.ll Mimoiin, Tlais flat-topped plateau, at a height of 
jus t over 700 metres, i s only a l i t t l e higher than the 
surrounding p l a i n , and I t s slopes are f a i r l y gentle. 
I t offers but the minimum of natural protection, and 
i t s northern slopes presented no obstacle to the expan
sion of the Roman settlement. To the south and east of 
Hadjar Roum there i s a small but f e r t i l e p l a i n between 
the plateau and the steep slopes of the Djebel bou Acha, 
Immediately to the north i s the f e r t i l e p l a i n of mi Ohor 
drained by the Oued Khalfoun, a tri b u t a r y of the Oued Isser, 

From t h i s s i t e , at the north-eastern extremity of the 
Monts de Tlemgen, there i s a commanding view to the north 
over the Plaine des Abdellys, To the west, the Djebel 
er Ramlya, which rises to 1206 metres, separates the 
area around Ouled Mlmoun from the Tlemqen region. How
ever, a narrow corridor between the Djebel er Ramlya and. 
the main range of the Monts de Tleragen makes movement 
between these two regions r e l a t i v e l y easy. There are easy 
communications to the south, along the upper valley of the 
Oued Isser, 

The Roman settlement was located at the southern edge 
of a piedmont zone, at the point of contact between the 
higher parts of the Monts de Tlemgen, represented by the 
Dahar Menndjel and the Djebel bou Acha (1200 metres), and 
the Plaine des Abdellys (500 metres*) This piedm.ont zone 
(500 » 75P metres) is characterised by slopes less steep 
than those of the Djebel bou Acha to the south; by a more 
open, natural vegetation; by numerous springs along i t s 
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southern edge which give r i s e to small streams flowing 
south to ;)oin the Isser; and i t lacks, the monotony of the 
plains to north and east. 

The name Hadjar Roum means Roman stones. Unfort
unately, the Roman ruins suffered considerably a f t e r the 
creation i n 1852 of the v i l l a g e of Ouled Mimoun which 
was re-named Lamoriclere i n 1 8 7 4 * T h e v i l l a g e was 
b u i l t at the expense of the nearby ruins which provided 
a convenient supply of worked stone. Later, the north
east angle of the ramparts v/hich surrounded the Roman 
settlement, was destPoyed with the opening of Route 
Natlonale 7 l i n k i n g Sidi bel Abbes to Tlemgen, I n 1886 
the railway serving western Algeria was constructed across 
the Roman s i t e from east to west, and the station i t s e l f 
was b u i l t at the centre of the ruins. As a result of 
these events there are few v i s i b l e remains of the Roman 
settlement at the present time. 

The section on Altava i n the text of Gsell's 
'Atlas Archeologique de I'Algerie' (1911) contains a 
valuable sjmthesis of the accounts of traveller s who 
t i s i t e d the s i t e during the second half of the 19th century. 
MacCarthy described two settlements. The f i r s t -'a 
m i l i t a r y town' - formed a rectangle 370 metres long and 
317 metres wide, - (according to de Tugny, 380 x 270 metres). 
The south, east, and west v/alls of the main defences formed 
st r a i g h t l i n e s , while the north wall followed the natural 
form of the plateau. I n the south-west angle there was 
a f o r t i f i e d stronghold (70 x 48 metres), A second s e t t l e 
ment, which was much more irregular i n plan, had developed 
between the north wall of the ' m i l i t a r y town' and the 
northern edge of the plateau, MacGarthy also indicated 
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cemeteries jfco the east, south, and north-west of the 
Roman settlement, and a dam b u i l t across the Isser, above 
t l t a v a . 

The results of excavations carried out at Altava. 

I n the early 1930's Courtot began to Investigate the 
Roman s i t e . He discovered many new inscriptions, and i n 
1952 and 1953 he directed three excavations at Altaya. I n 
the autumn of 195U Courtot was joined by Pouthier of the 
French School at Rome f o r the fourth excavation, Unfort-
\inately only interim reports of these excavations have 
been published, and they are not accompanied by plans to 
show sfehe structures that ¥/ere discovered and the exact 
location of the areas excavated. However, i n 1956 Pouthier 
published an a r t i c l e on the Roman settlement at Altavai i n 
v/hieh he includes a small sketch-plan (not drawn to scale) 
of the area excavated there between 1952 and 195U, and a 
valuable summary of What these excavations have i n f a c t re
vealed. 

The excavations cai-rled out i n 1952 and 1953 revealed 
a section of one of the main streets of the Roman s e t t l e 
ment. As i t was orientated rotighly from north to south 
and was situated 160 metres from the east rampart, and 170 
metres from the west rampart, Courtot concluded that i t was 
the cardo maximus. Traces of this road, which was unpaved, 
were found f o r a length of I30 metres to the north of the 
railway s t a t i o n . Most of the buildings which bordered 
the road were constructed at a la t e period. On the east 
side of the cardo maximus Courtot excavated a small house 
containing an olive press, a corn-mill, and a bread oven. 
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lie also found a large quantity of carfeonlsed cereal 
grains there, -Fifty metres to the northj "but on the 
west side of the cardo, he "began to investigate a 
"building known as the 'maison a mosaique' « Thirty 
metres fu r t h e r north the oardo was interrupted "by a 
group of very complex "buildings, and i n one of them 
Courtot found an olive presSj a corn-mill, and three 
dolia,'"'" 

I n the autumn of 195̂ -̂ excavations were carried out 
i n three d i f f e r e n t parts of the Roman settlemtot. F i r s t , 
a section of the north rampart v/as investigated. This 
wall was ca r e f u l l y constructed with small masonry joined 
together with mortar, and i t was 1*30 ra - l.UO m i n 
thickness* The remains of a small tower "built against 
the inside face of the rampart were also discovered* 
Second, several d?/elling ho\ises and shops were excavated 
to the north-east of the cardo maximus, and to the north 
of t h i s street, and at r i g h t angles to i t , there were 
traces, of another wide road, "borderfed "by several "buildings. 
One of the "buildings contained an olive press, and another 
"buij-ding, of a l a t e period, was composed of several rooms 
"built a3?ound a large^ rectangular courtyard, where a 
Christian lamp v/as discovered, Thii-d, the exact position 
of the east rampart was determined. This wall varied i n 
thickness from 1.30 m to 1*60 m, and i t was "bordered by 
several houses of a l a t e period. One of these dv/ellings 
contained fragments of several dolia, and part of a Roman 
corn-mill,^ 

Pouthier has descri'bed the results of the excavations 
6 

carried out at Altaya "between 1952 and 193h i n some d e t a i l , 
but since the report was accompanied by a very Inadequate 
sketch-plan of the excavated area I t adds nothing to the 
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interim reports iDy Courtot» However, Pouthier's con
clusions about the growth of the settlement, as revealed 
•by exegvationj are more valuaTale. On the sketch-plan 
which he published ( f i g , 11)^ the points C and I) mark the 
end of the cardo maxlmus. immediately to the north i s 
a wide street CM - NP at r i g h t angles to the cardo, and 
beyond i t a part of the northern suiDurbs of the Roman 
settlemtot where Courtot carried out some of his excavations* 
Pouthler has suggested that the wide road which crosses the 
end of the cardo jaax;imus represents an important stage i n 
the growth of the Roman settlement* The settlement had 
expanded to the l i n e C D by the beginning of the Uth century 
and although e2Q)ansion eontlnued the northern euhurbs were 
separated from the early "built-up area hy this ?/ide street. 
I n the middle of the I|-th century, v/hen the o r i g i n a l s e t t l e 
ment at Altava. together with the new suburbs were protected 
hy a defensive w a l l , the north rampart was constructed i|.0 
metres from the end of the cardo maximus at the northern 
l i m i t of the new suburbs*^ 

Pouthier also examined the stratigraphy of the s i t e 
as revealed during the 195̂ 1- excavations. He distinguishes 
three dated levels. The f i n e s t pottery came from the 
deepest l e v e l . I t was very similar to that which Thouvenot 
discovered at Vqluhills> and which he assigned to the 3rd 
century. The second le v e l was the thickest. I n I t s 
lowest parts i t produced sherds similar to those found i n 
the preceedlng l e v e l , hut i t was characterised by pottery 
less f i n e l y executed, and becoming progressively coarser. 
The t h i r d l e v e l , which was very close to the modern surface, 
was characterised by thick and coarse pottery. Pouthier 
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dates the levels "by discoveries made i n tombs excavated 
"by Gourtot, and by comparison v/ith the pottery from 
"Voluhllis, By th i s method the deepest level i s dated 
to the 3rd century, the l a s t level represents the 6th 
and 7th centuries, and the second l e v e l encloses pottery 
of the kth and 5th centuries, ^ 

Altava i s one of a small nura"ber of Roman sites i n 
western Algeria where excavations have been carried out 
i n recent years* I t i s p a r t i c u l a r l y xmfortunate that 
because of the lack of plans the results of these exca
vations are d i f f i c u l t to Interpret, and thus of only 
l i m i t e d value. 

The Inscriptions from Altava, 
131 Inscriptions from Altava are included i n the 

Corpus Inscriptionum Latinarum (983I - 9905, 21720- 21777) 
together with several milestones discovered along the road 
"between Altava and Pomarla (22619, 22620 - 22, 22621^). 
Since 1904 many new inscriptions have "been discovered 
among the ruins at Hadjar Roum, Some have been pul)lished 
"but others remain unpublished. I n I96U Marc i l l et-Jau"bert 
completed a dissertation e n t i t l e d 'Les Inscriptions d'Altava,' 
presented to obtain a 'doctorat du troisieme cycle' at the 
Faculte des Lettres et Sciences Huraaines, Universite d'Alger, 
This includes a l l the pu"blished inscriptions from Altava 
together with many that are s t i l l unpu"bli8hed, I t 
reveals that out of a t o t a l num'ber of 326 inscriptions 
discovered at Altava 22k can be dated accurately, A l i s t 
of the dated inscriptions arranged i n chronological order 
i s included at the end of this dossier ( l i s t A), Each 
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i n s c r i p t i o n i s given a number and dated Inscriptions 
mentioned i n the text helow are referred to by these 
numbers. Undated inscriptions are referred to by thei r 
numher i n the Corpus* 

What do we knoŵ  of the origins and evolution of 
Altava? 

1 . The Roman name f o r t h i s settlement, Altava, i s pro
vided hy the milestones nos. 11,12, and Hi., and hy the 
inscriptions nos. 8, 122, and Idh^ 
2* Altava originated as one of the permanent camps on 
the Severan limes * The earliest inscriptions from t h i s 
s i t e are of the reign of Septiraius Severus ( 1 , 2 , 3 , I t ) * 
and two of them att e s t the presence of the Cohors 11 
Sardorum ( 2 , 3 ) . This u n i t was stationed at Rapidum 
during the 2nd century^'^'but i t appears to have been 
moved south when the Severan f r o n t i e r was organised at 
the beginning of the 3rd century. The exact date ofjthe 
m i l i t a r y foundation at Altaya i s uncertain, but i t i s 
possible that i t was i n AD 2 0 1 . During the course of this 
year, a large section of the new limes, Incliiding the three 
m i l i t a r y camps further east - Kafiuttasaccura, Lucu, and Ala 
M i l i a r i a , was...inaugurated by the procurator Aellus Pere-
grinus» The Gohors 11 Sardorum remained at Altava at 
least u n t i l the reign of Severus Alexander (10) and an 
ins c r i p t i o n set up between AD 227 and 237 mentions the Ala 
Parthorum ( l o ) . I t may he noted that torahstones of soldiers 
are rare. 

3# Milestones show a well-organised road system, Altava 
was linked to Kaputtasaccura and Pomaria hy the nova 
praetentura which was constructed at the beginning of the 
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3rd centurir as 'part of the new limes. Towards the north-* 
west, a road led to Tepidae, and from there to Al'bulae on 
the e a r l i e r m i l i t a r y l i n e . Another road led to Tasaccura 
to the north-east. The milestones found along these roads 
(Uj5?6,7i»9»ll»12,13,li|) are dated from the reign of Oara-
c a l l a to the reign of P h i l i p , 

k» At an early date a c i v i l i a n population, no dou"bt 
12 

composed of veterans and peregrlnij, s e t t l e d outside 
the f o r t . By AD 220 the c i v i l settlement had already 
achieved Independent status as a Roman self-governing 
coramimity. The municipal evolution of the new c i t y has 
heen examined i n some d e t a i l "by P o u t h i e r , H e points 
out that from the outset the mtinlcipal council v/as made 
up of men who were often taking their f i r s t step into the 
Roman, world* There was no deep attachment to Roman 
c i v i l i s a t i o n . Although the c i t y had "been endowed with 
a l l the apparatus of a Roman self-governing •Somraunity, the 
municipal organisation was a facade more than a r e a l i t y . I t 
very rapidly evolved towards an oligarchy v/hich, from an 
early date, tended to "be dominated "by one man* During the 
3rd century the inha"bitants of the c i t y were divided between 

oydo and the populares^^^ But w i t h i n the ordo real 
power came to rest with the decemprimi'^^" and one of them 
had a p a r t i c u l a r l y important role i n the government, •'̂  
This evolution accelerated during the ii-th century v^hen 
p o l i t i c a l power came to rest i n the hands of a few of the 
wealthier decurions who were known as primores (67), 
They nominated one of' t h e i r number ashead of the mmicipal 
government. He was known as the dispunctor (67) and he 
had charge of the administration of the c i t y , tax c o l l e c t i o n 
and relations with the provincial administration. 
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I n t h i s community, where there had been no deep 
penetration of Roman c i v i l i s a t i o n , a, s i m p l i f i c a t i o n 
of the municipal organisation;' had therefore taken place, 
and re a l power and respon s i b i l i t y were delegated to a tew 
of the v/ealthier fami l i e s , A similar situation must 
have prevailed i n other c i v i l settlements around f o r t s 
i n the i n t e r i o r of the province which achieved independent 
status. 

An i n s c r i p t i o n set up i n honour of the Emperors 
Constantius and Cons tans (AD 3i.!.9 and 350) eommemorates 
the construction of ramparts to protect the c i t y by order of 
•fcî® dispunctor and the primores, (67). This, together 
with another inqserial dedication set up between .AD kOQ 
and k23 (122) i s incompatible with the theory put forward 
by Carcopino"''^ and Courtois "'"̂  who suggested that the 
v/estern p a r t of Mauretania Caesariensis was abandoned by 
Rome at the end of the 3rd century. The Inscription i n 
honour of Honorius and Theodosius seems to indicate 
effective Roman occupation of the Altava region u n t i l the 
Vandal invasion. 

But i f the Vandal Invasion meant the end of Roman 
rul e i n Mauretania Gaesariensls, i t had l i t t l e real effect 
on the c i t y of .Altava. The settlement conti.nued to be 
occupied by a Christian population who set up inscriptions 
w r i t t e n i n l a t i n , and dated to the year of the Roman 
province. During the 5th century Altaya must have formed 
an autonomous republic with a form of c i v i l i s a t i o n that 
was s t i l l quite d i s t i n c t from that of the Berber tribes 
further south. Nevertheless, the Berber element grew 
stronger during t h i s period, and as early as the second half 
of the i+th century the decoi'ation on tombstones from t h i s 



60 

s i t e r e v e a l s a com'bination of Ber'ber and C h r i s t i a n 
techniques. By the f i r s t decade of the 6 t h cBntury 
A l t a v a had come under the control of Masuna, rex Maurorum 
et Romanorum {19k) who was no doubt a l o c a l Berber c h i e f 
t a i n , but i t s t i l l r e t a i n e d i t s d i s t i n c t c h a r a c t e r a t 
l e a s t u n t i l the end of the 6 th century. The most 
recen t I n s c r i p t i o n discovered there belongs to the year 
AD 599 {22k), 

The name of A l t a v a s t i l l appears i n the 7"th century 
on a tombstone discovered a t V o l u b i l i s i n Mauretania 
Tingitana, I t i s dated to AD 655 and mentions a c e r t a i n 
l u l i a Rogativa,"^^ This I n s c r i p t i o n i s important "because 
i t i n d i c a t e s that there was some contact between Altava 
s^"^ Volu'bllls during the immediate post-Roman period 
across a region •« now eastern Morocco - where there i s no 
esridence of Roman m i l i t a r y or c i v i l i a n occ;5pation,^^ I t 
i s , however, i n s u f f i c i e n t evidence f o r an ' e f f e c t i v e 
a l l i a n c e ' or a 'federation' between Al t a v a and Volu"bllis 

?0 
as envisaged by Carcopino, 
5, According to f i g u r e s published by MacCarthy, the 
Roman r u i n s a t Hadjar Roum covered an area of 11,7 

hectares (10#2 hectares according to the f i g u r e s given "by 
Tugny), This i s too l a r g e to represent the o r i g i n a l 
m i l i t a r y camp and must r e f e r to the c i v i l settlement which 
grew up outside i t , MacCarthy also I n d i c a t e d a strong
hold (70 X kS metres ) i n the south-west corner of the 
perimeter ?/all of the c i t y , Marclllet-Jau"bert consulted 
ai2?photographs of the jjlateau of Hadjar Roum, and was a'ble 
to i d e n t i f y a rectangular enclosure i-i.30 x 330 metres •» an 

21 
area of Ik hectares. Airphotographs do r e v e a l c l e a r 
t r a c e s of the south w a l l , and sections of the east and west 
v/alls of an enclosure ( f i g , 1 2 ) . The south w a l l i s 330 metres 
i n length and the v i s i " b l e s e c t i o n s of the east and west w a l l s 
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are 200 and 180 metres i n length respectively, A 
small enclosure (120 x 70 metres) can be seen i n the 
south-west corner of the ramparts. Unfortunately, 
that p a r t of the Roman c i t y which now l i e s to the north 
of the railway l i n e has been b u i l t over by modern con
structions, and no trace of the perimeter wall can be 
seen on airphotographs ( f i g , 1 2 ) . Hov/ever, during 
Courtot's excavations i n t h i s area, traces of the east 
and west walls of the main enclosure were found, and he 
noted that the cardo maximus was 160 metres from the 
east wall and 170 metres from the west wall. The 
east and west walls were therefore approximately 330 
metres apart, and t h i s corresponds to the length of the 
south wa l l calculated from airphotographs. I n the same 
report Courtot states that the cardo maximus was traced 
f o r 130 metres from the railv/ay station, and Pouthier 
i n his report notes that the north rampart was constructed 
kO metres from the end of the cardo maximus. This makes 
the t o t a l distance from the railway l i n e to the north 
rampart approximately 170 metres. The t o t a l length of 
the east rampart i s therefore approximately I70 + 200 
metres = 370 metres, and the west rampart approximately 
170 + 180 metres - 350 metres. The perimeter wall of 
the c i t y , which was rectangular i n shape, encloses an 
area of approximately 12 hectares* I t probabfe^ represents 
the ramparts constructed i n AI5 3li.9 - 350 (67)* The small 
enclosure i n the south-west corner of the main ramparts 
may represent a l a t e c i t a d e l * The exact position of 
the o r i g i n a l m i l i t a r y camp remains uncertain. 

6. The gods of the Roman pantheon appear to have been 
almost unknown to the majority of the inhabitants of Altava. 
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Only a few inscriptions record Roman d i v i n i t i e s , 
(9832,0831, 21721) and these dedications v/ere a l l 
made "by m i l i t a r y personnel attachisd to units stationed 
a* Altava. This shows very c l e a r l y the lack of any 
real penetration of the Roman r e l i g i o n , and most of the 
citizens no doubt remained f a i t h f u l to native gods -
perhaps the famous d i l Mauri ,(,10), 

7, V/e know very l i t t l e ahout the origins of 
Chr i s t i a n i t y at Altaya, Our earliest evidence Is an 
in s c r i p t i o n of /iD 309 which records the building of a 
church (19)» A "bishop Auus of Altava attended the 
council which met at Carthage i n AD k&k, and another 
bishop of Altaya» Ulpius Maximus, died there i n liD 529 
aged 85 years ( 1 9 7 ) . A p r i e s t , l u l i u s Capsarius, died 
at Altava i n iiD i!+95 (190) and a deacon i s attesteid there 
i n AD 423 ( 1 3 8 ) , Many Christian tombstones have "been 
discovered a t Altava, There was a large cemetery of 
the Christian period to the north-east of the c i t y , and 
another cemetery near the Oued Isser to the south^-east, 

8, Many of the citizens of Altay.a were peasant farmers, 
c u l t i v a t i n g f i e l d s of cereals outside the c i t y , and 
gra f t i n g the v / i l d o l i v e trees which formed part of the 
surrounding natural vegetation* Excavations carried out 
i n the northern suhur'bs revealed a number of small houses 
v/hic"h appear to be early i+th century i n date, each con
taining an ol i v e press and a corn-mill. No olive m i l l s 
( h u i l e r i e s ) or f l o u r m i l l s were discovered. The 
families who occupied these dv/ellings were no dou'bt pro
ducing t h e i r ov/n foodstuffs and basic raw materials, 
pressing t h e i r ovm olives and m i l l i n g t h e i r own floiar. 
There can have "been l i t t l e specialisation, Five oliv e 
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presses were discovered during the excavations carried 
'̂̂'̂  at Altava between 1952 and 195th and t.he f a c t that 
a large number of v/eightstones were also found proves 
that many other presses have been destroyed* l%enty 
Roman corn-mills (mola manuaria) havo been found and 
from the carbonised cereal g.rains which Gourtot discovered 
we know that the farmers of Altava/ grew both hard and 
so f t wheat and also spelt* 

9, Courtot Informs me that he has discovered the re
mains of a number of Roman farms i n the Plain of El Ghor 
to the north of Altava, Unfortunately he has not 
calculated t h e i r exact location so that the sites cannot 
be marked on a map. No oli v e presses or corn-mills have 
been toxmd. among the ruins, but Courtot stresses that 
they are neither v i l l a s nor large farms, but small, 
peasant dwellings. One of these sites has iDroduced two 
Christian inscriptions of a l a t e period.^-^ They are both 
tombstones, the f i r s t dated AD lik7 and the second AD 552. 
This p a r t i c u l a r farm v/as therefor© :6ccu$)ied a f t e r Roman 
rul e ended i n Mauretania Gaesariensis and at a time when 
th i s area was included i n the t e r r i t o r y ruled by Masuna, 
'king of the Moors and the Romans,' 

Courtot i s convinced that these farms were only 
established at a l a t e date. In support of t h i s theory 
i t should be noted that there are traces of a Roman farm 
near Palissy (to the north of Kaputtasaccura) which was 
ce r t a i n l y occupied i n the 5th century, This evidence 
of a dispersed form of settlement at a l a t e date i s very 
in t e r e s t i n g , p a r t i c u l a r l y as i t appears i n that part of 
Mauretania Caesariensis where, at an e a r l i e r period, 
c i v i l i a n settlement seems to have taken place only around 
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the f o r t s where there would be a measure of protection* 
But we must add a note of caution. I t i s quite 
possi"ble that these famti sites were occupied at a much 
ea r l i e r date, and evidence of this has hot yet come to 
l i g h t . Any d e f i n i t e conclusion must await t r i a l exca
vations at one or more of the sites or further epigraphic 
discoveries* 

1. Since Algerian independence the v i l l a g e has been re-^ 
named Ouled Mimoun, 

2. Courtot has t o l d me (Algiers, A p r i l 1968) that no 
plans of the areas excavated v/ere made, A 
num"ber of rough sketches and photographs are 
the only record of the excavations* 

3. Pouthier .P., 'Evolution Blunicipale d'Altava, aux 
111^' et IV*^ siecles ap,J,C,', M,E,g,K,. Vol,68, 
1956, pp, 205 - 2I1.5. 

4* Leglay,M.j 'L'Ai'cheologie Algerienne en 1953% R«A,, 
195k» pp«215 - 216. 

5, "LeglayjM,, 'L'Arch^ologie Algerienne en 195^^'> L.^.E,, 
VoL3, 1955» p,185. 

6, Pouthler,P,, 1956, i^em,, pp. 219 - 220. 
7, An approximate scale has "been added, 
8, Pouthier,P,, 1956, Idem*, pp. 220 - 222. 
9, Pouthier,P,, 1956, idem., pp. 223 - 225. 
10, I am lnde"bted to Monsieui' H - G- Pflaura of the Ecole 

des Hautes Btixdes, Universite'de Paris, f o r 
allowing me to consult his copy of t h i s thesis, 

11, Rapidum, 78, 2, 
12, Only one i n s c r i p t i o n from Altava mentions a veteran. 

I t i s an undated inscri p t i o n which i s not 
included i n the Corpus. I t i s included i n 
Maroillet-Jatibert's thesis no. 29U. 
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13* Pouthier,P*, 1956, idem*, pp. 205 - 245. 
11+, They are recorded on an midated i n s c r i p t i o n published 

f o r the f i r s t time by Pouthier. I t i s the tomb
stone of: T i t i u s Faussanus p r i o r c l v i t a t i s suae 
ex deceraprilniFTPouth^ 

15. The important role played by o.ne man i n the munioifal 
government of Altava during the 3rd century i s 
revealed by two undated inscriptions. The text 
of the f i r s t has already been given i n note Ik* 
The second, which Pouthier suggests i s e a r l i e r i n 
date, mentions a rex sacrorum,, p r i o r princeps 
c i v i t a t i s nostrae Q,.Sittxus Maxlraua* 
' i t was f i r s t published by Leschi i n 1932 (Leschi, L., 
B.A.C., 1932, PP.2U8 - 25k)< 

16, Carcopino, J., 'La f i n du Maroc romain% M.B.g.R*, ISkOt 
PP. 3î l-9 - kke. 

17* Courtois,0*, Les Vandales et l^Afrique,. Paris, 1955# 
pp. 88 - 89* 

18« Carcopino,J*, 'Note sur une in s c r i p t i o n chretienne de 
Vx ) l u b i l i s % Hes*, 1928, pp. 135 - lk5o 

19* I t should be noted that we have ho evidence that confect 
took place between the inhabitants of these two 
regions during the Roman period i t s e l f . 

20* Carcopino,J*, Le Maroc Antique, Paris, Galliraard, 19k7i 
p*296* 

21. Consulted at the Photothegue of the I n s t i t u t Oeographique 
National, Saint Mande, France* 

22* Leglay, M., 195k» idem., p. 216, 
23, Leschi, L., 'Inscriptions d'Altava', Ijltudes d'Bpigraphie 

d'Arch^ologle et d'Histoire AJricaihes, Paris, 1957s 
pp. 409 - 410. 

24. Palissy, 27. 
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LIST A. 
This l i s t includes only the dated inacriptions 

'^'^om Al^taya v/hich are arranged i n chronological order. 
The l i s t i s compiled from the thesis 'Le© Inscriptions 
d'Altava' presented by Marcillet-Jaubert at the 
Paculte des Lettres et Sciences HuraaineB, Universite 
d'Alger i n 1964. 

1. 
2, 
3. 

4, 
5* 

6. 
7. 
8. 
9. 

Dedication to Geta, AD 201-209, (G.I.L. 9833) 
Dedication to Nemesis, AD 208, (C.I.L* 10949) 
Dedication to Diana, AD 208, (publishM'by 

P.Courtot? B.d̂ O., 1931» P. 370.) 
AD 212 (C.I.L. 22622) 
AJ3 217-218 (published by 

L.Loschl, B.A.C, 1938-40, p. 208) 
AD 218-222 (C.I.L. 22623) 
AD 218-222 (O.I.L. 10461) 

Dedication to Elagabalus, AD 220, (C.I.L. 21723) 
Milestone AD 222-223 (published by 

M.Fabre, B^dlO*, 1928,) 
pp. 29 - 50.) 

Milestone 
Milestone 

Milestone 
Milestone, 

10, Dedication to the d i i Mauri , AD 227-237, 
(C.I.L. 21720) 

11« Milestone AD 255 (C.I.L, 226I9) 
12. Milestone AD 236-238 (C.I.L* 22624) 

13. Milestone AD 238 (C*I*L. 22620) 

14* Milestone AU 244 (C.I.L. 22621) 

15. Dedication AD 257 (C.I.L. 21724) 
16. Tombstone AD 301-305 (C.I.L* 9885.) 

17. Tombstone AD 302 (C.I.L. 9862) 
18. Tombstone AD 305-308 

P.Oourtot, B.d'O., 
(published by 

1933, PP 393-394.) 
19. Insci?iption to commemorate the buil d i n g of a 

church i n AD 309. (unpublished.) 
20, Tombstone AD 309-315 (unpublished,) 
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21* Tombstone AD 311 ( C I . L . 2173iO 
22, Tora'bBtone AD 312 (C.I,L, 21750) 

23, Tom'bston© AD 313 (unpublished) 
2Xu Tombstone AD 309-338 (unpublished) 
25, Tombstone AD 318 (GI,L, 9892 ) 

26, Tcsm'bston© AD 323 (unpublished) 
27, Tombstone AD 323 ( C I J . . 9855) 

28, Tombstone AD 32U (C,I,L, 9868) 

29. Tombstone AD 326 (unpublished) 
30. Tombstone AD 327 ( C I . L , 9890) 

3 1 , Tombatone AD 329 (unpublished) 
32, Tombstone AD 329, (published by M,Pabre. 

• B.a'C, 1928, p.32) 

33. Tombstone m 329 (unpublished) 
3h» Tombstone AD M<> (unpublished) 
35. Tombstone AD 330 (unpublished) 
36. Tombstone M) 330, (published by P. Courtot, 

B.d'O,, 1929, pp. 187-188,) 

37. Tombstone AD 331 (impublished) 
38. Tombstone AD 331, (published by P. Courtot. 

B.d'O*, 1931. pp. 371-372.) 

39. Tombstone AD 332 (C.I.L, 9861) 

ko. Tombstone AD 333 (unpublished) 
Tombstone AD 333 ( C I . L , 9856) 

k2* Tombstone AD 333 ( C I . L . 21772) 

k3» Tombstone AD 333 ( C I . L , 21753) 

kh» Tombstone AD 33it- ( C I . L , 9651) 

h3. Tombstone AD 335 (topublished) 
M6. Tombstone AD 335 ( C I . L . 9Bl!.0) 

kit Tombstone AD 338, (published by P, Courtot, 
B.d'O., 1929 pp. 186-187.) 

kB* Tombstone AD 339, (published by M.Fabre, 
B.a'C, 1928, p.33.) 
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U9» 'ronibstone AD 3itO, (wublisbed by P. Cour to t , 
B.a.»0., 193k, P. 3514.) 

50* Tombstone (unptiblished) 

51. ToraliBtane AD 3kl (unpublished) 

52. Toirfb stone AD 3k2 (G»X.L. 21769) 
53. Torabston© AD 3h2 (unpublished) 

5^. Tombs ton® m 3h3 (unpublished) 

55. Tombstone M) 3h3 ( C . i . L . 21735) 
56. Tombstone AD 3k3i (publ i shed by 1^. Cour to t , 

B . d ' O . , 1937, p . 19.) 

57. Tombs ton© AD 3hh (unpublished) 

58. Tombstone AB 3kk (unpublished) 

59. Tombstone AD 3hh ( C . I . I t . 9850) 
60* Toiribston@ AD 3h^i (publ i shed by P. Coua?tot, 

B . d ' O , , 1936, p . 15 . ) 
61. Tombstone AD 3Jti-5 (unpublished) 

62. Tombstone AD 3U6, (publ ished by P. Goux-tot, 
B .d^Ot , 1937, P.19) 

63. Tombstone AD 3ij-6-356 (unpublished) 

Tombstone AD 3k7 (unpublished) 

65. Tombstone AD 3î 7 ( G . I . L . 9893) 
66, Tombstone AD 3U7, (publ i shed by M.Fabre, 

B . d ' O . , 1928, p,31#) 
67. Dedica t ion i n honour o f Constantius I I and Constans, 

AB 3i-l9-350, (publ i shed by P. Gourtot , 
B.a^O., 1935, pp. 19>197.) 

68, Tombstone AD 350 ( C . I . L . 9889) 
69. TombBtone AD 350 ( C.I . L . 21768) 

70. Tombstone Al) 350-353 (unpublished) 

71. Tombstone AD 351 ( C . I . L , 2 m 8 ) 

72. Tombstone AD 351 ( O . I . L . 9&9h) 

73. Tombs ton© AD 351 ( impubllshed) 

Iho Tombstone AD 351-353 or 380-382, 
( C . I . L , 21760) 
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75. Tombstone KD 352 ( c a , L , 21727) 
76. Tombstone AD 352 ( C . I . D . 21765) 
7f . TorabBtone AB 352 (nnrmblished) 
78. Torabstone AD 35k ( tmpublished) 
79. ToiribBtone AB 35k ( C I . L , 21751) 
80. Tonfbaton© AD 360 (•unpublished) 
81, Tombstone AD 361 (unpublished) 
82, Tom1)8toii6 AD 361 ( C I . L . 98J47) 
83. Tonibeton© AD 362 (unpublished) 

TojTtoston© AD 362 ( C I . L . 9860) 
85. Tombstone AD 363 (unpublished) 
86, Tombstone 365 (unpublished) 
87. Tombeton© AD 371 o r 372 (unpublished) 

Tomb©ton© AD 379-586 ( G , I , L . 21763) 
89. i'ombstoae Al> ( C . A . i . , 96V2) 
90. Tofiibstone A)\ ^ (C,X,T., '?17.61) 
a i . AD (unpuhllehed) 
92. Tombstone AD 38kt (publ ished by Campa i n 

B.d*0. , 19i|5-^46, p , 37.) 
93. Tombstone AD 385 ( m p u b l i s h e d ) 
9k. Tomb Btone AD 385 ( C , I , L . 21757) 
95» Tombstone AD 387 (unpublished) 
96, Tombstone AD 387 (unpublished) 
97. Tombstone AD 3̂ '̂ '8 (unpublished) 
98. Tombstone AD 389 (unpublished) 
99. Tombstone AD 390 ( 0 , I , L , 9878) 
100, Tombstone AD 391 (unpublished) 
101 . Tombstone AD 391, (published by P, C our t o t , 

I93I4, B . d ' O . , 0.555) 
102, Tombstone AD 392 ( G . I . L , 9875) 
103, Tombstone AD 393 ( G , I , L , 9897) 
lOiu Tombstone AD 393 (unpublished) 



105. Tombstone AD 393 . ( G . I . L , 98i!B) 

106. Tombstone AD 393 (unpublished) 

107. Tombstone AD 39̂ 5' or 396 ( O . I . L , 21736) 

108. Tomb8ton© AD 398 ( O . I . L . 21752) 

109. Tombstone AD 399 ( O . I . L . 98lt.9^ 

110, Tombstone AD 399, (r-nibliehed by P. Cour to t , 
B . d ' O . , I93U, pp. 356-357.) 

XXX 9 Tombstone. AD I,i00-l|29 ( C . I . L . 2175I4) 

xxs« Tombstone AD i, i 01 ( G I . L . 21766) 

113. TorabBton© AD UOl ( i inpi ibl ished) 

11 J.!., Tombstone AD 402 (•unpublished) 

115. Tombstone - ^AD 1403 (mipubllshed) 

116. Tombstone AD 1405 (mipubliBhed) 

117. Tombstone AD l|.06, (publ ished by P. Oour to t . 
D,d*0, , 1937, PP.19-20.) 

118. Tombstone AD ii.06, (published by P. Gour to t . 
B . d ' O . , 1936, pp 12-13.) 

119. Tombstone AD h07 (unpublished) 

120, Tombstone AD 1407, (publ ished by Canal, B.d'O 
1887 p.76 « no t included i n G . I . L 

121 . Tombstone AD 1408s (publ ished by P. Gour to t , 
B . d ' O . , 1936, p .13 

X22» I m p e r i a l Dedica t ion AB l|08-ti.23. ( C . I . L . 983I4,) 

X S 3 * Tombstone AD ii.09 (unpublished) 

12l|.. Tombstone AD k09 (unpublished) 

125. 
126. 
127. 

Tombstone 
^ombstone 
Tombstone 

AD klO 
AD 1̂ 10 
AD l a 2 

(unpublished) 
(unpubl iehedj 
( C . I . L . 217kk) 

128. Tombstone AD i l l 2 (unpublished) 

129. ToHib stout's AD l4l2, (publ ished by P. Gour to t . 
B . d ' O . , 193U, pp. 356-357.) 

130. Tombs ton© AD li.l2 (un-'Ubllehed*) 

1 3 1 . Tombstone AD I4I3, (publ ished by L^Leschl , 
B . A . C . , 1938 - kO, p . 2 0 9 . ) 

132. Tombstone AD 1|18 (unpublished) 
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133. Tombstone AD ivl9 ( 0 , I , L . 9865) 

13k* Tombstone AD /4I9 (unpublished) 

135. Tombstone AD 419 (unpublished) 

136. Tombstone AD U20 ( c a . L . 9887) 
137. Tombstone AD l<.20 ( O . I . L , 21755) 
138, I n B c r l p t i o n AD ii-23 (unpublished) 

139 Tombstone AD U23 ( G . I . I . , 217''40) 

I/-1O. Torribstone AD i+23 ( C . X . L . 21777) 
m . Tombstone AD k2k ( C . I . L . 21770) 

lb,2. Tombstone AD k2k (unpublished) 

11̂ 3« Tombstone AD k25 ( c a . L . 21733) 
li|li» Tombstone AD k2S> or i}29 ( C . I . L . 21726) 

Tombstone AD k29 (unpublished) 

1U6, Tombstone AD l429p (published by P, Cour to t , 
B . d ' O , , 1937, pv,.20,) 

l i }7 , Tombstone AD 1(29, 
li 

(mxblished by I ^ . Cour to t , 
i,d'*0., 193̂ 1., pp. 357-359. ) 

II1.8, Tombstone AD i:!.30 ( C . I . L , 21747.) 

lk9* Tombstone AD ij.30 (unpublished) 

150, Tombstone AD k30 ( C . I . L . 9859) 
Tombstone AD I1.32 ( C . I . L . 217^15) 

152. Tombstone AD I1.35 (unpublished) 

153. Tombstone AD Ii36 (unpublished) 

15k* Tombstone AD /-i38 (unpublished) 

155. Tombstone AD kkl (unpublished) 

156, Tom;b8tone AD kk2 ( C . I . L . 9896) 

157. Tombstone AD W.I.3 (unpublished) 

158. Tombstone AD kk3 ( impublished) 

159. Tombstone AD khk (unpublished) 

160, Tombstone AD kkhi , (published by F, C our t o t , 
B . d ' O , , 1936, pp. 16-18,) 
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161 , 
162. 

Tombstone 
Tombstone 
Tombstone 

161|.. 
165. 
166. 
167. 
168. 

169. 
170, 

171 , 
172, 
173. 

17'.!. 
175. 
176. 
17?. 
178, 
179, 
180. 
181 . 

182, 
183. 

185, 
186, 
187. 

Tombstone 
Tombstone 
Tombstone 
Tombstone 
Tombstone 
Tombstone 
Tombstone 

Tombstone 
Tombstone 
Tombstone 

Tombstone 
Tombstone 
Tombstone 
Tombstone 
Tombstone 
Tombstone 
Tombstone 
Tombstone 

Tombstone 
Tombstone 

Tombstone 
Tombstone 
Tombstone 
Tombstone 

AD ( C a . L , 21774) 
AD 411.6 (unpublished) 
m i^{7» (publ ished by L , Lesch i j and 

inc luded i n I tudes d 'Bplgraphie 
d 'Archeologie e t d ' H i s t o i r e 
A f r i e a i n e s , P a r i s , 1957, pp. 
409 - 410). 

AD 447 ( C I . L . 
AD kh'} 
AD 450 
AD 452 ( C I . L . 
AD 453 ( C I . L . 9852) 
AD 456 (unpublisfeed) 
AD 456#(published by Fabre» B . d ' O , , 

1928, p , 3 0 . ) 
AD 462 ( C I . L , 9895) 
AD 467 (unpublished) 

AD 468, (nubl lsbed by P, Oour to t . 
L . A . B , , 1958, pp . 153-156.) 

9898) 
( C I . L . 9866) 
( C I . L . 21729) 

9877) 

AD 469 
AD 471 
AD 471 
AD l!71 
AD 478 
AD 480 
AD 480 or 481 

(unpublished) 
(urtpubllshed) 
(xmpublished) 
(unpublished) 
(unpublished) 
( C I . L . 21737) 
( C I . L . 9876) 

AD 480, (publ i shed by P. Cour to t . 
B . d ' O , , 1936. pp 18-19. ) 

AD 480 (unpublished) 
AD 480, (p t jb l i shed by P, Cour to t , 

B^dlO.,1936, p . 16) 
Af) 481 ( C . I . L , 21759) 
AD 485 ( C I . L , 21762) 
AD 487 (unpublished) 
AD 489 ( C I . L , 21719) 
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188. Tombstone AD i}92 (impubliBhed) 

189. Tombstone AD k9h (u-npublished) 

190, Tombstone AD 1̂ 95 ( C . I . L . 2171^2) 

191 . Tombstone m h97 (unpublished) 

192, Tombstone AD h9^ (.unpublished) 

193. ' Toafl38tone AD 507 (unpublished) 

m . Dedica t ion i n honour ol'King Masuna 
AD 508 ( C . I . L . 9835) 

193. Tombstone AD 511 (impublished)-

196. Tombstone AD 521 (unpublished) 

197. Tombstone AD 529 (unpublished) 

198. Torabston© AD 530, (publ ished by f . Cour to t , 
B»d*0 . , 1936, p . 1 8 . ) 

199. Tombstone AD 530• ( C . I . L . 21738) 

200, Tombstone AD 532 (raipublished) 

201, Tomb n tone .AD 532 (unpublished) 

202. Tombstone AD 532 (unpublished) 

203. Tombstone AD 5:6h (unj jubl ished) 

20i4. Tombstone M) 536 ( C . I . L . 9869) 

205. Tombstone AD 537 ( impubllshed) 

206. Tombstone M) 538 (unpublished) 

207. Tombstone AD-539, (publ ished by i'» Cour to t , 
( B . d ' O , , 1936, PP19-20 

208. Tomb B tone 5 l i l (unpublished) 

209. Tombstone .AD 5h2 (un^mblished) 

21C. Tombstone A,D 5U3, 
B, 

(mifclished by P. Cour to t , 
d 'O , , 19.36, pp. 112 - 113. 

211 . Tonft)Bt')ne AD 3kh ( t i n rub l i shed , ) 

212. Tombstone AD 5hk (unpubl i shed . ) 

213. Tombstone .,iD 5l!-6 (i;inpublished.) 
211s. Tombstone AD 552, (publ ished by L . L e s c h i , a 

inc luded i n Etudes d'Bi:>igra 

215. Tombstone 

d 'Archeologte ©t d ' H i ^ i ^ e 
.Af r l ca lnes , .Paris, 1957, p . l i l O . 

iVD 552 (unpubl iehed,) 
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216, Tombstone AD 557 

217. Tombstone AD 558 

218, Tombstone AD 561 

219. Tombstone /iD 575 

220. Tombstone AD 579 

221 . Tombstone iLD 590 

222. Tombstone AD 592 

223* Tombstone AD 593 

224. Tombstone AD 599 

( C I . L , 9899) 

(unpublished) 

(unpublished) 

( C I . L , 21773) 

(unpublished) 

( impublished) 

(publ i shed by Fabre, 
B_^_0, , 1928, p . 31) 

( C I . L . 9870) 

(publ i shed by P, Cour to t , 
L .A .E . ,1958 . pp. 156-160), 
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2 4 . KAPUTTASAGCURA. 

Roman r u i n s o f some importance f o r m e r l y occupied 
the s i t e o f the i'Vench c o l o n i s a t i o n v i l l a g e of Chanzy. 
A l l t r ace o f these r u i n s were destroyed v/hen the v i l l a g e 
vi/as cons t ruc ted , and an examination o f the a i rpho to -
graphic cover reveals n o t h i n g . 

V i s i t o r s to the s i t e i n the ea r ly 19th Gentiu?y, 
b e f o r e the v i l l a g e o f Chancy was founded, describe a 
r ec tangu la r enclosure ISO x 170 metres v / i t h wa l l s 0,80 
metres i n th ickness . The enclosure, t h e r e f o r e , covered 
an area o f approximately 3 hectares. None o f the ea r ly 
d e s c r i p t i o n s mention traces of b u i l d i n g s outs ide t h i s 
enclosure . 

Only eleven i n s c r i p t i o n s , i n c l u d i n g three milestones, 
have been discovered a t or near Chanzy, and they are a l l 
Inc luded i n the Corpus Insc r lp t lonum Lat inarum, (9826 - 30, 
21716 - 18, 226I6 - 226 I8 ) , 

1 . The i n s c r i p t i o n s p rov ide us f i r s t o f a l l v / i th the 
Roman name f o r t h i s cen t r e , Kaputtasaccura ( C I . L , 22616, 
22617, 2 2 6 I 8 ) , 

2 . Tv/o I n s c r i p t i o n s ( C I . L . 9826 ~ 28) , discovered a t 
A i n Skouna a shor t d is tance to the south o f K a p u t t a s a c c u r a » 
a t t e s t the presence o f the Ala I Augusta Ifart^^ betv/een 
AD 201 - 212. I t seems h i g h l y probable , t he r e fo re , t h a t 
p[apu11asaccura v/as one o f the permanent caraps along the 
limes, e s tab l i shed by Beptlmlus Severus at the beginning of 
the 3rd cen tu ry . Trie exact date of the m i l i t a r y founda t ion 
i s unce r t a lh i b u t i t may have been i n AD 201 when the p r o 
c u r a t o r , A e l l u s Peregrlmxs, Inaugurated a l a rge s ec t ion 
of the new l i m e s . Another I n s c r i p t i o n ( C I . L , 9829), 
u n f o r t u n a t e l y undated, records the presence of e i t h e r a u n i t 
or a t rooper o f the Osdroenians, 
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The enclosure descr ibed by v i s i t o r s to the s i t e 
i n the e a r l y 19th century probably represents the ramparts 
o f the o r i g i n a l m i l i t a r y camp. I t was s i t u a t e d a t a 
he igh t o f 700 metres ove r look ing the Oued J,?ekerra a t a 
p o i n t where t h i s r i v e r emerges frora the Monts de Daya, and 
entiers the vas t p l a i n of S i d i b e l Abbes, L i k e the f o r t s 

A l t ava and Pqmaria to the west, Kaputtasaccura was es» 
t a b l i s h e d on the edge o f a piedmont zone a t the p o i n t o f 
con tac t betv/een the steep, h e a v i l y wooded slopes of the 
Monts de Daya and the monotonous p l a i n o f S i d i b e l Abbes. 
The v a l l e y o f the Oued Mekerra provided easy communications 
south i n t o the Monta de Daya. 

3. Kaputtasaccura v/as l i n l e d to Al tava and Lucu by the 
nova p rae t en tu ra , cons t ruc ted a t the beginning o f the 33?d 
cen tury as p a r t of the Beveran l imes . Other roads l e d to 
Tenira i n the nor th -eas t and f ro i . i there to Aquae Sirenses 
and to Ta,saccura on the e a r l i e r m i l i t a r y l i n e , 

1̂ .. No traces of bu i ld ing ' s have been recorded outs ide the 
f o r t o f Kaputtasaccura b u t two i n s c r i p t i o n s , u n f o r t u n a t e l y 
undated;, do a t t e s t the presence of a c i v i l i a n p o p u l a t i o n 
there , ( O . I . L , 2 1 7 1 7 - 1 8 ) . 
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25., A i n Mekerreg 

26, A i n Skouna 

Ain Mekerreg 

There were Roman r u i n s a short distance to the south 
of KaputtasacQura a t A i n MekerrBg, No d e t a i l s of the 
r u i n s themselves are a v a i l a b l e , but i n the stirrounding 
area numerous ca n a l s to i r r i g a t e the v a l l e y o f the Oued 
Mekerreg have been i n d i c a t e d . This s i t e probably repre
sents a Roman farm or v i l l a g e , but as i t has produced no 
i n s c r i p t i o n s i t i s d i f f i c u l t to determine when the s e t t l e 
ment was e s t a b l i s h e d , 

A i n Skouna 

The Roman r u i n s a t A i n Skouna, a short d i s t a n c e to 
the west of Ain Mekerreg, have produced two i n s c r i p t i o n s 
which record the presence of the A l a I Augusta Parthorum 
between AD 201 - 212. This s i t e may represent a small 
outpost of the camp of Ka.puttasaccura.:to the north. 
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27. P a l i s s y . 

I n 1931 Doumergue recorded the d iscovery of ten 
d o l i a on the r i g h t bank o f the Oued Mekerra near 
Palissy,"'" between S i d i b e l Abb^s and Chansy. The d o l i a 
?/ere found i n s i t u , b u t dovered by almost f o u r metres o f 
a l l u v i u m deposi ted by the Oued Mekerra s ince the Roman 
p e r i o d . Six of the ten d o l i a have been preserved; f i v e 
are bet?/een 0.85 m and 1 m i n he igh t , and the s i x t h - the 
l a r g e s t «« measures 1.20 m i n he igh t . According to 
Doumergue, "La p o t e r i e est b e l l e , s o l i d e , pas excessivement 
epaisse, de raeilleure qualite ' ' , et d ' un p lus beau galbe 
que c e l l e des d o l i a de Saint-Leu et de Lamoric iere qiue 
possede l e Miisee d 'Oran | l a sur face , b i e n l i e s e e , est 
recouverte d'-one engobe jauna t re ; l es ouvertupes sont 
r e l a t i vemen t e t r o i t e s , L'examen des pieces ayant e'te 
assez r a p i d e y j e n*al pas eu l e temps m a t e r i e l de prendre 
des raesures p rec i ses , l e s q u e l l e s , d ' a i l l e u r s , n ' o f f r e n t 
qu'un mediocre i n t e r e t . 

. . „ Ohaque doliura e t a i t ferrae^ par xm bouchon a 
chapeau en ter-re c u i t e . Pas uneseule de cea pieces i n t e r -
essantes, dont l e Musee d'Oran ne possede aucun e ' chant i l lon , 
n ' a pu e t r e mlse de c o t e , Je n 'en a i vu qu'un fragment , 
remarquable par son Lord fes tonne . Deux p e t i t e e da l l e s 

p 
de gres ava ien t aussi s e r v i de couverc les" . 

There are po t t e r s ' : stamijs on two of the d o l i a , and 
designs i n r e l i e f on the o the r s . The l a r g e s t dolium 
bears the f o l l o w i n g i n s c r i p t i o n s cuh .de o. .,r.Qffage.-. de l l a -sX 
prosuntur* fo rm o f the w r i t i n g i s very s i m i l a r to 
t h a t o f the ' t a b l e t t e s de Tebessa.' and A l b e r t i n i - ^ v/ould 
date the d o l i a to the end of the 5 th cen tu ry . Bp t h i s 
date C h r i s t i a n i t y was so wide-spread i n t h i s p a r t of 
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Mauretania Oaesariensis t h a t one i s no t sui'^prised to f i n d 
such an i n s c r i p t i o n on household ob jec t s o f a r u r a l 
cha rac t e r . 

Doumergue^'' be l i eves t h a t the d o l i a mark the s i t e o f a 
Roman f a r m , and t h a t they were used to s to re wine, o i l , or 
g r a i n . The a g r i c u l t u r a l workers who f i r s t discovered the 
d o l i a a lso found carbonised cerea l g r a i n s . We do not 
know when t h i s f a rm was founded but i t was c e r t a i n l y 
occupied a t the end of the 5 t h centuvj* T l i i s evidence o f 
l a t e occupation i s I n t e r e s t i n g , as we know tha t one of the 
farms to the n o r t h of Altava'^was occupied a t the end o f the 
5 t h cen tu ry and cont inued to be occupied a t l e a s t u n t i l the 
second h a l f of the 6 th cen tu ry . I t would be extremely 
va luab l e i f f u r t h e r i n v e s t i g a t i o n s could be c a r r i e d out 
a t e i t h e r o f these s i t e s , to determine whether the farms 
v;ere e s t ab l i shed a t an e a r l y date, or whether they represent 
a dispersed fo rm of r u r a l set t lement which on ly came i n t o 
exis tence i n these areas a t the end o f the Roman p e r i o d . 

1 , Doumergue,F«, 'Decouverte de po te r i e s romalnes sur l e 
t e r r l t o i r e de l a commune de P a l i s s y ' , B.dJC,, Vol52, 

1931*"pp. 214-219 . 
2, Douraergue,F., 1931, idem. , p .217. 
3, A l b e r t x n i y B , , ' i n s c r i p t i o n , graves sur un dol ium de 

P a l i s s y , ' B , d ' 0 . , Vol .52 ,1931 , PP. 373 - 375. 
4 , Douraergue,P., 1931, idem. , p .219, 
5, A l t a v a , 23 ,9 . 
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28, MIMA. 

There were extensive Roman rT.iins s i t u a t e d 2^ k i l o 
metres to the south of I g h i l - I z a n e . They occupied a 
low h i l l (90 metres) on the l e f t banlc o f the Oued Mina, 
which r i s e s i n the southern High P l a i n of Sersou, and 
enters the C h e l i f tY^enty-t'ive k i lomet res to the n o r t h 
of I g h i l - I z a n e . 

Rufer v i s i t e d the Roman r u i n s i n 1907. ^ He found 
c l e a r t races of the sotith and east w a l l s of an enclosure 
( f i g . 1 3 ) . The w a l l s were iDrotected by p r o j e c t i n g 
b a s t i o n s , and enclosed an area o f 10 hectares which was 
covered mdth worked stones. I n the nor th-eas t corner o f 
the enclosure he discovered the ru ins o f a C h r i s t i a n 
Church, and he made a p l a n o f the b u i l d i n g ( f i g s , 13 and 
1U)« There was a gateway i n the east w a l l of the en
c l o s u r e , and beyond i t the r u i n s of numerous houses, 
over a d is tance of 700 metres on e i t h e r side o f an open 
water c o n d u i t . This condu i t , cons t ruc ted o f dressed 
stone, l e d water to the se t t lement f r o m the Oued Anseur, 
and was over twenty k i lomet res i n l eng th ( f i g . 1 5 ) . A t 
the east end of the suburb, which must have covered an 

2 
area o f approximately 12 hectares, there v/as a second 
gateway. The se t t lement possessed two cemeteries, one 
of the pagan p e r i o d , s i t u a t e d a shor t dis tance to the 
nor thwest , and anothe:.? of the C h r i s t i a n p e r i o d outs ide the 
soTith w a l l o f the town, ( f i g 13) , 

The r u i n s o f the Roman tovm, which was known as Mina 
a f t e r the nearby r i v e r , were used as a quarry by the 
Prench c o l o n i s t s f rom Igh i l - I g i ane , who took la rge q u a n t i t i e s 
o f worked sto:nes to cons t ruc t t h e i r houses, Althotigh there 
are now very few remains standing above g round- l eve l , the 
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s i t e has no t been b u i l t over, and i s s t i l l a v a i l a b l e 
f o r excava t ion . 

I n 1954 Gadenat p a i d a short v i s i t to the Roman s i t e 
where he discovered a nimber o f sherds of imoorted Samian 

4 
I)Ottery o f the l a t e 1s t century . 

Six i n s c r i p t i o n s f r o m Mina are Included i n the 
Corpus Insc r rp t ionum Lat inarum ( C . I . L . 9726, 21535, 21537-
4 o ) , No other i n s c r i p t i o n s f rom t h i s s i t e have been 
p u b l i s h e d . 

What do y/e know o f the o r i g i n s and h i s t o r y of the 
Roman s e 111ement? 

1 . The d iscovery o f imported Samian p o t t e r y o f the 1s t • ' 
century proves tha t t h i s s i t e was occupied before the 
Roman l a i l l t a r y occupat ion of t h i s p a r t o f Mauretania 
CaesarlensiSo Cadenat has put f o r w a r d the theory t h a t 
the c i t y o r i g i n a t e d as a Berber se t t lement , and t h a t 
some of the w e a l t h i e r i nhab i t an t s were in f luenced by 
Roman c i v i l i s a t i o n , and were able to appreciate and purchase 
Roman merchandise. I t i s qu i te poss ib l e t h a t a Berber 
se t t lement of •co'nsiderable siae would a t t r a c t Roman 
merchants. But there I s another p o s s l b l i t y . A Roman 
c i v i l i a n p o p u l a t i o n , i . e . veterans and t h e i r f a m i l i e s , may 
have s e t t l e d a t Mina a f t e r the Kingdom of Mauretania was 
annexed by Rome i n the e a r l y 1s t cen tu ry , b u t be fo re 
permanent gar r i sons were s ta t ioned i n t h i s area i n the 
f i r s t h a l f o f the 2nd cen tu ry . 

2, Mina was s i t u a t e d between Gadaum Castra and Ballene 
praes id ium on the 2nd century m i l i t a r y l i n e , so t h a t a 
m i l i t a r y u n i t may have been s ta t ioned there as p a r t o f the 
r e - o r g a n i s a t i o n o f the defences o f the province c a r r i e d out 
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du r ing the course of the 2nd century , The i n s c r i p t i o n 
C . I . L , 215.35 l a the tombstone o f a ve teran who may have 
served i n the g a r r i s o n . Kov/ever i t i s § q u a l l y poss ib le 
t h a t he WAS a n a t i v e o f Mina *j.ho had been r e c r u i t e d f o r 
s e rv i ce elsewhere i n N o r t h A f r i c a ^ and had chosen to 
r e t u r n home when h i s p e r i o d o f service i n the Roman array 
had been completed. 

3, I t was du r ing the e a r l y 2nd century t ha t roads were 
b u i l t l i n k i n g Mina to Bal lene praesidium and Castra Kova 
i n the west , and to G-adaum Castra i n the east, A Roman 
road a lso l i n k e d Mina to Aquae Birenses i n the south-west 
b u t t h i s road wa^^i'cbably const ructed i n the f i r s t h a l f of 
the 3r'd c e n t u r y . ' 

i | . An impor tan t c i v i l i a n popu la t ion cont inued to l i v e 
a t Mina a f t e r the m i l i t a r y occupation of t h i s p a r t of 
Mauretania Gaesariensls,^and the set t lement no doubt 
increased i n s ize du r ing t h i s p e r i o d . The south and east 
w a l l s o f enclosure A ( f i g » 1 3 ) have p r o j e c t i n g bas t ions 
which suggest t h a t they were constructed a f t e r AD 300.'J '̂''«-s>,; 
The suburbs which grew u;p on e i t he r side of the water vo.hA\>,,. ., , , , 

condu i t must have been p r o t e c t e d by ramparts, b u t as only; I " 
one gateway has surv ived vire do not know the exact size of 
the area enclosed or the fo rm of the defences. The c i t y 
was occupied a t l e a s t u n t i l the ea r ly 6 t h cen tu ry .^ 

5. There was a C h r i s t i a n community a t Mina i n the 5 t h 
and 6 t h c e n t u r i e s , bu t we do no t know v/hen C h r i s t i E a i i t y 
f i r s t reached t h i s area. I n the e a r l y 20th century the 
r u i n s o f a C h r i s t i a n church were s t i l l v i s i b l e a t Mina, 
We know the names of tvyo bishops of Mina; a bishop 
C a e c i l i u s attended the Counci l of Carthage i n AD iiSU, and 
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one of the bishops who attended the Counci l of AD 525 
was Secundus, or Secundinus, of Mina. 

6. A t l e a s t a s ec t i on o f the inhab i t an t s o f Mina 
must have been fa rmers , c u l t i v a t i n g f i e l f l s outs ide the 
town. Gse l l has described the remains o f several 
d i v e r s i o n dams on the Oued Mina ( f i g , 1 5 ) which l e d 
v/ater f r o m the r i v e r i n t o i r r i g a t i o n canals . Traces 
of these canals have been recorded i n the p l a i n surroxmd-
i n g the Roman cen t r e . Gse l l c a l c u l a t e d t ha t approximately 
5,000 hectares could be i r r i g a t e d by t h i s technique, 
As the dams were b u i l t to d i v e r t r a the r than to s tore the 
waters of the Oued Mina, they can only have been e f f e c t i v e 
du r ing the w i n t e r p e r i o d because the regime of the Mina, 
dominated by the seasonal v a r i a t i o n s o f the c l i m a t e , i s 
cha rac t e r i sed by a poor summer f l o w as w e l l as by an 
annual discharge t h a t v a r i e s d r a m a t i c a l l y f r a m year* to 
year . Because of t h i s l i m i t a t i o n , i r r i g a t e d summer 
crops would be excluded, and the farmers no doubt concen-

13 12 t r a t e d on cerea l s ' to supply the needs of the c i t y , ' 
together w i t h some t r ee crops, e.g, the o l i v e , and perhaps 
also the v i n e . Herding must have been an Important 
secondary resource. 

Not a l l the farmers l i v e d i n the c i t y . Ruins of a 
number of i s o l a t e d farms have been discovered aroimd the 
Roman c e n t r e , ^-^ ( f i g . 1 5 ) . 



1» RufePjJ** 'Etude BWC l e s etalDllssements roraains du 
Bas-Chelif, de l a Mina, d^^-'oued H i l l a l e t de 
I'oued e l AM', B«d'0^, 19,07, PP.321 ~ 326. 

2. The t o t a l area of the Roman settlement would there
f o r e "be 22 hectares, 

3, The Oued Mina has r e t a i n e d i t s Roman name, 
Cadenatj,P,j 'Quiza e t Mlna (Oranie)» Tessons de Vases 
s l g i l l e e S L.A.B., Vol*2., 195^!, W» 2i0 ~ 2hiU 

5. Oadenat, P., 195^^, idem., pp* 2h3 - 2hQ 

6» L i k e the s o l d i e r of the 32'd Legion who set up a tombstone 
at Mina i n memory of his f a t h e r (C.I.L. 21538). 

7» Three milestones have heen discovered along t h i s road* 
Two were set up het¥/.een m 222 and 235, (C.I.L* 
2259̂ !- - 95) and a t h i r d i n AD 2̂ 4- (C.I.X.. 22596). 

8, c a . L . 9726,21537, 21539, 215i|0 are a l l c i v i l i a n tomti-
stones. 

A "bishop of Mina attended the Council of AD 525 
10, Gsell,S., Enquete A d m i n i s t r a t i v e aur les Travaux 

Hydraiiliqueo Anciens en A l g e r i e , 1902, pp.lU *• 19* 
11, Cereals can of course l^e c u l t i v a t e d without i r r i g a t i o n 

i n t h i s area "but y i e l d s are generally low. 
12, A Roman corn m i l l has heen discovered among the r u i n s 

( P e l l e t , H . , 'Note aur les ruines de Mina', 
IB^lOj., Vol.36, 1916, p. 286). 

13, G-sell,S., A t l a s Archeologlque de I ' A l g e r i e , P a r i s , 
1911, Map 21, nos, 30 - 35. 
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29* El mm.* 

There are Roman r u i n s a t El Ksar i n the Dje'bel 
Bou F a r i j 11 kilometres to the Bouth~60uth~west of 
Mohamedia. This s i t e i s not included i n Qsell's 
A t l a s Apcheologique de l * A l g e r i e * * Salaraa suggests 
t h a t t h e r u i n s a t El Ksar represent a small f o r t on 
the Roman road l i n k i n g Castra Nova and Aquae SirenseB* 

1. BalaraajPtj 'Occupation de l a Mauretanie Cesarienne 
occidentale sous l e Bas-Empire remain % 
^•^^l^^M^lM£hi9lS!£i^^^.l^' ji^i s t o i r e offert£ 
a"Andref P i g a n i o l , Parish 19€^Tv'*l302^ 
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30. . Oued e l Hammam. 

I n 1882 there were s t i l l extensive Roman ru i n s 
s i t u a t e d 500 metres to the south of the v i l l a g e of 
Oned. e l Hammam, a t the centre of the f e r t i l e 'hassin de 
Dublineau'. They occupied a plateau which dominates 
the r i g h t 'barik. of the Oued e l Hammam, and from the 
s i t e there i s an ex c e l l e n t view along t h i s section of 
the v a l l e y . By 1950 the s i t e had "oeen cleared f o r 
c u l t i v a t i o n , and a l l t r a c e of the ruins had almost 
disappeared although one can s t i l l f i n d sherds of 
Roman p o t t e r y " and a tew worked stones there* 

Three i n s c r i p t i o n s from Oued e l Hammam are included 
i n the Gorpus Inscriptionum Latinarum; C.I.L. 97'47 i s 
an undated toiabStone | C.I.L, 97l\B i s a defaced i n s c r i p t i o n 
which may have heen a tom'bstone; and C.I.L. 21581 i s a ded
i c a t i o n act up i n AD 261* Demaeght pu'blished tv/o i n 
s c r i p t i o n s from Oued e l Hammam i n I897 which are not 
included i n the Corpus. They are both c i v i l i a n tombstones 
set i n AD 31+8 and AD UlU respectively.-^ I n I966 
Salama published the t e x t of a milestone which was f i r s t 
discovered a t Oued e l Haramara i n 1947 and i s now i n the 
Oran Museum. I t i s a milestone of the Later Empire, and 
'belongs to the years AD 333 - 337, 

The Roman centre a t Oued e l Hammam ¥/as s i t u a t e d 
on the Roman road which linJied Gastra Novfj t§ Aqua.e Sirenges 
and Lucu, and which vias/probably constructed I n the e a r l y 
3rd century.-^ Salaraa has suggested t h a t the centre 
o r i g i n a t e d as a amall f o r t established to p r o t e c t t h i s 
r o u t e , and th a t a c i v i l settlement grew up around the camp. ̂  
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Unfortunately there i s no evidence to support t h i s 
theory, h u t we do iaiow t h a t there vas a c i v i l i a n 
p o p u lation l i v i n p ; at Oued e l Hamraam i n the second 
h a l f of the 3^<i century and t h a t the settlement ^ 
continued to he occupied "by a Romanised and C h r i s t i a n 

9 
pop\3.1ation a t l e a s t u n t i l the early 5th century. 

1« De j a r d i n S f V,, *La Commune de D-iJhlineau% By d'O., 
Vol,73, 1950, pp. 22 - 25. 

2. I n 1959 several amphorae and sherds of Roman ̂ pottery 
were found among the r\iins (Archives i n e d i t e s 
du Ser*vice des A n t i q u i t e s de I ' A l g e r l e -
dossier Duhlineau). 

3, Demaeghtj, ' I n e c r i p t i o n s i n e d i t e s de l a Mauretanie 
Cesarienne*,'B.d'O., 1897> P*klO. 

l u Balama,?., 'Occupation de l a Mauretanie Cesarienne 
occidentale sous l e BaR~Smplre remain'» 
Ile l anges d' Archdplo^l e et d' l i i s to i r e o f f er t s. a 
lmdive^J?imp^^.> P a r i s T T g ^ pp. 1301 - 1302. 

5<. C.I.L, 22593 i s a milestone which was set up to mark the 
6 t h mile from Castra Mova to Aquae Sirensesi 
I t can he dated to AD 239. The milestone 
published hy Balaraa i n I966 p o i n t s to road 
r e p a i r s along t h i s route i n the e a r l y 4 t h century* 
(.Salama/P., I966, idem, pp. 1301 - 1302, no* lU*) 

6, Salama,F., 19669 idem, p« 1302* Other 'postes de 
s u r v e i l l a n c e ' on the same road include El Ksar* 
11 kms south"south"V/est of Mohamedia, and 
Ouethjaa, 7.700 kras to the south-west of Oued e l 
Haramam. 

7. O.I.L. 21581. 
84 Oued e l Hammam was prohahly a small town. 
9. Demaeght, 1897# Idem,, p. 410. 
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;^1, Ouethna. 
There were extensive Roman ruins near the Zaouia 

d'A"bd--el-Kader at Guethna, which i s s i t u a t e d on the 
southern edge of the 'bassin de Dublineau' i n the Monts 
des Beni Ohougran, ••until the area was occiipied by 
European c o l o n i s t s w'riO tised the stones to bu.ild t h e i r 
farmhouses. Unfortunately, no descriptions of these 
r u i n s have been published, and Csell i n h i s 'Atlas Archeo-
logique de I ' A l g e r i e ' simply records t h a t there were 
'ruins of a Roman town' at Gu.ethna, 

I n 1882 J u l i e n , a c o l o n i s t , discovered numerous 
tombstones Vifhen ploughing near the s i t e of the Roman 
centre i n what must represent one of the cemeteries. A l l 
these i n s c r i p t i o n s - a t o t a l of 22 - a r e published i n the 
•Corpus Inscriptionum Latinarum (21582 - 2l602 b - excluding 
21602 a which was discovered a t Oued e l Hammam). They are 
a l l c i v i l i a n tombstones - the e a r l i e s t i s dated to AD klh 
and the most recent to AD 52U. I n 19U5 - U6 De;)ardins 
pi i b l i s h e d another i n s c r i j i t i o n which, although found several 
kilom.etres from G-uethna, presents characterisfelic s. which 
l i n k i t to the tombstones found i n the Roman cemetery tfehfere*-^ 
The i h s c i j i p t i o n ' i s a c i v i l i a n tombstone dated to AD 439+. 

Roman p o t t e r y and other small objects of the Roman 
per i o d have been found among the r u i n s . They are now i n 

2 
the Oran Museum." 

The o r i g i n s of t h i s settlement a r e obsctire. I t was 
s i t u a t e d on the Roman road l i n k i n g Cas^tra Mgva to Aguae 
Sinenses^ and Lucu, which appears to have been constructed 
'as a p a r t of, or s h o r t l y a f t e r the reorganisation of, the 
defences of the province by Septlmius Severus,-^ Salama has 
suggested t h a t the Roman centre a t Quethna, l i k e El Ksar, fend 
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perhaps Oued e l Hammam f u r t h e r northj, hegan as a small 
f o r t estahlished i n the e a r l y 3rd century to survey a 
sec t i o n of t h i s road, and t h a t a t a l a t e r date a c i v i l 
settlement grew up outside the f o r t . ^ ^ The f a c t t h a t 
the e a r l i e s t dated i n s c r i p t i o n from the s i t e i s of AD Uli4. 
does not, of course, exclticle the p o s s i h i l i t y of occupation 
during the 3rd and Uth^ centuries. Dejardins, on the 
other haind, helieves t h a t a settlement VRB not estahlished 
at Guethnu u n t i l the heginning of the 5th century. He 
po3.nts out t h a t , " i l n'apparalt qu'au moment ou l a 
Mauretanie va e t r e s o u s t r a i t e a l a domination romaine, 
i l se prolonge en p l e l n VI® s i e c l e , a l o r s que l a 
province e t a i t retombee depuis des annees aux mains de 
princes herheres independanta . , . On est tente d'imaginer 
vjx p e t i t groupe de f a m i l i e s roBiaines ocoupees a l e u r t e r r e s , 

5 
l o i n deo a g i t a t i o n s du s i eele," 

Ho^i'ever, on the basis of the a v a i l a b l e evidence i . e . 
the epigraphlc evidence, the only f i r m conclusion t h a t we 
are p e r m i t t e d to make i s that' there was a c i v i l i a n xjopula-
t i o n , many of v/hom were C h r i s t i a n , a t Guethna, from the 
e a r l y 5th century to the f i r s t h a l f of the 6th century. 

1. De;iardins, V., 'Deux I n s c r i p t i o n s Romaines d'Orsnie'^ 
B.d'O., Vol. 66-67, 1945 - 46, pp. 32-3^!. 

2* Demaeght, Catalogue Raisonne des Ob j e t s Archeologiques 
du Muaee de l a V i l l e d'Oran, Part 1, 2nd e d i t i o n 
(by Doumergue,^'.), Oran, 1932, nos. 250 - 251, 
332, 357 ~ 358. 

3. Salama,?., 'La Voie Roraaine de l a Vallee de l a Tafna' 
•• B.A.A., Vol,2., 1966-67, p.215, note 2. 

4. Salama,P., 'Occupation de l a Mauretanie Gesarienne 
occidentale so'as l e 'Bas-Smpire romain', 
Melangesd'Archeologie et d ' H i s t o l r e o f f e r t s a 
Andre Piganiols P a r i s , 1966. p.1502. 

5. Dejardins,V,, 'La Commune de Dublineau,• B.dwO., Vol 73, 
1950, pp.25-26 
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32. AaUAE SIRBNSES. 

There are extensive Roman ruins on the r i g h t bank 
of the Oued e l Hammarai, 500 metres to the south of 3ou 
Ha n i f l a . They occupy the lov/er p a r t of a spur 
(250 metres) between two t r i b u t a r i e s of the Oued e l 
Hammam. To east and west of the s i t e there are a num
ber of low h i l l ' s , the Djebels Loutsa (526 metres), bou 
Ghitane (i.i86 metres), and Rakhmoun e l Eebir (508 metres), 
which form p a r t of the Monts des Beni Chougran. The 
v a l l e y of the Oued e l Hammam was one of the important 
routeways through these mountains during the Roman period. 

tTsell v i s i t e d the r u i n s i n 1899. He calc u l a t e d 
t h a t they covered an area of 35 hectares, and he was 
able to d i s t i n g u i s h the remains of numerous hoiises, and 
a v/all two metres t h i c k , Burroimding the Roman settlement. 
A long canal l e d water to the tovm from the thermal 
springs 1,200 metres to the north. ̂  

There were s t i l l c l e a r traces of the Roman s e t t l e 
ment i n 1930, and Mme, Vincent c a r r i e d out a p r e l i m i n a r y 

2 
s^^rvey of the r i t i n s . The v/all sixrrounding t h i s centre 
could s t i l l be seen, and Mme. Vincent c a l c u l a t e d t h a t i t 
enclosed an area of 22 hectares. This i s probably a 
more r e l i a b l e f i g u r e than t h a t given by Gsell. She has 
also provided us w i t h a useful plan of the s i t e ( f i g * l6)« 
This reveals not one "but three enclusures; the f i r s t , 
s i t u a t e d on the highest p a r t of the spur, covers only 2 •* 
hectares; the second, extending to the n o r t h and west, 
covers over double the area of the f i r s t ; and the t h i r d , 
s i t u a t e d on the lowest p a r t of the plateau hear the Oued 
e l Hararaam, covers an area of about Ik hectares* 

• The outer v m l l of the settlement was two metres i n 
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thickness, and of i r r e g u l a r c o n s t r u c t i o n . I n some 
sections i t wss b u i l t of excel l e n t dressed stones, i n 
others of roughly quarried blocks, and i n a number of 
-places tombstones, some bearing i n s c r i p t i o n s , had 
been used i n i t s c o n s t r u c t i o n . The area enclosed by 
t h i s w a l l was covered w i t h large stones i n c l u d i n g p i l l a r s , 
columns, and fragments of cornices, many of v/hich are 
f i n e l y v/orked* and ro.ust have belonged to s u b s t a n t i a l 
b u i l d i n g s . These remains a t t e s t a c e r t a i n luxui'y and 
comfort among a t l e a s t a p a r t of the inh a b i t a n t s of the 
c i t y . ^ 

I n s i d e the f i r s t enclosure ( f i g . l 6 , l ) , near the 
east rarop)art, Mme. Vincent excavated a C h r i s t i a n 
b a s i l i c a which she dates to the l a t e 3rd, e a r l y 4th 
c e n t u r i e s . I n the north-east corner of the second 
enclosure ( f i g , l 6 , 2 ) , was a bath-house, but she could f i n d 
no t r a c e of the canal, i n d i c a t e d by Gsell, which l e d water 
from nearby springs to the Roman c i t y . TVo C h r i s t i a n 
b a s i l i c a s s i t u a t e d I n s i d e the t h i r d enclosure (fig»l6,3) 
?/ere excavated. I n the course of the excavation of the 
f i r s t b a s i l i c a , which measures 17.50 m x 11 ra, numerous 
fragments of f i n e p o t t e r y were discovered together w i t h 
three lamps - one pagan and the other tv/o C h r i s t i a n - and 
a dolium \?hlch was i n t a c t and i n place. Many of the 
p i l l a r s , c a p i t a l s , and columns of the second b a s i l i c a , , 
which measures 18,80 m x 11 m, were of coarse manufacture 
but were mixed w i t h one or two much f i n e r pieces. These 
apx-)ear t o have been taken from e a r l i e r b u i l d i n g s , Madame 
Vincent concludes t h a t the two b a s i l i c a s are of a l a t e 
date, perhaps as l a t e as the 6th century. 

There are three vast cemeteries to the n o r t h , east, 
and south-east of the city» (fig.l6)« Pagan tombstones 
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have been discovered i n the south-eastern cemetery, v/WLch 
i s probably the oldest. The northern cemetery ai^pears 
to be the most recent, as i t contains tombstones of a 
l a t e p e r i o d , as v/ell as re-used 3rd century i n s c r i p t i o n s . ^ 

The I n s c r i p t i o n s from Aquae Sirens_es» 

Eight i n s c r i p t i o n s from Aouae S i r en sea are i n c l M e d 
"t̂ Ĝ Corpus Inscriptionum ^Latinarum, i91k5 -.'h6, 21573)T 80), 

together w i t h three milestones discovered near Aln T i z i , 
7? kms. to the north-east of the ruins (2259^ '-96). I n 
1927 Mme, Vincent published the ttsxts of k I I X . O B c r i j j t i o n s 
which had been used i n the construction of a memoria i n one 
of the cemeteries outside the Roman c i t y . They are a l l 
undated tombstones and one records a s o l d i e r serving w i t h 
"the ala m i l i a r i a . Mme. Vincent published a f u r t h e r f i v e 
i n s c r i p t i o n s i n 1937*^. Three of these i n s c r i p t i o n s wore 
discovered i n the northern cemetery; the f i r s t i s a 
fragment of the base of a tombstone set up i n AD ?M\.; the 
second i s an imdated c i v i l i a n tombstone w i t h a dotfole 
i n s c r i p t i o n ; ^ and the t h i r d i s an undated C h r i s t i a n i n s c r i p 
t i o n which appears to be of a very l a t e period* The other 
tv/o i n s c r i p t i o n s were fotuid incorporated i n the north-east 
rampart of the c i t y , and are both undated but pagan tomb
stones, probably :3rd century i n date. Dejardins published 
an xmdated dedicatsion from Aquae S i r ens es i n 19U5 ~ U6. 
The t e x t i s as follovvs: Deo sane to aeterno l u l i u s B otrius 
vqtuni s o l v i t l i b ens anlme.^ To f h i s l i s t must 'be added 
the i n s c r i p t i o n which Gsell discovered during h i s excavations 
•̂•̂  Ala^ Mill,arl.a i n 1899.^ I t i s a tombstone set up i n 
memory of Ro"bba, Y/.ho died a t Ala M i l i a r i a i n .AD U3h) and v;ho 
was the s i s t e r of Honoratus, a bishop of Aquae Slrenses. 
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This i s n o t the f i r s t reference to bishop Honoi'atus of 
Aquae Sirenses. His name appears i n the l i s t s of , 
bishops who attended the Council of Carthage between the 
Catholics and Donatists i n S<D 411. Honoratus belonged 
to the l a t t e r group. 

V'/e do not have a very clear p i c t u r e of the h i s t o r y 
of Aquae 8irenses, 
1, The o r i g i n s of the Roman c i t y are obscure. The 
i n s c r i p t i o n C.I.L, 9745, recording the presence vOf a: 
numerus a t Aquae. Birenses suggests t h a t there may "have been 
a f o r t there. Mme. Vincent has suggested t h a t a f o r t was 
b u i l t a t Aquae S i r ens es i n the 2nd century as a southern 
outpost of the m i l i t a r y l i n e established by Trajan, and 
Hadrian, anci t h a t enclosure 1 represents the m i l i t a r y cam^l^ 
This i s an i n t e r e s t i n g theory, Alt.iough the e a r l i e s t r e f 
erence to Ajt].u;̂ e Sirenses i s during the r e i g n of Severus 

11 
Alexander' t h i s does not exclude e a r l i e r occupation. 
However, enclosure 1 looks more l i k e a l a t e c i t a d e l than a 
m i l i t a r y camp. There i s another p o s s i b i l i t y . Aqiiae 
Sirens eg was s i t u a t e d on the road v/hich l i n k e d Castra NOVa 
on the 2nd century m i l i t a r y l i n e to Lucu on the Severan lames. This road was constructed i n the early 3rd IP 
century ' and a f o r t may have been established a t Aquae 
Sirenses a t t h i s tirae to p r o t e c t the ro'ute. 

U n f o r t u n a t e l y there i s no evidence to support e i t h e r of 
these t h e o r i e s , and only a series of excavations, paying 
close a t t e n t i o n to fstratigraphy, or f u r t h e r epigraphic d i s 
coveries, w i l l throw nevv l i g h t on t h i s problem, 
2. I n the ea r l y 3rd century, a f t e r the organisation of 
the Severan limes, Aquae Sirenses was an important focus of 
Roman roads. \ie have already noted t h a t the c i t y was 
s i t u a t e d on the road from Castra Mova to Lucu. 13 
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I t was also l i n k e d by road to lllna,"'"^'" Tenira, Kaputta-
saccura, Reglae and Ala M i l i a r i ^ a . The road from Ala, 
M i l i a r i a - w.here/Savalry u n i t 1000 strong was stationed 
i n the f i r s t h a l f of the 3rd century - to Aqp-ae Sirenses 
must have 'been of the greatest importance s t r a t e g i c a l l y , 
j j r o v i d i n g the most d i r e c t route from jy:iL~M,yiiS.£iS. '̂^ "̂ ^̂  
more n o r t h e r l y m i l i t a r y l i n e , and to the coast. Although 
no milestones have been discovered along t h i s i3oad, i t 
must have been constructed early i n the 3rd century* 

The f a c t t h a t Aquae Sirenses became a focus of .Roman 
roads i n the e a r l y 3rd century sxiggests t h a t a t the time 
of the 8everan r e - o r g a n i s a t i o n there may already have been 
e i t h e r a f o r t or a c i v i l i a n settlement of some importance 
there, 
3. Although the o r i g i n s of Aquae Birenses remain obscure 
we knoY/ t h a t there was a c i v i l i a n population : l i v i n g there 
i n the f i r s t h a l f of the 3^<^ century. The settlement 
grew to a considerable size (22 hectares), , and Mme, Vincent 
has suggested t h a t enclosures 2 and 3 ( f i g . 1 6 ) represent 
two stages i n the development of a c i v i l settlement, 
outside the f o r t (enclosure l ) . " * " - ^ Against t h i s i n t e r p r e 
t a t i o n i t may ""De arg^ied t h a t enclosure 1 looks l i k e a 
l a t e c i t a d e l , and i t seems ro.ore probable t h a t the s e t t l e * 
ment had reached i t s f u l l extent before i t was protected 
by a w a l l . .Later, perhaps,during the disturbed conditions 
of the l+th and 5th c e n t u r i e s , the inhabit a n t s may have 
found i t impossible to defend the whole area of the c i t y , 
so t h a t one or more c i t a d e l s were constructed to which the 
c i t i z e n s could withdra?/ i n time of danger or attack. On 
the other hand, i t i s possible t.hat the settlement declined 
i n size during the Later Empire, i n which case enclosures 
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noB. 1 and 2 xmy I'opi'esont successive atterirots to 
p r o t e c t t h o B e areas t h a t had not.ueon abandoned. The 
urban centre cont;inuod t o b e occupied at l e a s t u n t i l 
the l a t e 6th ccmttu-y.'^'^ 

A<itin-3, gdrensefi v/aa t h e l a r g e s t c i t y i n t h a t p a r t 
of western Mauretania CaesnrienBea which l a y to the 
so\ith of the 2nd centux^y vnili'ti-iry l i n e , anr!, i t must have 
s u r e l y achieved Independent status. -^t i f j to b o hoped 
that f u r t h e r epigraphlc diocoycries w i l l give us some 
inf o r m a t i o n about i t s ramilcipal organisation. 

4. There vmB a C h r i s t i a n commuiiity a t Aquae Si r ens es, 
I n the 5th and 6t h centuries although C h r i s t i a n i t y 
probably reached t h i s a r e a a t an e a r l i e r date. We know 
the name o f one bxGhop of the (^b1.lrch a t Acjuae, Bireiasea, 
and the B i t e s of three b a s i l i c a s where the community 
v/orshipped. 

5» A section of the InhahitantB of Anuac,,^SlrgE^fJ. 
f;,x'mern, c u l t i v a t i n g corn and o l i v e s i n f i e l d s outside 
the c i t y . I n 1953 Mme. Oamps-Fabrer pixblished the 
plan o f a s m a l l Olive M i l l ( h u i l e r i e ) which sii.e had 
discovered t h e r e . ' ^ ^ I t i s composed o f two separate 
p a r t s (fig,17A) each c o n t a i n i n g two p r e s s e s . There i s 
only one tank f o r each press, and the absence of a 
'p i e r r e a encoche' i n the w a l l s of the m i l l p r o v e t h a t 
e a c h press must have oeen attached to a v e r t i c a l p i l l a r 
f i x e d to the f l o o r and r o o f o f the h u l M i n g (fig*17B). 
The long atone which separateo the pressing f l o o r 
from the f i r s t tank i n the southern p a r t o f the m i l l i s a 
re-'Used tombstone. These (Retails i n d i c a t e t h a t the m i l l 
w a s ' b u i l t a t a r e l a t i v e l y l a t e date. I t may have belonged 
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to a farmer who, having a Isirger holding, was able to 
produce a regular surplus of o l i v e s . The o i l t h a t 
had "been extracted v/ould .no doubt have found a ma3?ket 

-A-guae oirenses i t s e l f , or i n the surrounding area, 
On the other hand, the o l i v e m i l l iuay have 'been b u i l t 
f o r the use of a number of f a m i l i e s who only produced 
enougii o l i v e s f o r t h e i r owa needs. Evidence th a t corn 
was grown by the farmers i s provided by the discovery 
of the lower p a r t of a Roman c o r n - m i l l , now at the Oran 
fihxseum,"''̂  and a s i l o c ontaining grains of carbonised 
wheat found during one of Mme, Vincent's excavations.^^ 

I , O s e l l j S , , F o u i l l e s de Denian (Ala M i l i a r i a ) , pu,bliees 
sous les auspices de 1'Association Historique 
pour 1'Etude de l'./tfrinue du ITord^ Paris, Leroux, 
1099, pp. 25-26. 

2 * •V'incent, M, M,, ' Aqus e Sirenses', 9...9'"^^.g.^®^ ^^^%r 
e^iatio;aa2^j!'Arclieolo£ie.. .Alger^ 1930, ~(p^>lisbed 
19537,""PP. 2Sl~27i4- r 

3« The Roman name f o r the c i t y was .Aquae _Birenses (C.I.L, 
97U5, 2259U, 22595, 22596)," ~ 

il-. Vincent, M.M., 'Aquae Blrenses', S.d'p,, Vol.58, 19^7 
pp. 113 - 12k. 

5. Vincent, M.M., 'Aquae Sirenses', B.d'O., Vol.i|.7, 1927? 
pp, 261-262, — — -

6, Vincent,M.M,, 1937, idem,, pp. 113~12i-i. 
7* Both i n s c r i p t i o n s had been re-used I n a hsi)o.geum of a 

l a t e p e r i o d , 
8« De;jardins,'V., 'Deux I n s c r i p t i o n s Romaines d'Ora.nie', 

B.d'Q,, Vol. 66 - 67, 19̂ 45 46, pp. 31 - 3k> 
9. a s e l l , 3 . , 1899, idem., pp. 25 - 26. 
10, Vincent, M.M,, 1930, idem, pp, 261|- ~- 265, 
I I . G.I.L. 22594 i s a milestone recording k miles from 

Aquae Sirenses. I t was set up between AD 222 - 235* 
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12. C,I*L. 22593. 
13«,. G.I.L. 2,2593 i s a milestone set up i n AD 239 to mark 

the 6 t h mile from Oastra Mova to Aquae Sirenses* 
A milestone found at Oued el"liaramara, 18 k i l o 
metres, to the :north of Acfuaê  Sinenses, was set 
up "between AD 333 and 337? which indicates that 
t h i s rOad was maintained during the Later Empire 
(Salama,Pej 'Occupation de l a Matiretanie Cesar-
ienne occidentale sous l e Bas-Erapire romain', 
Melanges d*Archeologle. et d'Hlstolre o f f e r t s 
ITAndre^ 'PiSanx^rnTfariBT^^ 1301 ~ 1302* 

no^lk)• 
lk» Three milestones have heen discovered along this 

road; two are dated to AD 222 - 235> 
;GJ.1.225914 J 22595) and the, t h i r d to AO 2kh 
,C.I*L, 22596). 

15» Vincent,M.M.j 1930, idem.^ p. 26i!., 

16. G.I.L. 97ii-6. 

17. Gamps-Fahrer,H., L* 0 1 i v i e r et I'Huile dans I'Afrique 
Roraaine, Gouvernement" (ien^ral de I'Algeriej 
Service des Antiquites, Missions Archeblogiques 
Alger, 1953, pp. 57 - 60. 

1(3 e DouraerguejM.P. J 'Catalogue Raisonne des Ob jets Arche-
ologiques du Miise'e Municipale Demaeght a Gran', 
B>d'0.''̂  Vol.60, 1939J p. 210. 

19. Vincent,M.M., 1930? idem., p* 271* 
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LUGU. 

The Roman ruixjo a t Timziouine are s i t u a t e d on a 
low h i l l which r i s e s to a height of ajjprcoxiiuately 600 
metrea. The land, slopes gently to the nor t h , and 
more steeply to the east, down to the Oued Berhoiir. 
riome f i v e kilometres to the no r t h of Tirujiiouine t h i s 
r i v e r ,1oi;ns the Oued oefioun to form the Oued Ilounet, 
Both r i v e r s r i s e i n -the Moirts de Daya to the south; the 
Oued Sefiouxi to the couth-west hcjyond B e r t h e l o t , and the 
Oued Berhou.r to the south-east near Ba'ida* 

The M:)nts de Daya form p a r t of the Atlas Tahulaire, 
They are lower than the Monts de Tleragen and t h e i r high
est Bummits v/hich overlook the High Plains to the 
south - only r i a e to hetween 1000 and I3OO metres. 
R e l i e f i s characterised hy plateau formations separated 
hy v/ide v a l l e y s , so t h a t the area as a whole i s much 
more accessn3le than the Monts de Tlem^en f u r t h e r west, 
French c o l o n i s t s established a nuraher. of v i l l a g e s i n 
these mountains which are crossed hy a network of second
ary roads. Prom the n o r t h the Monts de Daya pj/esent a 
less forraidahle aspect than the Monts de Tlem^en, and do 
not form a r e a l h j a r r l e r to movement, i''rom Tlmziouine 
there are easy routes south and east along the v a l l e y 
vf the Oued Berbour through the Monts de IJaya and to the 
Sa'ida region; and towards Le Telagh and Bossuet i n the 
south-west along the Oueds ^3efioun and Mesioua* 

To the n o r t h of Timziouine the Oued Ilounet crosses 
the eastern p a r t of the I' l a i n of S i d i h e l Ahhes, and 
west of A i n Fekan i t j o i n s v/ith the Oueds M e l r i r and 
Sahouat to form the Oued e l Haramam, The v a l l e y olj^^u^d 
e l Hammam vma an important pouteway through the Monts des 
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Beni Chougran during the Roman period. Three amall 
h x l l B j the D,-iehels Kersou.t (8I1.5 m„) ^ Mellet (757 m.), 
and e l Assa (81|.5 m.), r i s e above the general l e v e l of 
the p l a i n of S i d i Bel Abbes some eight kilometrcB to 
the n o r t h of Tlmalouihe., 

I n the second h a l f of the 19th century Captain 
G-raulle, the head of the 'Bureau arabe' of Baxda, 
v i s i t e d the .Roman ru i n s a t Tiraziouine and made several 
t r i a l excavations there. Ke discovered a l o v / - r e l i e f 
repreoenting the god Mithrasj v/hich can iio\¥ be seen i n 
the Oran MuBCum.'̂'* 

De l a Blanchere published a pl a n ( f i g . 1 8 ) and a 
short d e s c r i p t i o n of the ru i n s i n I 883 . At that time 
tracer; of a defensive w a l l could be seen, and v/i t h i n the 
enclosed area there were traces of buildingB, moat of 
which were no longer standing above ground l e v e l , and 
numerous scattered stones. The walls of one b u i l d i n g , 
which v/ae s i t u a t e d i n tlie north-eastern p a r t of the 
r u i n s , v/as, hov/evcr, s t i l l standing to a height of 5 or 6 
metres ( f i g . l o A). 

According to de l a Blanch^r^^'s plan the perimeter 
w a l l encloses a.n area of approximately 13I" hectares. 

I n 1885 and 1886 Lapaine v i s i t e d Timaiouine and made 
a p l a n of the Roman r u i n s ( f i g . i g ) . - ^ This reveals two 
enclosures; the l a r g e r enclosure covers an area of 
approximately 6 hectares, and the smaller enclosure an 
area of approximately l | - hectares, Lapaine described 
f o u r 'block-houses' s i t u a t e d to the south of the Roman 
Bi t e , and an important b u i l d i n g , which he believed to be 
e i t h e r a temple or a c i t a d e l , i n the north-eastern corner 
of the l a r g e r enclos-are ( f i g s . . 13 A, 20 ) . I n t h i s 
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h u i l d i n g there were a la r g e nuraher of h r i c k p i l l a r s 
between 1 m. and IJiO ra. i n height. During h i s 
inxrestigations there Lapaine diGCOvered a nuiaber of 
glass p h i a l s , a r i n g , a 'buckle, a hook or fastener, 
and f o r t y Roman coins of the r e i f ^ s of Coramodus, Bepti-
raius BeveruQ, Caracalla, Severus Alexander, Maximiah -.. 
G-ordiaii and P h i l i p , Demaeght, i n a note piilulished i n 
1892, suggested th a t the ' c i t a d e l ' described hy Lapaine 
represented i n f a c t a hath-house of the Roman s e t t l e 
ment. He p o i n t s out t h a t "Les p i l i e r s dont i l p a r l e 
soutonaient prohahlement l e parquet du caldarium et le s 
dehris de p o t e r i e que I'on y remarque en tres grande 
qu a n t i t e sont ceux des tuyaux qui garnissaient l e s murs 
et f o u r n i s s a i e n t I ' a i r chaud a cet t e etuve, Ce qui 
aemble confirraer mon hypothese, c'est que I'on v o i t 
encore dans c e t t e ruixie los rostes de fourneaux, ceux sans 
doute Bur leaquels reposaient les chaudieres qui contenai-
ent I'eau pour l e s l ) a i n s * " 

The p l a n produced .by Lapaine hears l i t t l e resem
blance to t h a t of de l a Blanchere, although/fcitadel' 
which, he describes corresT)Onds to a b u i l d i n g A on de l a 
BlanchereV, plan.. The plans of t h i s b u i l d i n g produced 
by de l a Blanchere,and Lapaine are almost i d e n t i c a l , b ut 
the dimensions recorded f o r the b u i l d i n g s are very 
d i f f e r e n t . A.ecording t o de l a Blanchere i t i s 26 m. 
long a.nd 22 m, v/ide, while Lapaine*s measurements are 
38.60 m. X 29 

A. short d e s c r i p t i o n of the Roman ruins a t Tirazlouine 
i s included i n the catalogue of the Oran Museum. .Demaeght 
wrote, "Les ruines de .Lucu couvraient une s u p e r f i c i e d'au 
moins quinze hectares* On y v o i t les substructions d*une 
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enceinte f o r t i f i e , qui mesurait t r o i s cents metres de 
cote environ, des pans de mur qui se dressent encore 
a plus de dix - h u i t pieds au-dessus du sol , des restes 
d'edifices en pierres de t a i l l e de grand appareil et 
des debris, en grandequantite, de brigues, de tuyaux, 
et de poteries grossieres." 

Since the l a t e 19th century no further investiga
tions have taken place here. The Roman ruins are 
situated some distance from the French centres of 
Charrier and Berthelot, and do not appear to have a t t r a c t 
ed the interest of archaeologists during the period of 
French rule* T̂ he ruins at Timziouine have not been 
e n t i r e l y destroyed, and some of the walls can s t i l l be 
seen at the present time,(1968)* 

The Inscriptions from Lucu. 
The small-scale excavations carried out at Tirar-

ziouine during the second half of the 19th century 
produced no ins c r i p t i o n s , but 25 milestones have been 
found between Tlraziouine and the Roman centre of Kaputta;-
aacQur-a to the west. Only 17 s t i l l bear an in s c r i p t i o n 
and they are included i n the Corpus Inscriptionum Latinarum 
(22601 - 22618). I n 1912 de Pachtere and Bouyssou 
published two milestones found nine kilometres to the north 
of Timziouine at Ain el Mathese. ̂  Both record 6 miles 
from Lucu; the f i r s t i s dated to the reign of Severus 
Alexander (AD 222 - 235)S the second to AD 238, 
De Pachtere and Bouyssou discovered two more milestones 
f i v e kilometres to the north-east of Charrier between 
the ruins at Tirazioulne and the Roman centre of Ala 
M i l i a r i a . Both record 10 miles from T i g l t ; the f i r s t 
i s dated to the reign of Caracalla (AD 2lk - 215)I and the 
second to AD 238 - 2hh. 
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The lack of i n s c r i p t i o n s from Timziouine i t s e l f 
and the c o n f l i c t i n g r eports of the extent and character 
of the -lioman r u i n s make i t V(^ry d i f f i c u l t to reconstruct 
the h i s t o r y of the Roman settlement. 
1, We know, f i r s t of a l l , t hat the Roman name f o r 
Tifflziouine was Lucu. Thj.s .name appeai-s on the mile
stones C.I.L. 22602 k, 22607, 226O9 - Ikp and on the 
two milestones discovered by de Pachtere and Bouyssou at 
Ain e l Matb^se, 
2. The e a r l i e s t milestones discovered bew/een Lucu and 
Kaputtasaccura (C.I.L. 22602 - ib and 22611) were set up 
duri.ng the reig.n of Beptimius Severus and h i s sonB( AD I98 •» 
209). C.I.L. 22602 ™ h records that the emperor ordered 
milestones to be placed along a hew f r o n t i e r l i n e , the 
nova praetentura. I t seems c e r t a i n j therefore, t h a t IittQU 
began as a f o r t on t h i s JLOVjj_jpj?ajete^ and was b u i l t as 
p a r t of the reorganisation of the defences of the province 
bjr Septimius Severus at the beginning of the ̂ I'd century* 
3» The xmlt stationed a t Lucu at the beginning of the 
3rd century was the Gohprsl^^Pannorilorurg (C.I.L. 22602 - ki 
22611). 
k* Lucu was l i n k e d to Kaputtasaccura i n the' west and to 
Ala Mi'liarUj. i n the east by the nova j:)raetentura. A road 
along the v a l l e y of the Oued Befioun l e d to Aquae Sire.nses, 
and from t h i s centre there were roads to Regiae, Castra Novgi* 
and Mina on the more n o r t h e r l y m i l i t a r y l i n e . There i s 
evidence t h a t t h i s road system was maintained throughout 
the 3rd century (C.I.L, 22615)* 
5« On the plan i^roduced by Lapaine ( f i g . l 9 ) > the .Roman 
centre a t Lucu covers an area of 6 hectares. The small 
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enclosure, with an area of 1^ hectares, may represent 
a l a t e c i t a d e l . De l a Blanchere*s plan (fig, 1 8 ) 
reveals a v/all enclosing an area of 13|- hectares, 
Demaeght states that the ruins at Timziouine cover at 
least 15 hectares. Faced with these c o n f l i c t i n g 
reports one can only Conclude that the ruins at Timzlouine 
appear to represent more than the o r i g i n a l m i l i t a r y 
camp, and that i t i s probable that a c i v i l settlement 
grew up around the f o r t , 
6, The Roman ruins have not been en t i r e l y destroyed, 
and a preliminary survey to record accurately the 
remains that are s t i l l v i s i b l e would be of the utmost 
value, A plan f o r a series of excavations at t h i s s i t e 
should be high on the l i s t of p r i o r i t i e s of the Depart
ment of A n t i q u i t i e s , 

1. Demaeght, Catalogue Raisonne des Ob jets Archeologiques 
du Musee d'Oran - 2nd edition by Doumergue, M.F., 
Oran, 1932, p. 25, no, 32, 

2*: de l a Blanohere, R*, Voyage d*Etude dans une p a r t i e de 
l a Mauretanie Cesarienne - Ex t r a i t des Archives 
des Missions Sclentifiques et L i t t e r a l r e s , 
Troisieme Serie, Vol, 10, 1883, Paris, p.68, 

3. Lapaine, J,, 'Fouilles de Timziouine', B,d '0. , Vol,6, 
1886, pp. 298 - 300. 

h« Demaeght, 'Inscriptions inedites de l a Mauretanie 
Cesarienne*, B.d'O,. Vol, 12, 1892, pp. 275- 276. 

5* Deraaeght, 1932, idem*, p. 95. 
6, de Pachtere and Bouyssou, 'Bornes m i l l i a i r e s de l a 

Region de Charrier*, B.d'O.. 1912, Vol. 32, 
pp. 2k5 - 253. 
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3,i|-* ALA MILIARIA« 

The Roman ruins at Beniane were situated on a 
small plateau (560 metres) enclosed on three sides by a 
meander of the Oued Benian. This r i v e r i s joined by 
the Oued Hasna three kilometres to the west of the Roman 
s i t e , and together they form the Oued Taria. The, 
Djebels Kouk and Glad Aouf r i s e abruptly to between 900 
and 1000 metres to the north of Beniane while to the 
south the Djebels Kodjel (1079 metres) and Bel Hadj 
(1008 metres) present more gentle slopes. These h i l l s 
form the western part of the Monts de 8alda which are 
lower than the Mtots de Tlemqen further west, and do not 
constitute a real b a r r i e r to communications. There are 
easy routes to the v/est of Beniane along the valley of 
the Oued Taria; to the Salda region i n the south along 
the v a l l e y of the Oued ilasna; and eastwards through the 
main part of the Monts de Salda along the valleys of the 
Oueds e l Kebir and Mechira, 

De l a Blanohere v i s i t e d the Roman ruins at Beniane 
i n 1883."'' The walls of an enclosure 220 metres i n 
length could s t i l l be seen at that time (fig.21.) There 
were gateways i n the middle of the west and south v/alls 
and each gateway was protected by two towers b u i l t of 
good Roman masonry and measuring 5»10 ra, i n diamet.er. 
Inside the enclosure, de l a Blanchere indicated traces of 
walls and alignments, and the ruins of aja important 
b u i l d i n g near the east w a l l , ( f i g . 2 1 M), Beyond the 
enclosure there were remains of several isolated buildings. 
Outside the west gateway was a cemetery of the lat e Roman 
period and beyond i t an avenue bordered on either side by 
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mausoleums* One mausoleum v/as s t i l l standing to a 
height of almost six metres ( f i g . 2 2 ) . 

I n 1899 Rouzies carried out excavations at Beniane. 
He T/as assisted by G-sell who published the r e s u l t s i n 
the same year. Gsell begins his account of the 
excavations with a b r i e f description of the Roman ruins 
which only d i f f e r s from that of de l a Blanchere i n one 
respect; according to Gsell the enclosure v/as 2i-i-0 metres 
sq,uare ( f i g . 2 3 ) * ' ^ 

The area axcavated was situated i n the eastern part 
of the ruins and proved to be the s i t e of a Christian 
b a s i l i c a 26*80 m. i n length and 16 metres wide ( f i g . 2 i ^ ) . 
The wall of the apse rested on top of the foundations 
of the east wall of the main enclosure indicating that the 
l a t t e r had been demolished either some time before the 
b a s i l i c a was b u i l t or at the s t a r t of the building opera
tions. 

Seven tombs were discovered and excavated to the 
east of the church, and a number of Inscriptions were 
found,^ This appears to have been a small cemetery 
l^eserved f o r members of the clergy. 

Both the church and the tombs were situated inside 
a small f o r t i f i e d enclosure, 3h ra* I t o g and 35,10 ra. wide 
(fig.21+)• The main entrance to this enclosure was i n the 
middle of the west w a l l , and was only one metre wide. 
Gsell found traces of tvfo semi-circular bastions on 
either side of the main gateway. Early tombstones and 
sculptured stones had been used i n the construction of the 
enclosure walls, indicating that they were b u i l t at a 
r e l a t i v e l y l a t e date. 
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Gsell worked out a rough chronology f o r these 
construetions« He suggested that the b a s i l i c a was 
b u i l t i n the f i r s t half of the 5th century and that 
the small f o r t i f i e d enclosure was constructed a f t e r 
the main raittparts but before the b a s i l i c a . 

Leschi, the Director of Antiquities f o r Algeria, 
v i s i t e d Beniane i n 1935.^ By that date the Roman 
ruins had been almost e n t i r e l y destroyed and the area 
was being cultivated by colonists from the neighbouring 
v i l l a g e , A few traces of the bas i l i c a excavated by 
Rouzi^s and Gsell were s t i l l v i s i b l e , but Leschi predicted 
that they too would soon be destroyed. At the present 
time (1968) the area i s s t i l l being cultivated and the 
l a s t traces of the Roman centre have disappeared. 

The Inscription.s from Beniane, 
Thirteen inscriptions from Bentane are included i n 

the Corpus Inscriptionum Latinarum, (97't!.0,- 9743» 21568 -
2157k, 22597). The inscriptions C.I.L. 21570 - 2157U 
were f i r s t published by Gsell in 1899.^ CI.L. 21570, 
21571* 21573 * 7h v/ere discovered i n the small cemetery 
to the east of the b a s i l i c a , and C.I.L. 21572 near the 
porch of the b a s i l i c a . Six inscriptions discovered by 
Rouzies and Gsell during t h e i r excavations at Beniane are 
not included i n the Corpus* 

i. An undated tombstone set up by atWoper of 
the ala m i l i a r i a i n memory of his wife and two 
of t h e i r children. This i n s c r i p t i o n had-^been 
used i n the construetion^of the b a s i l i c a . ' 
ii. An undated tombstone set up by a trooper of 8 

the ala m i l i a r i a i n memory of his mother-in-law, 
i i i . The undated tombstone of a r e t i r e d soldier who 

died at the. age of 61 years. This inscri p t i o n 
had been used i n the construction of the b a s i l i c a ; 
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i v . The tombstone of Ro"bbas the si s t e r of the 
Bishop of Aquae Sirenses, who died i n A33 k3k* 
This ¥ms discovered in^the cemetery to the 
east of the b a s i l i c a * 

V. The tonfbstone of a p r i e s t , Donatus, who died 
i n AD This was discovered i n the 
cemetery to the east of the basi l i c a * . 

v i . The tombstone of a deacon, Maurua, who died i n 
AD 439. This inscription, was fou.nd near the 
porch of the b a s i l i c a . 

A dedication made to Aelius Peregrinufi by the 
centurion of a cohort was discovered at Beniane and 
published i n 1902. The i n s c r i p t i o n can be dated to 
betv/een AD 198 - 201. 

I n 1912 de Pachtere and Bouyssou published two 
milestones found f i v e kilometres to the north-east of 
Charrier, between Beniane and Lucu.^ Both milestones 
record 10 miles from T i g l t ; the f i r s t i s dated to AD 21i+ -
215 and the second to AD 238 - 2i|.U« 

A milestone discovered between Beniane and Gohors 
15 

Breucorum was published i n 1919. I t records 7 miles 
from Cohors Breuc orum to Ala Miliaria, and i s dated to 
AD 201, 

In 192i-i. Varnier published three milestones discovered 
at Aouiizalel to the east of Beniane."^^ A l l three inscrip
tions record 7 miles from Ala M i l i a r i a and are dated to 
AD 222, AD 238 - 2l|li., and AD 2^3 - 252 respectively. 

Leschi discovered three new inscriptions at Beniane 
i n 1935. The f i r s t i s an undated tombstone set up by a 
trooper of the ala m i l i a r i a i n memory of his laotherj-'*'^ 
the second i s a dedication by the duumvir of the c i t y of 
Ala M i l i a r i a and i s dated to AD 286 - 3 0 5 a n d the t h i r d 
i s a milestone f i r s t discovered two or three kilometres to 
the east of Beniane* I t records 2 miles from T i g i t to Caput 
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tJrbe and . i s dated to AD 235 238*^^ 

The ea r l i e s t I n s c r i p t i o n from Beniane i s dated to 
AD 198 * 201, and the most recent to AD 

As there are no visiTsle remains at Beniane an 
attempt to reconstruct the history of the Roman centre 
must he hased on the work carried out by de l a Blanchere, 
Roussies, and Gsell at the end of the 19th century, and on 
epigraphic evidence* 

1» During the Roman period the centre at Beniane was 
known as Ala M i l i a r i a ^-^^^ as ^ i g i t . TMt 
appears to have "been the Berher name f o r t h i s l o c a l i t y , 
and a f t e r the Roman m i l i t a r y occupation i t continued to "be 
used* The centre at Beniane was also known hy the name 
of the militai'y unit; stationed there i n the early 3rd 
century «• the ala m i l i a r i a * 

2. The e a r l i e s t i n s c r i p t i o n from Ala M i l i a r i a i s a 
dedication to Aelius Peregrinus, the governor of Mauretania 
Caesariensia, madg hy the centurion of a cohort. I t can 
he dated to between AD 198 - 201, We know that i n 
AD 201 Aelius Peregrinus was responsible f o r the construction 
of a large section of the new limes i n Mauretania Caesar-
iensis, including the f o r t at Aras, the hiherna of the Ala 
Gemina Sehaetenat the camp of the cohors Breuciorum» the 
f o r t s of Lucu and Kaputtaeaccui^a and the roads l i n k i n g these 
f o r t s . A milestone, discovered i n 1919» records 7 miles 
from Cohors Breucorum to Ala M i l i a r i a and i s dated to AD 201?^ 
These two pieces of evidence suggest that a f o r t was b u i l t 
at Beniane i n AD 201 or perhaps a l i t t l e e a r l i e r , 
3, We do not know whether the ala m i l i a r i a was the f i r s t 
u n i t to be stationed at Beniane, The dedication to 
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A\elius Pe3?egrinus was made by the centurion of a cohort, 
and i t i s possible that t h i s cohort, although v/e do not 
know i t s f u l l name, was the f i r s t u n i t to occupy the 
s i t e . But the f a c t that the ala m i l i a r i a gave i t s name 
to the f o r t and c i v i l settlement at Beniane suggests 
that the xinit was stationed there early i n the 3i'd cent
ury* 

The enclosure described by de l a Blanchere and Gsell 
( f i g s * 21 & 23) covers an area of between f i v e and six 
hectares, and appears to represent the f o r t b u i l t to 
house the ala m i l i a r i a v/hlch was a cavalry force 1000 
strong, and the largest u n i t stationed i n Mauretania 
Caesariensis* But t h i s may not be the f i r s t f o r t construc
ted at Beniane p a r t i c u l a r l y i f the s i t e was f i r s t occupied 
by a cohort. 

0n the basis of his reading of A.E. 1936, 63, Leschi 
has suggested that only a part of the ala m i l i a r i a was 
stationed at Beniane, and the remainder was s p l i t up into 
small detachments stationed i n other parts of the province. 
He wrote, "La tombe de l a defunte, qui a vecu k5 ans, 10 
mois et 6 jours a ete f a i t e par son f i l s , Caecilius Vic tor . 
G^lui«ci e t a i t sans doute en garnison a Ala^ .Miliaria . I I 
est porte-etendard du detachement puiaqu'il est d i t Vex(illa» 
r i u s ) . Le vexillum, en e f f e t , est I'etendard d'une unite 
detachee d'lin corps de troupe. La presence d*un v e x i l l a i r e 
^ Ala M i l i a r i a prouve bien que, comme I'avait suppose G-sell, 
une p a r t i e seuleraent de I ' a l l e e t a i t caeernee a Beniane. 

, 26 But the 
Le rest e e t a t t disperse dans d autres garnisonsV 
l e t t e r s VEX have been misinterpreted by Leechi. 
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A number of inscriotions recording troopers of 
2 7 

the .ala miliaria, have been discovered at Portus Magnus* 
Tasaccu£a, and Aquae Sirenses. This evidence cannot 
be used i n support of Leschi's theory. The ala m i l i a r i a 
was no doubt responsible f o r p a t r o l l i n g the road from 
i t s camp at Beniane to Portus Magnus on the coast and, 
therefore, i t i s not surprising to f i n d several troopers 
of the u n i t buried at centres along t h i s route, 
5» Ala. M i l i a r i a was linked to Lucu i n the west and 
Cohors Breucqrum i n the east by the nova praetentura , 
M milestone recording the 7th mile from Cohors Breucorum 
•to Ala M i l i a r i a and dated to AD 201^° suggests that the 
f o r t s and roads are contemporary. This section of the 
nova praetentura appears to have been maintained throughout 

•XT 
the f i r s t half of the 3rd century,"^ Another road linked 
Ala M i l i a r i a to Aquae Sirensem i n the north-west. From 
Aquae Sirenses a number of roads led to centres on the 
2nd century m i l i t a r y l i n e , and to the coast. No milestones 
have been discovered along the road from Ala M i l i a r i a to 
Aquae Sirenses, 
6, Evidence from inscriptions proves that a c i v i l i a n 
population settled at Ala Miliaria, soon after the f o r t was 
b u i l t . Troopers serving i n the ala m i l i a r i a married and 
established families, who no doubt l i v e d near the f o r t j 
soldiers who had completed t h e i r period of seyvice i n the 
ala often preferred to s e t t l e down outside the f o r t where 
they had been stationedp-^ the presence of 1000 men, a l l 
receiving regular pay, must have attracted some of the 
l o c a l Berber population to s e t t l e down outside the f o r t and 
to provide various services f o r the garrison. By the end 
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of the 3rd century we know that the c i v i l settlement at 
Ala M i l i a r i a had achieved the rank of a chartered town 
governed by i t s own council. 

There i s no evidence on the ground of a i c i v i l s e t t l e 
ment outside the f o r t . Early descriptions of the ruins 
at Beniane only refer to several Isolated buildings to 
the north of the main enclosure.-^^ This suggests that 
the ala m i l i a r i a was withdrawn some time during the 
second h a l f of the 3rd century, when large f i e l d armies 
were being created, leaving the f o r t vacant f o r c i v i l i a n 
occupation. The c i t y of Ala M i l i a r i a does not appear to 
have grown beyond the walls of the o r i g i n a l m i l i t a r y 
establishment, and was one of the smaller tiuban centres 
i n t h i s part of Mauretania Caesariensls. 

7, The Roman settlement continued to be occupied at 
least u n t i l the end of the 5th century. There was a 
Christian community there at the beginning of the 5th 
century, although we do not know whih Ghrlstlamty f i r s t 
spread to Ala;'Miliaria. Gsell excavated a Christian 
b a s i l i c a I n the eastern part of the c i t y , b u i l t between 
AD i4.3U and U39» and nearby he fo\md a small cemetery 
reserved f o r members of the clergy. Two bishops of Ala 
M i l i a r i a , the siste r of Bishop Honoratus of Aquae Sirenses, 
and three p r i e s t s , were buried i n th i s cemetery. The 
undated tombstone; of another bishop of the church of Ala 
M i l i a r i a and the tombstone of a deacon, who died i n AD k3S$ 
were found near the porch of the basilica.-^' Bishop 
Honoratus and his s i s t e r were members of the Donatist 
Church, and i t i s probabljg that the other members of the 

38 
clergy buried i n th i s cemetery were also donatists.''^ 
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On the other hand the bishop of Ala M i l i a r i a buried near 
the porch of the b a s i l i c a was a Catholic and Mensius, 
a Catholic bishop of Ala M i l i a r i a , attended the Council 
of AD hSk* 

The small f o r t i f i e d enclosure surrounding the 
b a s i l i c a and cemetery appears to represent a citad e l to 
wiich the citizens of Ala M i l i a r i a could withdraw i n time 
of danger. I t was b u i l t at a late date either at a 
time when the main ramparts had already been destroyed or 
f a l l e n i n to disrepair, or at a time v/hen the townspeople 
found that they could no longer defend the whole of the 
settlement, 
8, Rouzies and Gsell discovered parts of several o l i v e 
presses during t h e i r excavations at Beniane. This 
suggests that at least a section of the population of Ala 
M i l i a r i a were farmers. 

1» de l a Blanchere,R,, Voyage d^Etude dans une pa r t i e de 
l a Mauretanie Oesarienne - e x t r a l t des Archives 
des Missions Bcientifiques et L i t t e r a i r e s , 
Troisieme Serie, Vol.10, Paris, 1883, pp. 66-68, 

2, OselljS,, Fouilles de Benian (Ala M i l i a r i a ) , publiees 
sous les auspices de 1'Association Historique-
pour 1'Etude de L'Afrique du Nord, Paris, 1899* 

3. GaelljS,, 1899, idem,, p,8, 
k* Details of these inscriptions are given i n the follow

ing section, 
5, Leschi,L,, 'Inscriptions d'Ala M i l i a r i a * , B.d*0,, 1936, 

pp. 107 - 111. 
6, Gsell, S,, 1899, idem. 
7, Gsell, S,, 1899, idem., p . l l . 
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8, Gsell,S., 1899, idem,, p , l l . 
9, Gsell,B,, 1899, idem., p*12. 
10, Gsell,S., 1899, idem,, p. 23* 
11, Gsell,S., 1899, idem., p. 27. 
12, a-sell,3,, 1899, idem., p. kk* 
13, A.E. 1902, k* 
Ik* de Pachtere and Bouyssou, *Bornes m i l l i a i r e s de 

l a Region de Gharrier', B.d'O,, Vol,32, 
1912, pp. 250 - 252. 

3-5« B.A.C., 1919, p. OCXIV no. 1. 
16, Varnier,A«, 'Deoouverte de Ruines Roraalnes et de 

t r o i s borneo m i l l i a i r e s a Aouzialel', B.d'O,,, 
Vol. hk> 132kf pp. 280 - 283« 

17, A.E. 1936, 63, 
18, A,B* 1936, 6U. 
19« A,B. 1935, U2. 
20. Varnier,A,, 192hv Idem,, pp. 280 - 283 (the f i r s t 

two i n s c r i p t i o n s ) . C.I.b. 21572 
A.E, 1936, 6U. 

21. de Pachtere and Bouyssou, 1912, idem., pp. 250 -
A,E. 1935, i!2. 252. 

22. A.E, 1902, lu 
23. Salama,P^, 'Nouveaux iemoignages de I'oeuvre des 

SeVeres dans l a Mauretanie Ce'sarienne', 2nd part 
L.A.B., V0L3., 1955, p. 358. 

2U* B.A,C.,1919, p. OCXIV no, 1, 
25* A milestone set up i n AD 222 records 7 miles from 

Ala M i l i a r i a . (Varnier,A,, 192li., idem., p.281), 
26. Le8chi,L., 1936, idem., p. 110* 
27. C.I.L, 21617, 21618, 
28. O.I.L, 9750. 
29* Vincent,M.M., 'Aquae Sirenses', B.d'O,, VoW, 1927j 

p,262. 
30. B.A.C., 1919, P* CCXIV No.I. 
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31. One of the milestones discovered by Varnler between 
Ala M i l i a r i a and Cohors Breucorum i s dated to 
AD 2/+T- 253" (Varnier,A., 192U» idem., p.283). 

32,. Gsell, inscriptions 1 and 11,A.E. 1936, 63. 
33* Gsell i n s c r i p t i o n i l l , Gsell also records that 

Rouzles discovered the tombstone of a soldier 
of the ala who, a f t e r 27 years of service, died 

Ala. M i l i a r i a aged 70 years. He does not 
give the text of the i n s c r i p t i o n (Gsell,S., 1899, 
idem,, p.12.) 

3U. A.E. 1936, 6I4.. 
35. de l a Blanchere, R., I833, idem,, p.67. 

Gsell,S,, 1899, idem., p.8. 
36. C.I.L. 21570 - 7k, Gsell inscriptions i v and v. 
37. C.I.L. 21572, Osell i n s c r i p t i o n v l . 
3S. Courtois,C., Les Vandales et I'Afrigue, Paris, 1955, 

p. 285, note 5, 
39* asell,S., 1899, idem, p.i+6. 
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35 '* k3* The F o r t i f i e d V i l l a s of the western Ouarsenis. 

35. The F o r t i f i e d V i l l a at Kaoua. 

A number of writers have described the Roman ruins 
at Kaoua"*" situated llj. kilometres to the east of Ammi 
Moussa and commanding the valley of the Oued Sensig, a 
t r i b u t a r y of the Oued Riou (fig» 2 5 , 1). They represent 
the remains of a large country residence i4̂0 metres square 
protected by three enclosures (fig.2 6 ) . The v i l l a 
consisted of four ranges of rooms b u i l t aroxmd a central 
courtyard and colonnade. I n the middle of the open 
courtyard there were two cisterns 6,10 m x 7*30 m and k m 
i n height. The main doorway of the building was flanked 
by projecting towers. There Y/as a semicircular ai'ch 
above the doorway decorated with Christian and Berber 
motifs, and on the keystone of the arch was the inscription 
Spes i n Deo F e r i n i Amen. Ferlnus was no doubt the 
proprietor of the v i l l a . The only access through the 
outer defences to the house was along a long, narrow 
corridor which led from a gateway in the outer enclosure 
to the main doorway of the v i l l a . 

Although the v i l l a was b u i l t of excellent Roman 
ashlar, there are a number of i r r e g u l a r i t i e s and a 
certain lack of precision i n i t s construction. The vault 
of one of the cisterns was b u i l t of re-used column shaft§ 
which suggests that some of the stones may have come from 
another bu.ilding* 

The I r r e g u l a r i t i e s i n the construction of the v i l l a , 
the Christian and Berber decoration on the arch above the 
doorv/ay, and the s t y l e of the capitals, columns, and bases 
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of the colonnade, a l l suggest that the v i l l a was con
structed during the Later Empire* We do not know how 
long the v i l l a continued to be occupied, but at a date 
unlmown i t appears to have been destroyed by f i r e , 

56, Ksar Kebbaba (or Kba'ba). 

The ruins of the f o r t i f i e d v i l l a known as Ksar 
Kebbaba were situated on the r i g h t bank of the Ghabet 
Mahalla, a tribukry of the Oued Sensig*^ (fig.25,2 ) , 
The v i l l a was 30 metres square, and there were projecting 
bastions on a l l four sides (fig,27)# I n the middle of 
the central courtyard were two vaulted cisterms. There 
was no evidence on the ground of a system of outer de
fences, 

37* 8edad.ia, 

Marchand has described the ruins of a f o r t i f i e d 
v i l l a at Sedadja on a spur, to the north ot Kef el Zeboudj"^ 
(fig*25 , 3 ) » I t had the same form as the v i l l a s at Kaoua 
and Kebbaba and i t s dimensions were 20 m, x 30 m, ( f i g * 2 7 ) * 
The ruins of a house constructed of worked stone were 
situated a short distance to the west of Sedadja, at the 
foot of the spur,^'' There were traces of a large open 
courtyard with rooms on two sides ( f i g , 2 8 ) , 

58, Ksar Ddefane,, 

Marchand v i s i t e d the ruins of another f o r t i f i e d 
v i l l a known as Ksar Djerane, situated on a spijr of the 
DJebel Menkoura^ (fig»25>^)» I n plan the v i l l a i s 
similar to Kaoua, Kebbaba, and Sedadja, consisting of a 
rectangular enclosure protected on a l l four sides by 
projecting bastions* There were a number of isolated 
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buildings to the east of the v i l l a ^ (fig.2 9 ) . 
39* Kherba bou Zoula. 

There were ruins of a f o r t i f i e d v i l l a (36 m* x 27 ra.) 
at Kherba bou Zoula ( f i g * 25»5). When Mnrchand v i s i t e d 
the ruins i n 1895 the seml*circular arch above the main 
doorway was s t i l l standing,"^ 

1̂ 0. Ben Af l f s . 
The Roman ruins at Ben A f i f s appear to represent a 

small f o r t i f i e d villa® ( f i g . 25,6). 
No inscriptions have been discovered at these sites 

but l i k e Kaoua the v i l l a s were probably constructed 
during the Later Empire. 

Evidence from inscriptions indicates that f o r t i f i e d 
v i l l a s were constructed at Amml Moussa and Ain Sidi e l 
Hadj (fig.2 5 , 7 & 8). 

kl * , Ammi Mquqsa, 
An i n s c r i p t i o n (C*I,L. 21531) records that a 

f o r t i f i e d v i l l a was constructed there i n AD 339 by 
M* Aurellus Vasefanes y i r p( erfectisslTOs),.^ When 
Lacave - Laplagne v i s i t e d Amml Moussa i n 1911 the ruins of 
the v i l l a had been almost completely destroyed, and only a 
mosaic, which had been Incorporated i n one of the buildings 
of the m i l i t a r y hospital, survived."'"^ 

U2* Aln Sidi e l Had,1. 

I n 193k Salaraa published an in s c r i p t i o n discovered 
among the Roman ruins at Ain Sidi e l Had^, f i v e kilometres 
to the north of Coluranata. The text i s as follows: 
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. . * A ] u r e l i ( i ) / [lnno]|oentis / |r**,]cd!S 
f i l l / [qui p]ost obiftum p~|atrls a f u / 
jijdamenta / j^dedijcavit cum / [ f i l i ( i ) s ^ 
suis a(nno) p(rovinciae) CCC / T***®]''̂  
Secimdo 

He suggests that the i n s c r i p t i o n refers to the construction 
of a f o r t i f i e d v i l l a by Aurelius Innocens and his sons i n 
AD 339.""""̂  

h3* Trumelet* 
I n 195^ Salaraa also published the text Of an 

i n s c r i p t i o n found a short distance to the east of the 
v i l l a g e of Trumelet* I t records that a fundtas was 
constructed there by the incolae, the decurion Saturninus 
and MaximuB, the son of Maxlminus* Although the 
i n s c r i p t i o n i^aidated, i t i s of the Christian period* 
According to Salama the i n s c r i p t i o n may refer to the 
construction of a f o r t i f i e d v i l l a , the residence of a local 
notable. But there i s another interpretalon - the fimdus 
was constructed by the incolae and the deourion Satiirninus, 
v/hich suggests that the work was carried out on behalf of 
a municipal authority, and the i n s c r i p t i o n may therefore 
refer to the construction of a v i l l a on t e r r i t o r y belonging 
to a city,"'"'^ 

What conclusions can, we,draw about the f o r t i f i e d 
y i l l as of the western puarsenis?. 

1, I t i s possible that a l l the v i l l a s are contemporary 
and were constructed during the f i r s t half of the l|,th 
century* I t i s unfortunate that there i s no evidence to 
indicate the length of time these sites were occupied. 
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2* . Salaraa has suggested that the -villas were "btxilt 
lay loeai families who had benefited from imperial 
favour* After his African v/arj the Emperor Maximlan 
needed to secure the area of the western Massif de 
I'OuarsenlSy and may have made alliances with local 
families either hy consolidating idghts which they had 
already acquired, or hy actually establishing their 
fortunes. ̂"̂^ 
3 . The need f o r defence in this area during the period 
of the Later Empire did not exclude a certain luxury i n 
the stj^fle of l i f e of the local landowners. I n plan the 
v i l l a s are typica l of the country-houses of Roman Africa, 
but they were also strongly b u i l t , stood more than one 
storey high^ and at least one was protected by a series 
of outer defences. 
iu The economic funtlon of the f o r t i f i e d v i l l a s cannot 
be ignored. They were farms and, being strongly b u i l t , 
provided a measure of security during the Later Empire 
which allov'/ed the peaceful exploitation of some of the 
most f e r t i l e valleys of the v/estern Ouarsenis. 
5« F i n a l l y one cannot disregard the s i m i l a r i t y between 
these sites and the ' f o r t i f i e d farms' found widely i n 
the Gebel and pre-desert of Tr i p o l i t a n i a . Although 
the f o r t i f i e d farms were smaller on the whole under 
3 0 metres square - and not so pretentious as the f o r t i f i e d 
v i l l a s , they top were strongly b u i l t , consisting of a 
series of rooms b u i l t around an open courty- rd containing 
one or more cisterns ( f i g » 3 0 ) s They stood more than one 
storey high, and were usually surrounded by a broad dit c h . 
There i s no evidence that the f o r t i f i e d v i l l a s were sur^ 
rounded by a ditch , but the v i l l a at Kaoua i s protected 
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loj a series of enclosures. %ny of the f o r t i f i e d 
farms are hth century I n date "but the only one that 
can "be r i g i d l y dated belongs to the years AD 2kU- « 9 j 
and there are a number that are clearly Islamic i n 
date. 

The mausoleums ((Isell's Atlas, Map 22? Nos» 6 8 ? 
7 1 , 73s Iks 75 " 8 1 , 1 0 6 ) were prohahly h u i l t lay the 
families who occupied the f o r t i f i e d v i l l a s at Kear 
Kehhahaj Bedadja, Kherha bou Zoula, Ksar el Kaoua, and 
Ben A f i f s (fig« 2 5 ) . 

1 * de l a Blanchere,:R«, Voyage d'Etude dans une partie 
de l a Mauretanie Ce'sarienne ~ e x t r a i t des 
Archives des Missions Bcientifiques et Litter™ 
aires, Troisieme Serie, Vol, 1 0 , Paris, 1 8 8 3 , 

pp» 1 1 6 - 1 2 3 . 

Marchand, 'Occupation romaine dans l e cercle d'Ararai 
Moussa*, B/d'O., Vol as, 1 8 9 5 , pp. 2 0 9 - 2 1 0 . 

GselljSi,, Les Monuments Antiaues de I'Algerie, V o l . l , 
Paris, 1 9 0 1 , pp* 1 0 2 - 1 0 6 « 

Lacave-Laplagne, 'Notes sur quelques ruines roraaines 
relevees dans l a commune ralxte d'Arami Moussa', 
B.d'O,, Vol,31, 1 9 1 1 , pp« 3 8 - i i 3 < . 

2o Derrien,'Notes sur les ruines romaines et herloeres 
du hassin de I'Oued Kiou', Bod'O*,VoiaS, 1 8 9 5 , 
pp, 2 8 1 " 2 8 2 . 

Marchand, 1 8 9 5 , idem., ppe 210 - 2 1 1 . 
Lacave-Laplagne, 1 9 1 1 , idems, p, if.3o 

3 . Marchand, 1 8 9 5 , idem,, p* 2 1 1 « 
i+. Lacave-Laplagne, 1 9 1 1 , idem., pp, i | . 7 ~ hSo 
5 . Marchand, 1 8 9 5 ? idem., pp. 2 1 6 ~ 2 1 7 < • 
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6e Lacave-Laplagne, I 9 I I 9 idem,, pp» 51 - 5k» 
7« Marchand, 1895, idem., po 210, 
8, Marchand, 1895, idem,, p. 216. 
9« We do not knov/ whether this was an honorary 

t i t l e or whether i t had been obtained 
by actual service. Hov/ever, vAat i t 
does indicate i s that Aurelius Vasefanes 
was an extremely wealthy raan and without 
doubt a local notable. 

10. Lacave«Laplagne, 1911, idem., p* 3S. 
11. Salaraa,Pes 'Apropos d'une i n s c r i p t i o n mauretanienne 

de 3U6 apres J -^C, L.A.E., Vol,2, 195̂ 1-, pp. 219-
222 

12» Salaraa,P., 195U, idem,, pp. 217 - 219. 
13« The c i t y may be either Tiaret, situated 15 k i l o 

metres to the southwest, or Cqlumnata 7"| 
kilometres to the north-east, or Kherba des 
Aouissat 65- kilometres to the north~?/est. 
One of the persons v̂ fho ordered the construction 

'ths fundus near Trumelet was Maximus, the son 
of laximinus or Maximianus, and i t i s interesting 
to note that a certain Maximianus i s recorded on 
an i n s c r i p t i o n from Khorba des Aouissat (Salama, 
P.? 195U,'idem., pp. 206 - 219.) 

ll-U SalaraajPe, 195U, idem., p. 225. 
15. Woodchild, .R.G., H'he Limes Tripolitanus I I * 9'T.iUS.., 

Vol . 4 0 , 1950,"^r"3i^h - 37: — 

« 
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Ij-Ii-. Kherba Achlef, 
The Roman ruins known as Kherba Achlef are 

situated at a height of 801 metres, on the southern 
slope of the Bjebel Sidi Mahrouf, and close to the 
Oued Hachlef which flows south to .join the Oued 
Tiguiguest. The ruins are near an abundant spring, 
and cover an area of 13 hectares. Marchand v i s i t e d 
the s i t e i n 1895 and indicated a large number of worked 

1 
stones, Cadenat discovered a cai) i t a l decorated with 
Christian motifs among the ruiaas at Kherba Achlef i n 
19S7. ^ 

Only two inscriptions have been found therej the 
f i r s t i s a tombstone set up i n AD 372 i and the second 
i s an undated but Christian tombstone, ^ 

We know nothing of the origins of the Roman town. 
I t v;as situated a short distance to the north of the 
Severan f r o n t i e r , and there was a c i v i l i a n population at 
Kherba Achlef i n the l a t e 4th century. 

1. Marchand, 'Occupation romaine dans l e cercle d'Amrai 
Moussa', B.d'O.. Vol,15, 1895, PP» 115 - 116. 

2. Cadenat,P., 'Vestiges paleo-chretiens dans l a region 
de Tiaret,' L.A.E.. Vol . 5 , 1957» p. 98. 

3. Douraergue,F., Catalogue raisonne des objets archeolo-
giques du Muse'e de l a V i l l e d'Oran, Part 2, Oran, 
1938, p. 11+0. 

k* Cadenat,P., 'Inscriptions latines de l a Region de 
Tiaret,' L.A.Ii;., V o l . 1 , 1953» p. 172. 
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k5* Ouekki» 
There were Roman ruins at Ouekki, situated a 

short distance to the north of the Djehel Lesha, v/hich 
rises to over 1100 metres, and forms part of the water
shed between streams flowing north to the Oued Riou 
and south to the Oued Tiguiguest* Since Gsell v i s i t e d 
Ouekki the ruins have "been used as a quarry f o r stone 
to l ) u l l d a farm^"belonging to the Ghlaraallah family. 
I n 1953 Oadenat discovered an in s c r i p t i o n b u i l t into the 
wall of one of the farm 'buildings. I t i s a c i v i l i a n 
tomhstone set up i n 3l|.t!.« I n the course of the same 
v i s i t he discovered tv/o capitals of a l a t e period 
decorated with Christian and Berber motifs. I n 1959 
Lassus indicated the discovery of a sculptured c a p i t a l , 
an ocLtagoiml p i l l a r v;ithout decoration and a worked 
stone decorated with Christian and Berber motifs at Ouekki, 

We know nothing about the origins of the small Roman 
settlement at Ouekki, There was a c i v i l i a n population 
there i n the middle of the i|-th century, and the discovery 
of a number of decorated capitals and other sculptured 
stones shows that t h i s small centre possessed some f i n e 
buildings. 

1* CadenatjB,, 'Inscriptions latines de l a Region de 
'^is.v&t,' L.A.E.. Vol.1, 1953, p» 168, 

2, Lassus,J,, 'L'Archeologie Algerienne en 1959', L.A.E., Vol,8., 1960, p.8, ~^ 
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lt .6, Douar,,Commune Puled * Lakred,. 

I n 1956 Cadenat discovered an in s c r i p t i o n 6 k i l o 
metres to the north-west of Columnata, i n the Douar 
Commune Ouled Lakred,''" The stone i s very heavy and 
can hardly have been displaced. The in s c r i p t i o n I s 
u.ndated, but of the Christian period,** and probably 
marks the s i t e of a small Roman settlement* 

1 . a s e l l j S , , Atlas Archeologique de I'Algerie, Paris, 
1911, Map 22, near s i t e no. 125. 

2, Cadenat,P*, 'Vestiges paleo-chr^tlens dans l a region 
de Tiaret', L.A.E,, Vol . 5 , 1957, p* 97. 
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There ?/ere extensive Roman ruins approximately one 
kilometre to the south of the vi l l a g e of Sidi Hosni. 
The Roman centre was situated at a height of Sl+S metres 
on the northern slope of the Kefs Botirchafa and Smaar, 
overlooking the wide vall e y of the Oued Mechra e l K h i l . 
The Kefs Bourchafa and Smaar, which r i s e to almost 
1000 metres, form an important watershed betxreen the 
streams flov/ing south across the northern Sersou to j o i n 
the Nahar Ouassel, and those flowing north to the Oued 
Tiguiguest which drains part of the south~¥;estern Guar-
senis. 

U n t i l the early 20th century, the ruins were s t i l l 
standing above ground l e v e l , but as no description of 
the Roman s i t e was published v/e Itnow nothing of thei r 
extent or character. When the v i l l a g e of Sidi Hosnl was 
established, the nearby rui'ns were used as a quarry by 
the European colonists who took the stone to b u i l d t h e i r 
houses. The ruins were rapidly destroyed, and a l l 
v i s i b l e traces f i n a l l y disappeared when the area was 
cleared f o r c u l t i v a t i o n . 

Five stones decorated with Christian and Berber 
motifs can s t i l l be seen b u i l t into the wall of a house 
at Sidi H o s n i . I n 1911 three large stone troughs v/ere 
discovered i n the v i l l a g e 5 one of the stones was decorated 
w i t h a 'chrisrae' on either side of which were the outlines 
of a b i r d , and a small column i n r e l i e f j the other two 
stones were decorated with Christian and Berber motifs.^ 
Oadenat discovered three stone coffins at Sidi Hosnij 
the f i r s t v/as decorated with Berber and Christian motifsi"^ 
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the second with a 'chrisrae' and the o u t l i n e s of two 
b i r d s i n r e l i e f a n d the t h i r d was almost i d e n t i c a l 
with the second, and p a r t of a decorated tsover was s t i l l 
i n p l a c e . 

Deep ploughing over the area of the Roman s i t e has 
l e d to a number of i n t e r e s t i n g d i s c o v e r i e s . Charles 
and Aime Martin discovered a complete f enestella. 
c^onfessionls,^ together with a long, f l a t stone, decor
ated with a 'chrisme'j''' ^ p i l l a r , 8, ^^^^ metres to 
the south of S i d i Hosni* Cadenat b e l i e v e s that these 
d i s c o v e r i e s may mark the s i t e of a C h r i s t i a n church. 
I n 1956, i n another p a r t of the r u i n s , the plough 
reveale^d a number of crudely v/orked c a p i t a l s , i n c l u d i n g 
one on v/hich. the l e t t e r s QVINTASI had been engraved.-'^ 

Towards the end of 1956 deep ploughing i n the south
e a s t e r n p a r t of the'rtiins revealed t r a c e s of w a l l s 
constructed of esccellent dressed stone, Cadenat began 
a s e r i e s of excavations there i n December 1956* "̂^ 
They r e v e a l e d a room, 5*20 ra, square, enclosed on three 
s i d e s by w a l l s 0,95 m, - 1 m. I n thi c k n e s s , while on the 
f o u r t h s i d e there was a wide entrance with a number of 
steps l e a d i n g dov/n irnbo the room ( f i g , 3 1 ) , Two of the 
steps were v/ell preserved, and were found to be constructed 
of tv/o rows of b r i c k s , separated by a small rubble and 
mortar core* This room, ¥/hich appears to be a Roman 
bath, was s i t u a t e d a t the north angle of a b u i l d i n g complex. 
Immediately to the south-east, Cadenat found t r a c e s of a 
l a r g e paved courtyard surrounded by w a l l s which were a l s o 
constructed of good Roman masonry ( f i g , 3 l ) - and there 
were t r a c e s of a second room to the west ( f i g , 3 l ) . The 
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b u i l d i n g probably represents the bath*-house of the 
Roman centre, but i t s f u l l extent i s unknown. 

During the course of the excavations Cadenat found 
the following objects: 

i . a number of t i l e s , 
i i * fragments of dolia and amphorae, 
i i i , sherds of coarse pottery of local manu

facture with simple decoration « one of 
the fragments i s engraved with the l e t t e r s 
VRINI. 

i v * a small quantity of f i n e red inrported 
pottery,. 

V. fragments of a number of lamps, 
v i . small pieces of Roman glass. 

I n 1959 Cadenat investigated the area to the south
west of the Roman bath which was excavated i n 1956. 
Here he found the hot rooms of the bath-house. During 
the course of the excavation fragments of a number of 
lampsi, and seven Roman coins ?/ere discovered. 

The, Inscriptions from Sidi Hosnl. 

No inscriptions from Sidi Hosni are included i n the 
Corpus, InscriiPtionumi Latinarum. I n I912 two inscriptions 
v/ere discovered among the Roman ruins. The f i r s t i s an 
in s c r i p t i o n set up between AD 290 - 292 by the procurator, 
Aurelius Litua, to commemorate a vi c t o r y over a famous 

1? 
Berber t r i b e j and the second i s a milestone recording 
rebuilding and road repairs i n AD 212,'^^ I n 1953 
Oadenat discovered a decorated archway on which an undated 
"but Christian i n s c r i p t i o n naming a maglster had been en-
graved**''̂ '" Tv/o inscriptions were found at Sidi Hosni i n 
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1956. One i s a Christian torahetone set up i n AD I|-63, 
and the other la part of an inscript i o n engraved on a 
doliura, 

Vifhat do we know of the origins and evolution of the 
Roman settlement? 

1, A milestone discovered between Bidi Hosni and Tis-
semsllt i s included i n the Corpus Inscriptionum Latinarum 
(22587)« I t was set up to mark the 15th mile from 
Columnata.,'^^ I n 1911 Gsell i d e n t i f i e d Golumnata with 
the Roman ruins near Bourbaki,"^'' However, from 
Bourbaki to the point where the milestone was discovered 

18 
i s at least 16 Roman miles. Later, i n 1928, Gsell 
and A l b e r t i n i "̂^ suggested that Golumnata was to be found 
to the west of the milestone near the v i l l a g e of Sidi 
Hosni, The Roman r\iins there are exactly 15 Roman miles 
from the point v/here the milestone was discovered. 
Although i t i s s t i l l not absolutely certain, t h i s theory 

20 
has been accepted by most archaeologists and historians, 
2. Fabre discovered a milestone at Columnata recording 

21 
rebuilding and road repairs i n i\D 212, This suggests 
that a f o r t ¥/as b u i l t there before AD 212 and probably 
at the beginning of the century as p a r t of the re
organisation of the defences of Mauretania Caesariensis by 
3cptimiu8 Severus, I t i s possible that the f o r t ?/as 
occupied throughout the 3r'd century " but we do ̂ ot know 
the name of the m i l i t a r y u n i t stationed there. The 
H o t i t i a Dignitatum records a praepositus l i m i t i s Cqlumna-
t e n B i s j during the li-th century Columnata must have been 
the command post of one of the f r o n t i e r d i s t r i c t s of the 
province. 
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The f Q r t of Cplunffiata had a commanding view north 
across the valley of the Oued Mechra e l Khllp but v;as 
cut o f f from the High Plain of Sersou to the south hy the 
Kefs Bourchafa and Srnaar which r i s e to almost 1000 metres. 
This contrasts v/ith the location of the Hrbei'na Alae 
Sehastenae and the for-ts. of BourTjakl and Boghar^ a l l of 
v?hich were situated at the southern foot of the Ouarsenis 
moimtainso 
3« The Roman ruins at Sldi Hosni covered many hectares 
and must have represented not only the m i l i t a r y camp "but 
also the c i v i l settlement that grev/ up around it« An 
irndated hut Christian i n s c r i p t i o n from t h i s s i t e records 
^ Maglstei:' and Gourtois believes that t h i s was the t i t l e 
of the chief o f f i c i a l of the Roman settlement during the 
period of the Later Empire* -̂̂ ^ The settlement continued 
to be occupied at least u n t i l the l a t e 3th century. " 
ho There i s evidence of a Christian community at 
Golumnata i n the 5 t h century? although Christianity 
probably reached the town at a much e a r l i e r date* A 
bishop of Columnata attended the Council of Carthage i n 
AD hQk^ 

5o Part of an. o l i v e press has been discovered among the 
ruins of Columnata* " 

l o Personal observation, 
2, Pabre^S,J 'Decouverte d'une Inscription roraaine a 

Waldeclc-Housseau'J B.a'Ca Vol,31, 1911? pp., 
561 " 562< 
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11, Cadenat,I%, 1 9 5 7 , idem,, p»92. 
5» L a s B U S j J . , 'L'Archeologie algerienne en 1959% 
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12. A*E. 1912, 2k* 
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. n a r e t % L.A.K., Vol . 1 , 1953? PP* 167 - 168. 
1 5 . Cadenat,P«, 1957? idem., pp. 95 - 97. 
1 6 . According to Gsell and AlToertini the milestone was 

set up "between M) 198-211 (»sell,B,, Atlas 
Archeologie de I'Algerie,Paris,1911; and 
AlTDertinijE,, 'La roiite-frontiere de l a Maure* 
tanie Cesarlenne entre Boghar et Lalla-Maglmia' 
B.d'O., 1 9 2 8 , p. 3k)* Balama on th© other 
.hand dates the ins c r i p t i o n to between AD 217 - 218 
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18. Gsell,B,, 'Le Christian!sine en Oranie avant l a congiuete 
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2.3. CourtoiSjC,, 19559 idem* j p* 8 9 and note 3* 
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î -S., , . Kherba de (Kherba des Puled Bouglane)«, 

There wei'e Roman ruins at Kherba des Aouissat* a 
short distance to the west of Columnata. They covered 
an area of six hectares, and Gsell recorded numerous 
worked stones, including capitals and column shafts, 
together with stones decorated \'/lth Christian and Berber 
motifs. Since the early 2 0 t h century the ruins have 
been destroyed, and a small native v i l l a g e now occupies 
the s i t e of the Roman settlement. I n 1959 a capita l and 
the fragment of an octagonal column decorated with Berber 
and Christian motifs v/ere discovered at Kherba des AQUi-
ssat*''' 

The Inscriptions from Kherba des Aouissat. 

No inscriptions from Kherba des Aoudssat are includ
ed i n the Corpus Inscriptiohum Latinarumt I n 1899 a 
Christian tombstone set up i n AD I|.59 was discovered there. 
An i n s c r i p t i o n from Kherba des Aouissat was published i n 
1 9 0 0 and a second i n I 9 0 8 . They are both Christian tomb* 
stones J the f i r s t was set up i n AD ij-62 - 4 6 7 ^ and the 
second i n AD i+00.^^ I n 1 9 5 3 j Cadenat published four i n 
scriptions from Kherba des Aouissat; the f i r s t records 
the construction of gates and ramparts by order of a certain 
Maximlanus i n AD 346j the second i s an undated but Christ
ian tombstone; and the t h i r d and f o u r t h are also Christian . 
tombstones set up i n AD 4 2 9 and AD 407 - 446 respectively.-^ 

There i s very l i t t l e evidence with which to reconstruct 
the h i s t ory of the Roman centre at Kherba des Aouissat. I t 
was situated either on, or close to, the Severan f r o n t i e r , 
but ?/e know nothing about the origins of the settlement. 
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I n the Z+th century there must have been a considerable 
c i v i l i a n population there, and an i n s c r i p t i o n records 
that i n AD 3i-i-6 the town wa©' protected by ramparts, by 
order of Maxiraianus. I n the text of the i n s c r i p t i o n 
the l e t t e r s P.P. follow the name ?4aximianus and appear 
to be the abbreviation f o r a t i t l e . Salama^ has 
sugg&BtQ6L that Maxiraianus was the pCrae) pCositus) , 

i . e . the chief o f f i c i a l of the town or a local worthy,' 
On the other hand, the l e t t e r s P.P. may be an abbreviation 
f o r p(rae), p ( p s i t i ) ""llmitis i n v/hich case Maximianus 
would have been the o f f i c e r i n charge of one of the 
f r o n t i e r sectors of the province. 

There was a Christian community at Kherba des Aoui* 
ssat i n the early 5th century although C h r i s t i a n i t y no 
doubt reached the area at a much earlier date. The town 
continued to be occupied at least u n t i l the l a t e 5th 
century. 

1, Lassus.,J.j ^L'Archeologie Algerienne en 1959', L.A.E. 
Vol . 8 , , 1960, p. 6. 

2» Derrien, 'Inscriptions inedites de l a Maure'^tanie Ces
ar ienne', B.d'O,, 1899, p. U97. 

3* Derrien, 'Inscriptions ine'ciites de l a Mauretanie Ces
ar ienne, 'B*d'0*> 1 9 0 0 , p. 1 7 2 . 

B.A.C., 1 9 ^ 8 , ~ p. 201, 
5* CadenatjP,, 'Inscriptions latines de l a Region de 

Tiaret,' 'L,A,E,.,Voia, 1953> W* 169 * 172. 
6, Salama,P*, 'Apropos d'une in s c r i p t i o n mauretanienne 

de 3ii-6 apres J-C, L.A.B,.. ¥ 0 1 2 , . 195U, m* 2 1 3 - 217. 
7. An i n s c r i p t i o n from V o l u b i l i s i n Mauretania Tingitana, 

dated to AD 655> records' that Julius vice-praepositus 
v/as second-in-command of the defences of the tovm (Carcopino, 
J,9 Le fteroc .Antique, 7th edition, Paris, Gallimerd, 19^4-8, 

P.293> 
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4 9 . D.jebel &u©dale (or Guedal). 

I n 1 9 6 0 Lassus reported that two inscriptions 
had been found near a French army outpost i n the 

•1 
D job e l Guedale. The f i r s t i n s c r i p t i o n i e a tomb
stone of Aurelius Tesilasen and from the style of 
the l e t t e r s i t appears to be 6 t h century i n date. 
The second i s an undated tombstone, somewhat defaced, 
although the name l u l i a Venusia is s t i l l v i s i b l e . 
She may be either the deceased or the person setting 
up the i n s c r i p t i o n . 

The two inscriptions do not appear to have been 
displaced, and probably mark the s i t e of either a farm 
or a small settlement which vras certa i n l y occupied at 
a l a t e date (probably as l a t e as the 6 t h century*) 

i» Lassus,J,, 'L'Archeologie Algerienne en 1 9 5 9 % 
L.A.B,, Vol. 8, 1960, pp» 9 - 10. 
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^0. Les, Souama de Mecherasfa. 

The ruins fcnown as Les Souaraa de Meeherasfa are 
situated some k^ kilometres to the west of the v i l l a g e 
of Mecherasfa, on a spur above the Oued Mina, The s i t e 
i s n a t u r a l l y protected to the north and east by the steep 
slope of the land down to the Oued Mina, which encloses 
the spur on three sides. 

According to de l a Blanchere who v i s i t e d Les Souama 
i n 1883, "Les ruines couvrent un grand espace, Toute 
l a pente du promontoire et l e plateau qui l e surmonte 
sent enferraes dans 1'enceinte exterieure et converts des 
debris des maisons* Celles-ci, comme partout dans l a 
contree, etaient f a i t e s de raoellons; aucune trace de 
briques, n l de t u i l e s , n i de raateriaux precieux, n i d'ob^jets 
d'art, Le seul reste d'orneraentation qui apparaisse est 
une rosace, de style des bas-temps, sur une pierre qui 
pa r a t t venir d'un torabeau, Les fragments de vases ne 
sent pas rares; c'est de l a poterie romaine et berbere de 
qUalite^ commune, sans r i e n de p a r t i c u l i e r . Les maisons, 
p e t i t e s et serrees, comme dans les autres v i l l e s du pays, 
etaient groupees en quartiers separes par des murs; c'est 
une disposition ordinaire . » Les pierres des murs, super-
posees a sec n'ont ete renversees par personne depuis 
1'abandon de ces lleux . D'ailleurs, pas une pierre de 
t a i l l e , sauf 1'exception qu'on verra plus l o i n . " 

The southern slopes of the spur were included w i t h i n 
the main enclosure, but separated from the rest of the 
settlement by a v/all. De l a Blanchere described i n some 
d e t a i l the constructions v/hich covered the whole of this 
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et d'un t o i t , Le fond de l a charabre ainsi obtenue 
est l a parol meme du rocher, t a i l l e e verticalement 
par l a na"ture. Tree souvent c e l l e - c i a eu besoin 
d' etre aideei on I'a f a i t en cassant simplement les 
s a i l l i e s des couches de pi e r r e . Presque sans aucune 
exception, l e monument est en demi-sous-sol, une pairtie 
des murs lateraux etant formee par l a roche raeme et 
I'emplacement de l a piece creuse pour suppriraer l a 
pente et obtenir un plan horizontal, A peu pres 
toutes les constructions sont depourvues de facade et 
serablent n'en avoir jamais eu, Leurs dimensions 
n'excedent guere 5 ou 6 metres, en aucun sens; i l est 
rare qu'on y tienne debout; 1'aspect general est celui 
d'autant de grottes a r t i f i c i e l l e s , " ^ There were at 
least a hundred of these constructions which de l a 
Blanchere believed to be tombs. The largest was con
structed of excellent dressed stones, and on two stones 
b u i l t i n t o the facade he recognised the outlines of a 
lamp, a dove, and a f i s h i n r e l i e f . The discovery of 
these essentially Christian symbols suggested to de l a 
Blanchere that t h i s area vms a Christian cemetery. 
Another much larger cemetery containing small Berber 
dolmens v/as situated on the r i g h t bank of the Oued Mina, 
opposite les Souama, 

The Inscriptions from Les Bouama, 
Six inscriptions discovered among the ruins are 

included i n the Corpus, Inscriptionum Latinarum ( 21551 -
2 1 5 5 6 ) , The inscriptions C.I.L, 2 1 5 5 1 records that i n 
AB 4 0 8 a chapel was constructed at Les Qouama by Umbius 
Felix, who has the t i t l e of maglster; CI.L. 2 1 5 5 2 , 
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2 1 5 5 3 and 2 1 5 5 5 are Christian tombstones dated to 
AD 3 9 7 * k3k» and i|08 respectively; OJ.L. 2155^1. i s an 
undated but Christian torabstoine; and C.I.L. 2 1 5 5 6 i s 
only a fragment* I n 1 9 5 3 Cadenat published three 
inscriptions found at Les Souama,̂ ' The f i r s t i s an 
"ondated tombstone which he dates to the early 5th, 
century; the second appears to be the fi»agraent of a 
tombstone; and the t h i r d i s a Christian i n s c r i p t i o n 
but only a few l e t t e r s can be i d e n t i f i e d . The l a s t 
two inscriptions were discovered i n the cemetery to 
the south of the settlement* Two tombstones without 
inscriptions but decorated with Christian symbols have 
also been discovered there,^ 

What do the ruins at Lea Souaraa represent? 
According to de l a Blanchere they are the ruins of an 
inrportant town 0Gcu.pied from pre-RoHian times - when 
th i s area was part of the Kingdom of Mauretania - to 
the Christian period. The tv/o cemeteries, Berber 
and Christian, correspond to the two periods of i t s 
history.' Since de l a Blanchere put forward his 
theory the inscriptions discovered at Lea Souama confirm 
that the settlement was occupied b y a Romanised and 
Christian population.! I n the Iith and 5 t h centuries. On 
the i n s c r i p t i c n C.I.L. 2 1 5 5 1 Umbius Pelix has the t i t l e 
'̂̂  raagister. According to C our to i s t h i s t i t l e inrplies 
that Urabius l^elix was the chief o f f i c i a l of the s e t t l e 
ment which Jiiay even have had a Roman form of municipal 
government,^ 
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Recent discoveries cast no new l i g h t on the 
e a r l i e r occupation, of Les Bouama, Hov/ever, the 
s i t i n g of the settlement on a Bpur protected on three 
Bides by steep slopes and the Oued Mlna? and the 
enclosure wall and houses b u i l t of unworked stone with
out the use of mortar^ are reminiscent of the ruins of 
Berber habitations foxrnd throughoLit the .,A.tlas Tabulaire, 
A number of Berber settlements in the Atlas Tabulftiree 
were influenced by Rome, Roman pottery has been dis
covered at some B i t e s , and Roman influences on building 
techniques are apparent at others. But only one s i t e 
has produced fragments of a Roman i n s c r i p t i o n . I t i s 
uixPortunate that de l a Dlanchere did not make a plan of 
the ruins, as this would have been of considerable value 
f o r G0rapari son. 

The ruins at Les Bouama should be high on the l i s t 
of p r i o r i t i e s f o r further Lnvestlgation, and the aim 
should be to determine whether or not the s i t e does 
represent a Berber settlement profoundly influenced by 
Roman c i v i l i s a t i o n . 

1, Seven hectares according to Demaeght, (Demaeght, 
'Notes ••- Ge^ographiques, Archeologiquea et 
Historiques concernant l a p a r t i e de l a Mauretanie 
Gesarienne correspondant a l a Province d'Oran' 
B,d'0,, Vol,7f 1887, p, 27 

2, de l a Blanchere,^R,, Voyage d'Etude dans une par t i e 
de l a Mauretanie Cefsarienne, e x t r a i t des Archives 
des Missions Bcientifioues et L i t t o r a i r e s , 
Troisibms Sei-ie, Vol, 10, 1883, P. 112. 

3, de l a Blanchere,R., 1883^ idem., pp. 112 - 1 1 3 , 
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l4« Cadehat,P., 'Inscriptions latines de l a Region de 
Tiaret, '. L.A.a., Vol.1, 1 9 5 3 . p. 1 7 9 -

5* Oadenat,P», 'Vestiges pale'o-chretiens dans l a region 
de Tiaret', L.A.E., Vol,5* 1 9 5 7 , p* 8 6 . 

6, OourtoisjC., Les Vandalea et I'Afrique',. Paris, 1 9 5 5 ? 
p#89, note 3» 
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I n 1 9 0 3 Berrien discovered an in s c r i p t i o n at Sidi 
A l l bexi Araar"'', On the road frcra Tiaret to Mecherasfa, 
near Ain Sarb, The text i s given belowi 

GL 
S DEABVSQ.UE P 
RO 8ALVTE .4TQ 
VB I 00LV.MIT 
aTSC / C / ///SAIIC 
TISS IM / // MM 
lULI PHIII P P I I PSLI 
CIS INVICTI Am ET 
M. lULI PI // ILIPPINOBI 
l i s s i M I CAES AVG- ETM 

CAE OTAOILIAK SE 
verae AVG CONIVQ-IS 

I ////// 
/// PEC 

"The i n s c r i p t i o n l a incomplete but i t appears to be a 
dedication made between the years AB ?.kh ~ 2k9» 

I n 195î -̂ Gadenatj the director of the 16th archaeo
l o g i c a l d i v i s i o n ( T i a r e t ) , reported that Doraeck, a 
farmer, had discovered the ruins of a small v i l l a of 
the l a t e Roman period some distance to the west of Sidi 
A l l ben Amar,'" The v i l l a was b u i l t on a small h i l l o c k 
and i t had a commanding view of the surrounding country
side. The outline of an i n t e r i o r courtyard could be 
seen marked by lines of large stone blocks which v;ere the 
foundations of a colonnade, Seven column bases v/ere 
s t i l l i n place, and Domeck has discovered the shaft of a 
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column, a c a p i t a l , the fragments of a cornice, and a 
small amount of painted plaster• Rainwater draining 
i n t o the courtyard was able to escape through a hole i n 
the centre, i n t o a small underground canal, Four rooms 
to the west of t h i s courtyard or p e r i s t y l e were excavated 
by Cadenat i n 1955. No details of the excavation have 
been published. I n 1 9 5 9 Cadenat reported that the walls 
excavated i n 1 9 5 5 had been destroyed although the blocks 
of the p e r i s t y l e and the column bases were s t i l l i n place. 
This was s t i l l the s i t u a t i o n vrtien the s i t e was v i s i t e d i n 
1968, 

In 1 9 5 3 Cadenat discovered a capit a l (49 *- 50 cms* 
high and 42 cms, wide) near Sidi A l l ben Amar*^ The 
cap i t a l was decorated with a 'chrism©' and the l e t t e r s 
*D*N*S had been engraved on i t . At least three more 
capitals decorated with Christian motifs were found i n 
the same place, Cadenat believes that these stones 
belong to a Christian bu i l d i n g , ^ 

The discoveries made near Ain Sarb are interesting 
but d i f f i c t i l t to in t e r p r e t and there appears to be 
l i t t l e or no connection between them, 
1, The name of the person or persons making the dedi
cation set up between .AD 2 4 4 - 249 has been defaced; i t 
could have been made either by a m i l i t a r y u n i t or by an 
in d i v i d u a l , 

2. We do not know when the v i l l a was b u i l t or how long 
i t was occupied* Cadenat believes that i t was constructed 
during the l a t e Roman period* On the other hand, the 
v i l l a appears to have been unprotected, and i s very 
d i f f e r e n t from the large f o r t i f i e d v i l l a s further north, 
v/hich were b u i l t i n the early 4th century. I t i s there-
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fore possible that the v i l l a at Ain Sarb was b u i l t at 
an e a r l i e r date, 
3, The capitals decorated with Christian motifs 
discovered by Cadciiat i n 1 9 5 3 roust have formed part 
of a b u i l d i n g of the Ch.ristian period, and i t i s 
possible that t h i s b u i l d i n g and the v i l l a Virere contemp
orary. But as Gadenat can f i n d no trace of the 
b t i l d i n g we do not Icn w whether i t stood alone or i n a 
settlement* 

Further investigations i n thi s area might cast new 
1Ight on these prob1ems. 

1, Derrien, 'Inscription de Sidi A l l ' , B.d'O., 1 9 0 3 , 
pp.138 - 1 3 9 . 

2, Leglay,M,, 'L'Archeologie Algerienne en 195̂ 1̂-'s L.A.E., 
Vol.3, 1 9 5 5 , p* 187. " ~ 

3, LasaussJ,, 'L'Archeologie Algerienne en 1955'> R.A,, 
1 9 5 7 , P. 188. 

1.1., Lassus, J'Jj'Arch^ologie .Algc/rlenne en 1 9 5 9 % L.A.E., 
1 9 6 0 , p. 1 0 . " ~ 

5. The exact location i s .not glve.n* 
6. Cadenat,P., 'Vestiges paleo~cl).retlens dans l a region 

de T i a r e t % L.A.E., Vol.5. 1957s p. 8 7 . 
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52* Tiaret, 

The ruins of a Roman settlement v/ere s t i l l v i s i b l e 
v/hen the French army arrived at Tiarot i n the early 
1 9 t h century. The Roman ruins occupied a plateau 
( 1 0 5 0 - 1 1 0 0 raotreB), situated at the southern edge of 
the Djebel Q-iiezoul, The s i t e I s naturally protected to 
the west and south-east by the eteep slope of the land, 
bu.t there i s l i t t l e natural <>rotectlon to the north, 
north-east and south, where the land slopes more gently. 
From t h i s s i t e there i s a cora)uandi.ng view south across 
the High I'lain of iiereou as f a r as t}ie figebel Nador, 
The col de Quertoufa to the north provides an easy route-
way through the D^ebel (lueaoul, which rises to over 1 2 0 0 

j i i e t r e s j and forms an important v/aterahed between the 
streams flo?/ing north to the Oued Tiguiguest and south to 
the Oueda Mina and Hahr Otiassel* 

The m i l i t a r y authorities ma.de a plan of the ruins 
which was published by Fabre i n 1 9 0 0 , " This reveals 
the existence of three enclosures ( f i g , 3 2 ) , The smallest 
enclosure (D) v/as rectanguls.r i n shape ( 9 5 sc 4 5 metres) 
and covered an tirea of under half a hectare, Xt was 
protected by square bastions a t the angles and the gate
ways. The second enclosure (C) was more Irregular i n 
shape and covered an area of 1-|- hectares. They were 
both surrounded by the t h i r d a.nd largest enclosure (B) 
which formed an ii'rogular rectangle k3Q metres from north 
to south, and 2 2 5 metres f r c a east to west, A number of 
isolated buildings were Indicated to the couth of the 
t h i r d enclosure. 



This plan i s our only record of the ruin s * I n 
l8i4-2 the French army constructed a f o r t a t T i a r e t 
completely destroying the northern h a l f of the r u i n s 
( f i g . 3 2 ) « The French c o l o n i s t s , who came to T i a r e t 
soon a f t e r the f o r t was h u i l t , used dressed stones from 
the remaining r u i n s to b u i l d t h e i r houses. I n a short 
time, a l l trace of the Roman ruins had disappeared, and 
the modern town of T i a r e t nov/ extends over the s i t e of 
the Roman settlement* 

I n 1929 workmen, l a y i n g the foundations of a house 
at T i a r e t , discovered three stone corbels decorated with 
C h r i s t i a n and Berher m o t i f s , two undecorated p i l a s t e r s , 
and a stone seat of simple design, v/ithout decoration. 
The discovery ne.s made outside, hut close to, the rampart 
of the second enclosiu'^e (C), Cadenat suggests that t h i s 
v/as the s i t e of a C h r i s t i a n church." 

The I n s c r i p t i o n s from T i a r e t * 

Eleven i n s e r i p t i o n e from T i a r e t arc included i n 
the Ootrpus Inacriptionum Latinarum (9727 - 9735, 215U3 -
hk) * I n 190i|. Derrien jptibllsheu an i n s c r i p t i o n d i s 
covered at T i a r e t ; i t i s a dedication made by 

• Verus, procurator of the tv/o Augusti.''^ Fahre 
and de Pachtere published an i n s c r i p t i o n from T i a r e t i n 
1912;^'' i t i s an undated dedication made hy an aed l l e . 

What,^do^ ahoutt^^^ of the ,Roinan 
130ttl ement a t Tigret? 

1 . I n 190U Derrien published a dedication made by 
Verus, j j r o G u r a t o r of the two Axigusti, discovered 
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5 a t T i a r e t . On the "basis of t h i s i n s c r i p t i o n , 
Vfhich he dates to AD 211, Salama maintains that a 
f o r t was estaTslished a t T i a r e t , a t the "beginning of 
the 3i'<3. century, as one of the permanent camps on 
the Severan f r o n t i e r , ^ But t h i s i n s c r i p t i o n i s i n s u f 
f i c i e n t evidence on which to base such a theory, and, 
although i t i s possi"ble, i t i s "by no means c e r t a i n 
t h a t the two emperors r e f e r r e d to are C a r a c a l l a and 
Qeta. The Romans may have recognised the s t r a t e g i c 
v alue of t h i s s i t e , from which there i s a commanding 
view south a c r o s s the v a s t High P l a i n of Sersou, 
"but a t the moment there i s no evidence of a m i l i t a r y 
camp a t T i a r e t . 

2. Although the o r i g i n s of the Roman settlement a t 
T i a r e t remain oTsscure, there was a c i v i l i a n population 

8 
l i v i n g there i n the l a t e 2nd century. No dated 
c i v i l i a n i n s c r i p t i o n s of the 3rd century and only one 
i n s c r i p t i o n of the i|.th century ^ have "been discovered, 
"but there must have "been a consideralDle c i v i l i a n 
population a t T i a r e t during t h i s period* The inscrip--
t i o n A.E. 1912,156 proves that the settlement achieved 
the rank of a c h a r t e r e d townj i t i s undated hut looks 
e a r l y r a t h e r than l a t e . The town grew to cover an 
area of over 10 h e c t a r e s , and was protected "by a w a l l . 
The main ramparts have pro;)ecting "bastions which 
suggest that these defences were constructed a f t e r AD 300. 
3, The town continued to "be occupied throughout the 5th 
c e n t i i r y , ^ ^ "but we know very l i t t l e a"bout i t s l a t e r h i s t o r y . 
The two smaller enclosures ( C and D ) look l i k e l a t e 



c i t a d e l s . At some time during the Later Em;:ire i t may 
h;)Ve "become impoBsi"ble to defend the whole settlement 
against attack, &o tho.t a c i t a d e l v/aa b u i l t to which the 
townspeople could v-zithdraw i n time of danger* On the 
other hand, the small enclosures may represent tv/o 
stages i n the decline of the town, and an attempt to 
p r o t e c t these areas t h a t had not "been abandoned. 
ill-. There was a C h r i s t i a n community a t T i a r e t i n the 
Uth and 5th ce n t u r i e s . C.I.L, 972Q is a C l i r i s t i a n 
i n s c r i p t i o n of the Uth centuryj C.I.L. 9731 i s the tom"b* 
stone of a p r i e s t , B o n i f a t i u s , vv'ho died i n M) Li-61; and 
G.I.L. 9733 and 213U3 are C h r i s t i a n tora"ljBtones set up i n 
AiD ;4.7l and i|.76 r e s p e c t i v e l y . The stones decorated w i t h 
Cl-u?istian f3ym"bol8 discovered a t T i a r e t i n 1929 may mark 
the s i t e of a C h r i s t i a n dhurch. 

5. The i n s c r i p t i o n C.I.L. 215̂ 1̂ 4- v/as discovered three 
k i l o m e t r e s to the n o r t h of T i a r e t , h u i l t I n t o the v/all 
of a farmhouse."^^ I t i s a Ch r i s t i a n tora'batone s e t up 
i n AD 509? and may have l^een transported from the Roman 
r u i n s a t T i a r e t . Ho-.vever, i f i t was found close t o the 
house, i t may mark the s i t e of a Roman farm or hamlet* 

1, Fjilire,B,, 'Note su.r l a v i l l e romaine de T i a r e t ' , 
B^(r[_0.,,1900, p. 1,1-7. 

2, Cadenat,?,, '""\/"estlgea paleo-chretiens dans l a region 
cie T i a r e t ' , L.A.E., Vol .5? 1957j pp. 87 * 90. 

3, Derrien, 'Decouverte Eplgraphlque a T i a r e t ' , B.d'p^, 
Vol. 2k, 1901.1, p. 15. 

k* Fa"bre,S., and de Pachtere, F-Cr,, 'Noixvelle i n s c r i p t i o n 
de T i a r e t , ' B.d'O., 1912, pp. 5kl - 8. = A.*E. 

1912,156. 
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5» 'Derrlen, 190k, idem#, p, 15. 
6, 8alama,P,3 'Hcaiveaux temoignages de I'oeuvre des 

Severes dans l a Mauretanle Cesarienne', ( P a r t 2) 
L>A.B._, Vol.3, 1955, p. 359 note I2li.. 

7# We do not know the Roman name f o r the settlement a t 
T i a r e t . 

8. The i n s c r i p t i o n G.I.L. 9727 i s a tombstone set up by 
a husband and w i f e i n memory of t h e i r i n f a n t 
daughter and, although undated, i t appears to be 
of the l a t e 2nd rat h e r than the 3i''d century. 

9. C.I.L. 9728. 
10. C.I.L. 9731, 9732, 973k, 9735, 2l5i+3. 
11. Cadenat,P., 1957, idem., p. m» 
12. Canal,J,, 'Ti a r e t - Monographie Ancienne et Moderne,' 

B^d'Oi., Vol.20, 1900, p . U . 
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^3* C0H0B.3 BREUCORUM. 

The Roman ru i n s a t Henchir Souik are s i t u a t e d on, 
the l e f t baaiJr of the Cued e l Abd, a short distance to 
the south of Tagremaret. The Cued e l Abd emerges from 
the Djebel T o i i s k i r e t (800 metres) tv/o kilometres to the 
south of Henchir Souik, flows north across the small 
y j l a i n of Tagremaret, and then crosses the'northern p a r t 
of the Monts de Sa'ida before j o i n i n g the Cued Mina near 
Uzes-le-Duc. To the east of Henchir Bouik a broad 
c o r r i d o r between the Monts de Frenda and the Djebels 
Touskiret and El Gada leads to T i a r e t , and the western 
Sersou. The v a l l e y s of the Cued Mechria and, the Oued 
e l Kebir provide an easy route-way through the western 
Monts de Salda to the High Plains of Mascara and S i d i b e l 
Abbes • 

When de l a Blanchere v i s i t e d Henchir Gouik i n 1863 
the Roman r u i n s had already been used as a qixarry by a 
French c o l o n i s t from Tagremaret, and no part of the 
ru i n s was atandiixg above ground l e v e l . He was able to 
i d e n t i f y the o u t l i n e s of a rectangular enclosure (lk5 
metres from east to west, and 90 metres from n o r t h to 
south) w i t h a round tower k,80 m. i n diameter at each 
angle (fig^33)» There were two gateways 6 metres wide 
i n the east w a l l . The walls of the enclosure, which were 
between 1.95 m. and 2 m. i n thickness, were constructed of 
lar g e quarry stones and mortar, and faced w i t h good Roman 
ashlar. Several tombstones had been used i n the f a c i n g 
of the x'ampart. To the west of the enclosure de l a 
Blanchere recognised traces of a number of b u i l d i n g s . 
There was a cemetery near the north-west angle of the en
closure*"*" 
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The I n s c r i p t l o n a from Henchir Soulk. 

itileven i n s c r i p t i o n s discovered- a t Henchir 3ouik 
are incl-iided i n the Cor;ojiBJjiscr;!.^^^ 
(21559 ~ 21566, 22598 - 22600). I n 1908 Fort 
recorded the discovery of a milestone of the r e i g n 
of Garacalla near Martimprey, between Henchir Souik and 
Aioun Sbi'ba.'" Cagnat i n 1919 published the t b x t s of 
three milestones found hetween Henchir Souik and Ala 
M i l i a r i a ; the precise place of discovery was nOt 
given. The three milestones were set up to mark 'the 
7 t h mile from n,enchir Souik to Ala M i l i a r i a and are 
dated to AJ) 201, 212 and 222 - 235 r e s p e c t i v e l y , 
Al'bertinl^', who was convinced that the Roman road from 
Henchir Gouik to Mâ _ M i l i a r i a passed' "by Ain B a l l o u l and 
the v a l l e y o f the Oued Mimoun, suggested t h a t the 
milestones v/ere prohably found a l i t t l e to the east of 
A t l a s " map 32, fsite I30, between Henchir Souik and Ain 
B a l l o u l . This theory was disproved when Cauthier 
rediscovered the three milestones 8 kilometres to the 
noartli-west of the s i t e suggested "by A l b e r t i n i , and two 
I-cilometres to the south-east of the Zaouia de 8 i d i 
Boudall, i n the narrow v a l l e y which separates the Makrnez 
from the northern spur of the Djebel Tcata.^ The 
distance from the r u i n s at Renchlr Souik was exactly seven 
Roman miles* Gauthier also discovered tv/o new milestones 
v/hich o r i g i n a l l y came from the same i^lace. The f i r s t was 
completely defaced and only two l i n e s of the second i n 
s c r i p t i o n were v i s i b l e : 

SPR 
A KAl^UTjljRBif 

This appears to represent a f o u r t h rai 
mark the 7 t h mile from Henchir Souik 

estone set up to 
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1, The Roman name f o r the centre a t Henchir Uouik was 
8 9 

Cohor G Br cue or'am' b u t i t was also known as Kaputurbe» 
The l a t t e r may represent the Berber name f o r t h i s 
l o c a l i t y before the Roman m i l i t a r y occupation. When 
the area came uoder Roman r u l e the name continued to be 
used although the Roman centre also became kno'wn by the 
name of the m i l i t a r y u n i t st;-tinned there - the cohors 

2, One of the milestones discovered i n 1919 and set up 
to mark the 7 t h mile from CohorJ3reuco to Ala, M i l i a r i a 
i s dated to iU3 201.^^ This sxiggests that a f o r t was 
established a t Cohors Brexicorurfi, as p a r t of the reorgani-
;:ation of the defences of the province by Septiralus 
Severus a t the beginning of the 3rd century. The f o r t 
v/aa linlced by the no^a praet to Ala Mi l i a r ia'^'^ i n 

*" 1^ 
the west and Aioun Sbiba i n the east. This road 
appears to have been maintained throughou.t the century*'^-^ 

3, The f i r s t l a i l i t a r y u n i t stationed a t Henchir Souik 
^up 
15 

as .the cohors Breucorum" '̂ and i t continued to oocupy the 
f o r t throughout the f i r s t h a l f of the 3̂ 'd century.' 

ki> The enclosure described by cie l a Blanchere ( f i g * 3 3 ) 
must represe^nt the f o r t b u i l t to house the cohors 
Breucorum. The dimensions of the f o r t are li|.5 x 90 raetresj 
an area of 1»3 hectares. 

5* G.I.L, 2156?-!. i s the only c i v i l i a n i n s c r r i p t i o n from 
Gohors Breucorum, and i t i s undated. There i s no evidence 
on the ground t h a t a c i v i l ' aettleraent grew up oxitside the 
f o r t , De l a Blanchere found traces of only a few i s o l a t e d 
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"buildings "beyond the west wall of the f o r t . Despite 
thi s negative evidence, the presence of 500 troops 
receiving regular pay must have littracted som 
c i v i l i a n s to Cohors %@ucorum« "but we do not know 
whether the c i v i l i a n population remained when the imlt 
was withdrawn* 

6* Ho inscription l a t e r than the 'S^Si century has been 
discovered a t Cohora Breuoorum, and the l a t e r history 
of the s i t e i s unknown. 

7* The ruins of a large number of isolatedf&rms are 
indicated by de l a Blanchere in the area around Gohprs 
Breuoorum and p a r t i c u l a r l y along the va l l e y of th© 
Ou-ed e l Abd^ Alibert, the f i r s t French colonist to 
s e t t l e in the valley, counted more than a humdred farms 
but their exact position was not calculated, and i t i s 
inrpossible to mark them on a map. Each farm possessed 
a large c i s t e r n and a round tower 6 * 7 metres i n dia
meter, which was .probably used as a granary. The 
c i s t e r n s and towers were b u i l t of dressed stone which 
suggests that the farms were occupied during the Roman 
period. However, we do not know when they were f i r s t 
esta'blished or now long they were occupied. 

1, de l a Blanchere,B,, Voyage d'Stude dans une part l e 
de l a Mauretanle C^sarienne * extrait des 
Archives des Missions Sclentifioues et L l t t e r -
a l r e s , Troisierae SeHe, Vol,10, Paris, 1883j 

i:)p, 69-70. 
2. Fort, *Hotes pou.r s e r v i r a l a r e s t i t u t i o n de l a 

frontier© romaine au aud de l a Mauretanio Oesai'* 
ienne, B.A.g., 1908, p. 268, 
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3. Cagnat, R., B.A.C.. 1919t PP« GGXIV - CCXV. 
!(.. A l b e r t i n i , E,, 'La r o u t e - f r o n t i e r e de l a Mauretanie 

C^sarienne entre Boghar e t L a l l a Maghnia', 
B.d'O,. 1928, p.38, 

5« G s e l l , S., A t l a s Arch^ologique de 1'Algerie, P a r i s , 
1911. 

6. Gauthier, R., 'Contribution a 1'etude t r a c ^ de l a route 
f r o n t i e r e de l a Mauretanie Cesarienne', R.A.., 1933* 

p. U53. 
7. Gauthier, R», 1933» idem., p.455. 
8. C . I . L . 21560, 21561, 22598, 22599, B.A.C.. 1919 

pp. GCXIV - V noB, 1 - 3 . 
9. C . I . L , 22600 and Gauthier, R., 1933, idem., p.455. 
10. Cagnat, R., 1919, idem., p. CCXIV no I . 
11. Cagnat, R., 1919, idem., pp. CCXIV ~ V, nos. 

1 - 3 . 
Gauthier, R,, 1933, idem., p. 455. 

12. C . I . L . 22598, 22599, 22600. 
13. C . I . L . 22599 records 5 miles from Cohors Breucorum 

to Aioun Sbiba, and i s dated to AD 283 - 284. 
14. C . I . L , 21560 and C . I . L , 21561. 
15. C . I . L , 21560 i s the tombstone of a decurion of the 

cohors; Breucprum who died i n AD 243• 
16. de l a Blanchere, R,, 1883, idem., p.69, 
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gU. Martlm|)rey., 

In 1955 Salama published the text of an in s c r i p 
tion discovered three kilometres from Martimprey, ^ 
betv/een the Roman centres of Aloun Sbiba and Gphpra 
Breucprum. I t records building work carried out 
during the reign of Caracalla, in either AD 212 or 213. 
I t i s possible that the inscription refers to the 
reconstruction of a f o r t or perhaps a watch-tower* 

1, Salama,^ P«,*Nouveaux temoignages de I'oeuvre des 
Beveres dans l a Mauretanie Ce^'sarienne', (Part 2) 
L.A.B., Vol.3> 1955, 329. 
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55. Aioun Sbiba. 
3J, Ain Grega. 

36» TaugagQuth^ 
Aioun Sbiba i s situated seven kilometres to the 

south-east of Frenda, at the eastern end of a broad 
corridor between the Monts de Prenda and the Djebels 
Touskiret and E l Gada, and at the entrance to the 
vast High P l a i n of Sersou. The ru.ins occupy a broad 
plateau v/hich r i s e s to a height of 1,200 metres. The 
s i t e i s naturally protected to the south by the steep 
slope of the plateau down to the Oued Draham but there 
i s l i t t l e natural protection to the north and west 
where the land slopes gently to the Oued Sbiba* The 
plateau becomes wider towards the east and there i s a 
very gentle slope to the Oued el Rhezlia* 

Fort v i s i t e d the ruins in 1908. He described an 
irregular enclosure 3kOO metres from east to west, and 
11+00 metres from north to south (fig.3i+ B). The 
ramparts had a double revetment cut at intervals by 
large worked stones. Inside the vast enclosed area he 
found traces of a second enclosure ( f i g , 3k E) which 
formed a rectangle 500 x 3I4O metres. There was a square 
or forum at the centre of the smaller enclosure, and from 
this point roads led west towards Taugazouth, south to~ 
wards the edge of the plateau, and south-east towards Ain 
Draham. 

A number of springs, which r i s e along the northern 
edge of the plateau, were included within the enclosed 
area at Aioun Sbiba ( f i g . 35)^ and at l e a s t four were 
captured to provide a regular water-supply for the 
settlement . Three ci s t e r n s , constructed outside the 
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main enclosure, supplied a bath-house where For t c a r r i e d 
out a series of excavations ( f i g * 3 6 ) , He was able to 

2 
produce a d e t a i l e d p l a n of t h i s b u i l d i n g , ( f i g . 37)* 

F o r t i d e n t i f i e d several small f o r t s around the 
settlement a t Aioun Sbiba ( f i g , 3&), and described two of 
them i n d e t a i l * The ' f o r t r e s s * of Taugazouth (56), a 
sho r t distance to the west of Aioun Sbiba, was b u i l t on 
a spur above the Oved e l That, a t a height of 1200 metres 
( f i g . 39), The main enclosure, 90 metres square, was 
constructed of lar g e worked stones f i x e d together w i t h 
i r o n cramps. Within the enclosed area there was a 
courtyard (40 metres square). Fort found traces of a 
range o f rooms and a narrov/ gateway on the east side of 
the c o u r t y a r d , and the remains of a rectangular tower a t 
the north-west angle. There were traces of a second 
enclosure between the main rampart and the c e n t r a l c o u r t 
yard* The f o r t a t Ain Grega, (57) to the south, was 
s i t u a t e d on a plateau above the l e f t bank of the Oued 
Draham, a t a height of 1218 metres. The ramparts, 
b u i l t of e x c e l l e n t dressed stone, formed a Efquare 
(15 ra. X 15 m. ) flanked by a round tower a t each angle 
( f i g . 40). 5 

I n the course of h i s i n v e s t i g a t i o n s a t Aioun Sbiba 
and Taugazouth, E'ort discovered the f o l l o w i n g objectst 
From Aln 8biba? 
I , An i n s c r i b e d stone, unfortunately defaced, on 

which only the l e t t e r s AVGVSTA are v i s i b l e . 
I I . A lamp marked w i t h the l e t t e r s PVLLAEHI, 
i i i , Roman p o t t e r y 
i v . Coloured glass 
V, Two l a r g e amphorae 



156 

v i . Three c a p i t a l s and a column base. 
v i i . Two s i l v e r c oins of Juba I I , King of Mauretania, 
v i i i . Two bronze ooins. 
i x . A copper c o i n of Gordian I I I 
X. Several coins of the Arab period, 

ffrpm Taugaaouth. 

i . A number of Roman corn m i l l s (mpla manuaria)« 
i i . P a r t of an earthenware j a r bearing the i n s c r i p t i o n 

J LER 
i i i . Fragment of f i n e Roman pottery. 
i v . Two column s h a f t s and two crudely worked column, 

bases, ^ 

Since F o r t c a r r i e d out h i s researches a t Aioun Sbiba, 
t h i s extensive s i t e has been neglected by the archaeologists. 
The r u i n s have been used as a quarry and c o l o n i s t s from a 
nearby farm c l e a r e d p a r t of the s i t e f o r c u l t i v a t i o n . I t 
the p r e s e n t time (I968) there are few remains of the 
settlement s t i l l v i s i b l e . 

The I n s c r i p t i o n s from Aioun Sbiba. 

Only two i n s c r i p t i o n s from Aioun Sbiba are included 
i n the Corpus Inscriptionum Latinarum, (21557 - 8), 
Three i n s c r i p t i o n s were discovered at Taugazouth i n 1908s 
two are undated tombstones s e t up by a decurion and the 
t h i r d i n s c r i p t i o n i s the tombstone of a trooper who had 
served f o r I 3 years, and who died a t the age of 35 ye a r s . 
I n the same year, F o r t recorded the discovery of a mile
stone of the reign of C a r a c a l l a near Martimprey, between 

I ] 
7 

6 
Aioun Sbiba and Cohors Breucorum to the west. I n 1953 
Cadenat published two i n s c r i p t i o n s from Aioun Sbiba. 
The f i r s t i s only a fragment, recording the name of Sep-
timius Severus and h i s sons (AD I98 - 209); the second 
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i n s c r i p t i o n i s also incomplete and records the 
career of an o f f i c e r i n the Roman army v/ho may have 
been a nati v e of Aioun Sbiba. The i n s c r i p t i o n can be 
dated to between AD 260 - 268. Salama published three 
i n s c r i p t i o n s from Aioun Sbiba i n 1955; two are m i l e 
stones, recording one mile from CEN., and set up i n 
AD 239 and AD 244 - 249 ̂  r e s p e c t i v e l y ; and the t h i r d 
i s an I n s c r i p t i o n i n honour of Caracalla dated to 
between AD 213 and 217 ^. I n the same year (1955) 
Leglay reported t h a t two more i n s c r i p t i o n s had been 
discovered a t Aiouii Sbiba The f i r s t i s only a 
fragment but records the name of the procurator P. 
S a l l u s t i r i s Sempronius V i c t o r and can therefore be dated 
to AD 235+/ - ; the second i s an undated C h r i s t i a n i n 
s c r i p t i o n which may be d o n a t i s t . 

What do we know of the h i s t o r y of the settlement? 

1 . There i s some evidence to suggest t h a t a m i l i t a r y 
u n i t v/as s t a t i o n e d a t Aioun Sbiba during the 3r'd century, 
Salama has published an i n s c r i p t i o n recording reconstruc
t i o n s c a r r i e d out a t Aioun Sbiba between AD 213 and 217 
f o r the a l a P a r t h o r u m . T l i r e e i n s c r i p t i o n s , xmfort-
unately undated b u t probably of the 3i'd century, name a 

12 
d u p l i c a r i u s , a decuriont and an eques. These men may 
have been members of the ala Parthorum but i t i s possible 
t h a t t h i s v/as not the only u n i t s tationed a t Aiouu Sbiba 
durin g the 3i'd century, 
2 , A m i l i t a r y v i n i t may have been stationed a t Aioun 
Sbiba as p a r t of the r e o r g a n i s a t i o n of the defences of 
Mauretania Caesariensis by Septimius Severus a t the begin
ning of the 3rd century. Although the exact trace of the 
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Sever an limes between Coltimnata and Cohors, Breuc orum 
i s uncertain, i t ce r t a in ly paesed throtigh or close "by 
Aioun Stoiba. BMrthermore, an i n sc r ip t i on set up i n 
honour of Septimius Severus and his sons (AD I98 « 209) 
has been discovered among the ruins.'^-^, 

3« A Roman road, which must represent a section of 
the nova praetenturay l inked Aio\Jn Sbiba to £ohorsJBrgu« 
corum i n the west*"^^ The two milestones discovered by 
Salama were set up to mark the f i r s t mile along a road 

15 
which ran from Aloun Sbiba i n an easterly d i r ec t ion . 
I t i s uncertain whether th i s road ran along the va l ley 
of the Mina v ia Kherbet - bent ~ Sarah to Tiaret , or 
wl ether i t fol lowed a more southerly route and l inked 
Aioun Sbiba to the f o r t at Temordjanet. 
i u The exact s i t e of the f o r t which was b u i l t to 
house the m i l i t a r y u n i t i s unknov/n. The f o r t at Ain 
Grega i s too small and the pro jec t ing bastions at each 
angle indicate that i t was constructed at a r e l a t i v e l y 
l a te date. The ruins a t Taugazouth do not appear to 
represent a m i l i t a r y establishement* This implies that 
the camp was constructed at Aioun Sbiba i t s e l f , although 
there v/ere no v i s i b l e remains of i t among the extensive 
ruins there when Fort v i s i t e d tne s i t e at the beginning 
of the 20th century, 

5» The ruins at Aioun Sbiba cover an area of at least 
his hectares, and are too extensive to represent the 
c i v i l settlement that grew up around the f o r t . I t seems 
more probable that the ramparts described by Fort ( f ig .3U D) 
were b u i l t to protect a pre-Roman settlement. There i s 



159 

some evidence to support th is theory* The v/alls 
of the main ramparts do not have pro jec t ing bastions 
¥/hich suggests that they were constructed at an early 
date; coins of one of the Kings of Mauretania have "been 
discovered among the r u i n s j and at Iol~Oaesarea, which 
"became the cap i t a l of the Roman province of Mauretania 
GaesarlensiSj, the c i t y walls enclosed an area of 370 
hectares*''^ and were erected during the reign of Julia I I * 
Considering its size, the settlement at Aioun Sbiha may 
have been a centre of some importance i n the independent 
Kingdom of Mauretania, but v/hen the kingdom was annexed 
by Rome i t evidently d id not a t t a in the p o l i t i c a l impor
tance of Iol '-Caesarea» 

6, I f the settlement was s t i l l occupied at the beginning 
of the 3rd century AD the inhabitants may have been ex
pe l led by the Roman array when Aioun Sbiba was chosen as 
the s i t e f o r a permanent camp on the new f ron t i e r* No 
doubt some of the o r i g i n a l inhabitants returned and 
se t t led aro^ind the f o r t , together wi th the fami l ies of 
soldiers serving i n the garrison. I t i s possible that 
enclosure E ( f i g * 3k)t covering an area of 17 hectares, 
represents the c i v i l settlement that grew up around the 
m i l i t a r y carapj and was i t s e l f protected by a w a l l . 

17 
It A Chris t ian i n s c r i p t i o n discovered at Aioun Sbiba 
XJroves that the Roman settlement continued to be occupied 
during the Later Empire* 

8, During the Roman period, Aioun Sbiba was known as 
Gen* This may not necessarily be the coiitplete form of 
the name, but an abbreviat ion. 
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3d» Ain Draham. . 

For t made a plan of the Roman ruins at Ain Draham, 
( f i g . U l ) * Situated at a height of 1220 metres, the 
ruins occupy a plateau above the l e f t bank of the Oued 
Draham, Near the' northern edge of the plateau Fort 
found traces of an i r r egu la r enclosure (250 x itj.50 metres) 
and the ruins of an u n f o r t i f i e d ' set t lement ' , covering 
an area of 32 hectares, a short distance to the south. 

With so l i t t l e evidence i t i s impossible to 
determine ?/hat the ruins at Ain Draham represent. 

There are traces of three Isolated bui ldings between 
Ain Draham and Aioun Sbiba. One of these si tes has pro-

? 
duced two sculptured cap i t a l s , " 

1 . For t , 'Les Ruines Romalnes d 'Ain Sbiba' B.d'O., 
1908, ppv 33 - 3k» 

2. For t , 1908, idem,, p . 3h* 
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59.. S ld i Bou Zld* 

There are Roman ruins a t Sidi bou 2 id , s ix k i l o 
metres to the north-east of Aioun Sbiba, Fort found 
traces of a number of rectangular bui ld ings , covering 
an area of over a hectare, and surrounded"ty an 
i r r egu l a r enclosure, 300 metres from east to west and 
260 metres from north to south - a t o t a l area of almost 
8 hectares. There was a narrow gateway i n the east 
w & l l j and the remains of a rectangular tower at the 
north-west angle of th i s snclosure^ ( f i g . U2)# The tex t 
of an i n s c r i p t i o n discovered among the ruins viae pub-

2 
l i shed by FortS 

D. M, S. 
TITINIVS FVSCVS, VET. VIXIT. 

I t i s the tombstone of a veteran and, although undated, 
i s probably of the 3rd century. 

I t has been suggested that the ruins at 8 i d i bou Zid 
which are s i tuated near the Severan f r o n t i e r , represent 
a large v i l l a g e occupied at least i n par t by veterans*^ 
Unfor t imate ly , there i s no evidence to indicate when i t 
was established, or hov/ long i t continued to be occupied* 

1. For t , 'Les Ruines Romaines d 'Ain Sbiba*, B>a.'0», 
1908, pp, 3U - 35, 

2, For t , 1908, idem*, p* 35 
3» Salama,^P., 'Nouveaux temolgnages de I'oeuvre; des 

Severes dans l a Mauretanie Ce^arienne*, (Pai't 2) 
L.A.E>, Vol .3 , 1955, p. 339. 

i+. For t , 1908, idem., p . 35* 
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60. Kherbet >- bent ^ Sarah, 

I n the early 20th century there were s t i l l extensive 
Roman ruins a t Kherbet - bent - Sarah, si tuated on the 
l e f t bank of the OuedTduB;niha near i t s confluence wi th 
the Oued Mina.^ No descript ion of the s i t e has been 
published, and a l l v i s i b l e remains of the Roman centre 
have now disappeared. Only one i n s c r i p t i o n has been 
discovered there. I t had been used i n the construction 
of a b u i l d i n g of a l a t e period, and i t i s very badly 
defaced. The text was made up of a t leas t three l ines 
but only f i v e l e t t e r s of the second l i n e have survived: 

I N I AV. 
The l e t t e r s , which are c a r e f u l l y cut , are 5 - 6 cms. wide 
and 8 * 9 cms. high, Lassus suggests that th i s i s an 
imperial i n s c r i p t i o n , set up i n the 3rd century. 
Several worked stones have been found at Kherbet - bent * 
Sarah and on one stone there i s the ou t l ine of a j ave l in 
or spear i n r e l i e f . ' ^ 

The Roman settlement a t Kherbet - bent ~ Sarah was 
s i tuated ei ther on or close to the Severan f r o n t i e r , and 
as Salaraa has suggested,^'' i t was probably both a m i l i t a r y 
and a c i v i l i a n establlstiment. 

1. For t , 'Notes pour•servir a l a r e s t i t u t i o n de l a ^ 
f r o n t i e r e romaineau Sud de l a Mauretanie Oesar-
ienne ' , B.A,C. . 1908, pp. 283 - 281^. 

2. Lassus,J., 'L'Arche'ologie Algerienne en 1959*, LA.E. 
1960J pp. 10 ~ 11. 

3. Lassus,J., 1960, idem<., p , 11, 
k» Salama,P., 'Aloun Sbiba: I d e n t i f i c a t i o n de l a v i l l e 

romaine'. L . A . E . . Vol ,3, 1955, p . 175. 
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61. Ben Beha«, 

I n 1908 Fort v i s i t e d the Roman ruins at Koudlat 
Sid i ben Beha, s i tuated on the r i g h t bank of the Oued 
Mina, a short distance to the south^-east of Kherbet -
bent « Saraht The ruins covered a considerable area 
and, at the centre of the Roman s i t e , there were traces 
of a large bu i ld ing (55 x 30 metres)."^ 

I n the absence of a more detai led descript ion, i t 
i s d i f f i c u l t to determine what the ruins represent. 
Like Kherbet *• bent - Sarah the Roman centre at Ben Beha 
must have been si tuated on or close to the Beveran 
f r o n t i e r * Salaraa believes that th i s i s the s i t e of an 
important fo r t r e s s but there appears to be l i t t l e 
evidence to support t h i s theory* 

1» For t , 'Notes pour se rv i r a l a r e s t i t u t i o n de l a 
f r o n t i e r e romaine au Sud de l a Maur^tanie 
CesarienneS B ^ » C . , 19O8, pp. 280 - 281. 

2, Salama, P«, 'Aioun Sbibaj I d e n t i f i c a t i o n de l a v i l l e 
romaine', L,A.E«6 Vol»3, I955j p . 175* 
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62 . Temopi.ianet. 

Roman ruins are recorded at Temordjanet, f i v e 
kilometres to the south-east of Treael, not f a r from 
the head of the Oued Sousselem,"'' Only one i n sc r i p t i on 
has been discovered among the ru ins . I t i s a 
dedication made by the I t a l i a n commanding o f f i c e r of an 
a u x i l i a r y u n i t f o r the health of himself and his f e l l ow 
so ld ie rs . Though the i n sc r i p t i on i s undated, i t can 
conf ident ly be assigned to the f i r s t h a l f of the Ji'cl 
century. 

I t seems reasonable to assjarae that there was a 
m i l i t a r y camp at Temordjanet which was garrisoned 
during the early 3i*d century, Teraordjanet, which i s 
s i tuated to the east of Aloun Bbiba, may have been an 
outpost of the Severan f r o n t i e r , or ac tua l ly on th i s 
f r o n t i e r l i n e . 

1 , G-sell,3., Atlas Archeologique de I ' A l g e r i e , Paris, 
1911, Map 33, s i t e no, I30. 

2 . Delatre,A~L,, 'line i n sc r ip t ion de T i a r e t ' , B.d'O,, 
V o l ,24 , I 9 C 3 4 , p . 22 . ~ ~ 
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G^, Farrn Jean Cuzange»^ 
I n 1953 Cadeiicit pulDllshed an i n s c r i p t i o n d i s 

covered d.uring a g r i c u l t u r a l work near F-irra Jean Cuzange, 
a t a iJlace c a l l e d Redeem ben Raliel.''' The s t o n e , 
v/hlch iiad been "broken i n t o f i v e pieces, f/as i n s c r i l D e d 
w i t h the v/ords maxirima ' i s t r u c t o r t I t i s c e r t a i n l y 
of a l a t e p e r i od, e i t h e r the i+th or the 5th centmfes. 

I f the stone was found i n s i t u i t may mark the 
s i t e of a small Roman settlement* 

1« CadenatjP., ' I n s c r i p t i o n s l a t i n e s de l a Region de 
T i a r e t S L«A.E>, V o l . l , 1953» p. 178. 
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6i|.. ^ Aln D,-|abcha.» 

I n 1953 Cadenat^piiblished the t e x t of an undated 
tombstone v/hich he discovered iDUilt i n t o the w a l l of 
a stah l e a t Farm Lie u , near Ain Djaheha* The t e x t of 
the i n s c r i p t i o n i s as f o l l o w s : 

D ( i s ) M(anrbus) s(acruni) Mesis p u e l l a an 
desponsa 

M i t r a t i / H i s concuplscentie / 
Gratia 

consecuta »,» / i t exinde a r c e s s i t a «.* / 

No Roman r u i n s are i n d i c a t e d a t Ain Djahcha, and i t i s 
poss i b l e t h a t the i n s c r i p t i o n has been transported from 
one of the Roman s i t e s i n t h i s area* 

1, Cadenat,P#, ^ I n s c r i p t i o n s l a t i n e s de l a region de 
T i a r e t ' , L.A>E>« Vol a , 1953f Hh. 
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6.5.J TiGsemsilt. 

There were Roman r u i n s , covering an area of two 
hectares, a short distance to the south-west of Tis-
serasilt* They were s i t u a t e d i n the southern p a r t of 
the V i a l a r basin which i s enclosod on three sides by 
sandstone h i l l s . The h i l l s to the n o r t h form the 
f i r s t spurs of the Ouarsenis mountains v/hile those to 
the southj r i s i n g to a height of 1000 metres^ separate 
the V i a l a r basin from the High }?lain of Sersou, 

Only one I n s c r i p t i o n has been discovered among 
the r u i n s (O.I»L. 21529)* I t i s the tomtebone of a 
veteran, T i . Claudius Aquilus, set up by Claudia 
Fortunata h i s f r e e d woman and h e i r . The i n s c r i p t i o n i s 
undated, b u t i s manifestly 1st century i n date. This 
suggests t h a t there was a c i v i l i a n p o p u l a t i o n l i v i n g 
a t T i s s e m s i l t as early as the 1st century^ even though 
m i l i t a r y occupation of t h i s p a r t of l a u r e t a n l a Gaesari-
ensis dates only from the beginning of the 3rd century, 

No u n i t i s named on the i n s c r i p t i o n , b u t T i , 
Claudius Aquilus was c l e a r l y an a u x i l i a r y . During the 
1st century only former l e g i o n a r i e s were s e t t l e d i n 
lar g e colonies, e*g. Opffdum Novumand even then they 
were not compelled to continue l i v i n g there; former 
a t i x i l i a r i e a , on the other hand, were f r e e to s e t t l e any~ 
where. The settlement a t Tiseemsilt was probably a 
v i l l a g e anO one cannot neglect the p o s s i b i l i t y t h a t 
t h i s veteran was r e t u r n i n g to the place where he had been 
born, and from which he had f i r s t been r e c r u i t e d i n t o the 
Roman army. 
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We know nothing about the l a t e r h i s t o r y o f the 
Roman settlement* I t must have been s i t u a t e d on the 
l i n e o f the Beveran f r o n t i e r , on the road l i n k i n g the 
m i l i t a r y camps at Bourbaki and Columnats, and no doubt 
continued to be occupied, Salama has suggested t h a t 
a m i l i t a r y camp was established at Tissem s i l t , as p a r t 
of the re o r g a n i s a t i o n of the defences of the province 
by Septimius Severus, but there i s no evidence to 
support t h i s theory* 

1, The r u i n s cover approximately 2 hectares. 
2» Salama,P*, 'Nouveaux temoignages de I'oetivre des 

Severes dans l a Maurd'tanie G e 8 a r l e n n e % ( P a r t 2) 
L»A..E., Vol,3, 1955, p. 359, note 12k* 
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66. A i n e l Aneb* 

There are r u i n s of a Roman hamlet, surrounded by 
G defensive w a l l , at Ain e l An.eb* Gsell i n d i c a t e d 
t h a t s i l O B had been found t h e r e * O n l y one i n s c r i p 
t i o n has been discovered among the r u i n s (C.I«L» 21530). 
I t i s a C h r i s t i a n tombstone set up i n AD 463. 

This s i t e was c l e a r l y occupied i n the l a t e 5th 
century, but we knov/ nothing of i t s o r i g i n s or how long 
occupation continued there. 

1, (3-sell,S,y Atlas Arch^ologique de I ' A l g e r i e , Paris, 
1911> Map 23? s i t e no^ 1^, 
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67. Bourbaki. 

There were extensive Roman ru i n s a t the f o o t of 
the Kef es Sed^ra (1000 metres), a short distance to 
the west of the v i l l a g e of Bourbaki, The numerous 
remains i n d i c a t e d by Gavault i n 1883"^ - ramparts, a 
bath-house, and fragments of colUinns and c a p i t a l s ** 

o 
have now almost a l l disappeared." When Leschl 
v i s i t e d Bourbaki i n 1950 he discovered several c a p i t a l s 
of the O t o i s t i a n perioS. Six i n s c r i p t i o n s from Bour
b a k i are included i n the Corpus Inscriptionum Latinarum 
(21523 - 21528 ). 

Our knowledge of the h i s t o r y of the Roman s e t t l e 
ment a t Bourbaki^' i s very fragmentary. 
1, The I n s c r i p t i o n O.I.L. 21523 iniplies t h a t there was 

5 
a f o r t a t Bourbaki and t h a t the Cohors, 11 Sardorum was 
the u n i t s t a t i o n e d there between AD 238 and 2hk- As 
t h i s Roman centre was s i t u a t e d on the l i n o of the 
Beveran f r o n t i e r , bet\Veen Hiberna _M and 
Columnata, i t i s possible t h a t a camp was established 
there as p a r t of the reorganisation o f the defences of 
the province by Geptimius Severus at the beginning of the 
3rd century. 
2. Bourbaki was l i n k e d by road to the f o r t s a t Columnata. 
to the west and Hlb®pna Alae Bebastena to the east. The 
roads appear to have been constructed ea r l y i n the Si'cl 
century*^ and they were c e r t a i n l y maintained u n t i l the 
l a t e i+th century, Salaraa found f o u r milestones of the 
Later Empire near Bourbaki.''' The milestone discovered 
one k i l o m e t r e to the soiith-west of Annseur e l Abiod, and 
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dated to AD 298 - 299 i s one of a series eet up to com
memorate a vast programme of roa9. r e p a i r s and reconstruc
t i o n s c a r r i e d out i n Mauretania Caesariensis a f t e r the 
Berber I n s u r r e c t i o n s of AD 289 - 298, The milestone 
set up during the r e i g n of the Emperor J u l i a n x)roves 
t h a t i m p e r i a l a u t h o r i t y was s t i l l e f f e c t i v e i n t h i s area 
as l a t e as the second h a l f of the kUi century, 

3* The Roman r u i n s a t Bourbaki covered a considerable 
area and must represent not only the f o r t b u i also the 
c i v i l settlement t h a t grew up around i t . Vife .know of one 

8 
veteran who s e t t l e d down ¥/ith h i s f a m i l y a t Bourbaki, 
The man's xi n i t i s not named b u t i t i s most probable t h a t 
he served i n one of the u n i t s stationed a t Bourbaki, 
There were no doubt other s o l d i e r s s t a t i o n e d a t Bourbaki 
who went to l i v e i n the vieus when t h e i r period o f 
service i n the Roman ai'my had been completed. The town 
continued to be occupied during the p e r i o d of the Later 
Empire, 
U, On a l l the h i l l slopes around Bourbaki, Gavault 
noted p a r a l l e l l i n e s of rough, unworked stones; some 
of these l i n e s were continuous, others were made up of a 
series of small heaps of s t o n e s , T h e y a l l followed the 
d i r e c t i o n of slope, extending from the summits to the 
lowlands. These remains resemble the 'technique des 
meskats' which has survived i n p a r t s of southern Tunisia 
to the present day, lout which has i t s o r i g i n s i n the 
earcly h i s t o r i c a l p e r i o d . Southern Tunisia i s a semi-
a r i d r e g i o n where there i s i n s u f f i c i e n t r a i n f a l l f o r the 
c u l t i v a t i o n of cereals and tree crops. P a r a l l e l l i n e s of 
stones are therefore arranged down the bare slopes of the 



173 

low h i l l s so t h a t r a i n water has l i t t l e chance to 
i n f i l t r a t e b u t i s channelled from the higher p a r t s of 
the h i l l s and concentrated i n a p a r t of the lov/land, 
thus p r o v i d i n g adequate water f o r cereals and t r e e crops. 
This technique appears to have been widespread i n the 
semi-arid p a r t s of the eastern Maghreb d u r i r g the e a r l y 
h i s t o r i c a l p e r i od, and traces have also survived i n 
Cyrenaica. I t i s t h e r e f o r e p a r t i c u l a r l y i n t e r e s t i n g to 
f i n d what lappears to be an example of t h i s teclmique 
f u r t h e r west, i n the southern Massif de 1'Ouarsenis, 
Although the Ouarsenis mountains are generally regarded 
as p a r t of the T e l l , the southern slopes of the l a s t spurs 
which overlook the i n t e r i o r High P l a i n s , only receive an 
average annual r a i n f a l l of i|00 mm. As t h i s technique was 
known before the Roman p e r i o d and may have continued to be 
p r a c t i s e d during the e a r l y Islamic p e r i o d , i t i s impossible 
to date the renains around Bourbaki accurately. However* 
there I s a strong p o s s i b i l i t y that t h i s technique was 
employed there during the Roman pe r i o d . The existence of 
these remains also i n d i c a t e s t h a t , a t an early date, the 
open f o r e s t vegetation of these h i l l slopes had already d i s 
appeared. 

1, Gavault,P,, 'Note sur l e s rulnes antiques de Toukria', 
R,Â , 1883, PP* 231 - 2i40, 

2, Leschi,L., 'Un a u t e l v o t i f de Bourbaki', L.A.E*. Vol.1,, 
1953, p. 87. — > 

3, LeschijL., 1953j idem,, p, 87, 
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We do not know the Roman name f o r Bourbaki* 
5* This u n i t was moved from Bapldum to Altaya» one of the 

permanent camps a t the western end o f the Severan 
f r o n t i e r , a t the beginning of the 3rd century. 
We know t h a t the u n i t remained there u n t i l the 
rei g n of Severus Alexander, b u t i t was moved 
again, perhaps a t some time between AD 222 and 
235, to.Bourbaki. 

6. The m i l i t a r y camps a t Colurnnata and 111)3erna Alae 
Sebastenae were constructed a t the beginning of 
the 3ra century (A.E. 1912, 173? A.E, 195^* 
lk3 "b). A milestone (C.I.L. 22587), discovered 
between Bourbaki and Golumnata, was set up be
tween.AD 198 and 211, Salama, however, believes 
t h a t the t e x t given i n the Corpus i s i n c o r r e c t 
and he dates the i n s c r i p t i o n to AD 217 - 218, 
(Salama,P», Houveaux ̂ temoignages de I'oeuvre des 
Reveres dans l a Maure'tanie Cesarienne', (Part2) 
L.A.B., Vol,3j 1955, p.358 note 123> 

7» The f i f s t milestone which was set up i n AD 298 - 299 
was found one kilometre to the south-west of Ann-
seur e l Abiod; the second, set up between AD 333 
and 337, was found 2|- kilometres to the south-west 
of Bourbaki; the t h i r d , set up between AD 333 -
337, was found Ug- kilometres to the south-west of 
Bourbakii and the f o u r t h , set up between AD 36O 
and 363,. was found 2|- kilometres to the south-west 
of Ain Kebaba (Salaraa,?,, Occupation de l a Main?e-
tan i e Oesarienne occidentale sous l e Bas Empire 
romain ', Melanges d' Arohd'ologle e t d'Hiatoire 
o f f e r t s a Andr^ P i g a n i o l . Paris". 1966^ pp. 1300 -
1301, nos, 10,lJ7l27l3^ 

8. O.I.L. 2152i^ and 21526. 
9. Capitals of the C h r i s t i a n period - i . e . i|.th century 

onwards - have been discovered a t Bourbaki 
(Leschi,L., 1953, idem., p. 87). The Roman 
roads l i n k i n g Bourbaki to Columnata and Hiberna Alae. 
Sebastenae were maintained u n t i l the l a t e T + t h 
century (Salama,P., 1966, idem., pp. I300 - I 3 0 I , 
nos. 10,11,12, and 13). 

10. Gavault,P., I883, idem., pp. 235 - 236» 
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68 - 72, 

68. Farm Hordelalay 

A small a l t a r was discovered i n 1950 near Farm 
H o r d e l a l a y , w h i c h i s si t t i a t e d 12 kilometres to the 
north-east of Bourbaki, a t the foot of the Kef Mahmoud, 
This h i l l r i s e s to ll+OO metres and forms one of the 
southern slopes of the Ouarsenis mountains. The a l t a r 
measures 0,21 m, i n length and 0.17 m. i n height, and 
c a r r i e s the f o l l o w i n g i n s c r i p t i o n : T e l l u s t e r r a mater 
bonas segetes bonas vindemias. I t i s a prayer to 
Mother E a r t h f o r good c e r e a l crops and vine harvests, 
L e s c h i dates the i n s c r i p t i o n to the l a t e 3rd century. 

This discovery i s p a r t i c u l a r l y important because i t 
i s d e f i n i t e proof t h a t both c e r e a l s and the vi n e were 
c u l t i v a t e d i n t h i s area during the Roman period. 

More r e c e n t l y the r u i n s of s e v e r a l a g r i c u l t u r a l 
settlements of the Roman pe r l o i ^ have been discovered i n 
the southern f o o t h i l l s of the Ouarsenis mountains, with
i n a r a d i u s of 3 - 15 kilometres of Farm Hordelal'ayj a t 
Ai n Peradja, Kef e l Keskas, S i d i Rhanem,.and Ain S i d i 
Mansour. 

69. A i n Ferad.ia 

There are Roman r u i n s occupying a narrow ridge, 
(975 metres), which overlooks the v a l l e y of the Oued S. 
Aied near Ain F e r a d j a , When Salaraa v i s i t e d the s i t e , 
there were s t i l l a l a r g e number of worked stones there, 
and he discovered two Roman c o r n - m i l l s and seventy-one 
Roman coi n s of Constantino I among the r u i n s . Only one 
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i n s c r i p t i o n (C.I.L. 21522) has been discovered a t Ain 
Ferad.ja; i t i s the fragment of a tombstone and, although 
undated., i s not e a r l i e r than the Uth century. 

The Roman ru i n s a t Ain Feradja represent a small 
Roman settlement, probably a v i l l a g e , which v/as c e r t a i n 
l y occapled during t.he Later Empire* 
7,0... Kef ..el. Keakas. 

Salama has i n d i c a t e d t h a t there are Roman ruins on 
the soutiiern slopes of a h i l l known as Kef e l Keskas ' 
(1056 metres), which overlooks the v a l l e y of the Oued e l 

3 
D.jenane, The ru i n s hjxve been used as a auarry by • 
c o l o n i s t s from the nearby v i l l a g e of L i e b e r t "but one can 
s t i l l see numerous worked stones and fragments of Roman 
co r n - r i i i l l B and d o l i a . The lower h a l f of a Roman corn-
m i l l and a complete dolium, discovered among the r u i n s , 
have been transported, to L i e b e r t . Balama found two 
fragments of Roman lamps of the 4th and 5th centuries a t 
Kef e l Keakas: 

a. [emi]] te luc ernas colatas ab asse. 
(type G.I.L. V I I I 22642/4) 

b, Semite luc ernas o o l a l t a s i c _ones_. 
(type C.I.L. V I I I 22642/7) 

This s i t e appears to be a Roman v i l l a g e which was 
occupied &t l e a s t during the 4th and 5th centuries. 
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71.,, S i d l lihanem. 

During the cons true tio:n of a m i l i t a r y road i n 1957* 
the s o l d i e r s discovered the remains of a house of the 
Roman p e r i o d on a r i d g e (850 metres), overlooking the 
v a l l e y of the Oued e l M e l l , a t the p o i i i t where i t i s 
.•joined by the Oueds bou e l AkbbaK, e l Roualem, and 
T a j ^ l e f t . They found several square p i l l a r s , numerous 
fragments of d o l i a , and the lower h a l f of a Roman corn-
m i l l milch was taken to L i e b e r t , Salama believes t h a t 
the ruiifts Y/ere destroyed to construct the nearby marabout 
a t S i d i Rhanem,̂ "'' 

This d w e l l i n g may have stood alone or foi'^med p a r t o f 
a v i l l a g e or hamlet. There i s no evidence to i n d i c a t e 
when i t was b u i l t or how long i t was occupied, 

72. , A l n S i d i Mansour.. 
Roman rui n s occtipy a plateau (922 metres) betv/een 

the headwaters of the Oueds Taaelafet and e l Melah, a 
short distance to the n o r t h o f Ain S i d i Mansour, I n 
195U Leglay i n d i c a t e d t h a t a /mmber o f columns, the key
stone of an arch, decorated w i t h a 'chrismej and numerous 
worked stones had been discovered there. Only one 
i r ) r : c r i p t i o n has bee)n found among the r u i n s . I t i s an 

5 
undated dedication t o a god or s p i r i t conservator aquae», 

The r u i n s probably represent a Roman farm or hamlet 
which was c e r t a i n l y occtipied during the C h r i s t i a n p e r i o d 
( l | t h century onwards), and v^hich Y/as s i t u a t e d only a 
short distance to the south of the f r o n t i e r road, l i n k i n g 
the m i l i t a r y camps a t Bourbaki and Columnata, 
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I t i s p o s s i b l e t h a t a farmer from one of these 
settlements (probably from Ain Feradja), or the 
community as a whole, set up the a l t a r to Mother Earth 
found near Farm Hordelalay. 

1. L e s c h i j L . , 'Un a u t e l v o t i f de Bourbaki', L.A^Ej^^, 
V o l . 1 , 1953, PP* 87 - 9 4 . 

2. LasBUBjJ., 'L'Aroheologie Algei'ienne en 1959', 
L.A..E., Vol,8 , 1 9 6 0 . , pp. 14 - 17* 

3* XaasBUSjJ., 1960, idem,, p5>. 1 4 - 16« 

4. Lassi.is,J., 1960, idem., p. 14. 
5, Leglay, M,, 'L'Archeologie Algerienne en 1953", 

R.A., 1954p V' 217.. 
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73> ,, Letou.rneux.. 

Important Roman r u i n s occupied the s i t e of the 
Fre.nch c o l o n i s a t i o n v i l l t i g e of Letourneux, Only one 
of the i n s c r i p t i o n s discovered there i s included i n 
•fche Corpus Iw.c r i p t i onum Latlnarum ( 2 1 5 2 0 ) ; i t i s 
badly defaced, b u t was set up during the r e i g n of 
Septimius Severus and h i s Bona( AD 198 - 211) - and 
ends w i t h the l e t t e r s TMAI. Salama Rel ieves that 
t h i s i s a dedication set up by the [:B()lJIT3i]S ALAE SEBAŜ  
TEWAE and t h a t a detachment of t h i s u n i t was stationed 
at Letourneux during the r e i g n of .S;ep)tlmlus Severus* 
A number of other i n s c r i p t i o n s have been discovered 
there, i n c l u d i n g the tombstone of a deaccn. 

The r u i n s may represent e i t h e r a small f o r t on the 
road l i n k i n g the m i l i t a r y camps at Hlberna Alae .Sebastena.e. 
and Bourba.ki and the c i v i l settlement t h a t grew up arotmd 
i t ; or a small Roman town v/hich received a detachment of 

Ala. Sebastena a t the beginning of the century* 
The Roman centre ?;aB occupiecl at l e a s t during the 3i''l a^id 
4 t h c e n t u r i e s . 

1 . Salam=<a ,, P.,'Nouveaux temoignages de I'oeuvre des 
Severes dans l a Maure1;anie Cesarienne', L«A*E..*, 
V o l . 1 , 1953p p. 252 . 
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7̂ -!,., , HIBKRNA A M „S:SBASTMAI^^ 

The r u i n s of H/lbe-rna Aliie Bebastenae, are 
s i t u a t e d a t Kherba des Ouled H e l l a l , ten kilometres 
to the north-east of the v i l l a g e of Letotirneux. They 
occupy a wide plateau w i t h a steep slope down to a 
deep ra v i n e on the n o r t h side, and a more gentle slope 
towards the south. From t h i s p o i n t there i s an ex
c e l l e n t view n o r t h across the main range of the 
Ouareenis mountains tov/ards Miliana and Medea, and 
south towards the High P l a i n s . The ruins cover an 
area of 25 hectares, and one can s t i l l see a large 
number of Y/orked stones, i n c l u d i n g several columns, and 
the gateways of the Roman settlement. 

(Only one i n s c r i p t i o n has been discovered among the 
r u i n s , I t records t h a t a f o r t was constructed there 
f o r the a l a. ̂.P,l a ..Qemlna Sê ^̂  i n AD 201. A i r -
photographs of the s i t e reveal a rectangular enclosure 
(l60 X 210 metres) at the centre of the r u i n s which 
must represent the o r i g i n a l m i l i t a r y camp. The f o r t , 
which covered an area of 3*36 hectares, was one of the 
permanent camps on the Sevet?an f r o n t i e r , and was l i n k e d 
by road to the m i l i t a r y camps at Bourbaki i n the west, 
and Boghar"^ i n the east, and to the Roman centres of 
Sufasar, Zucchabar, and Mali!anas on the 2nd century 
m i l i t a r y l i n e . The Roman road between Hiberna A.lae .Seb-
as;fcenae and Bourbaki was repaired a f t e r the Berber i n 
s u r r e c t i o n s a t the end o f the 33:'d century,^' 
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A considerable c i v i l settlement (covering 25 
hectares) grew up around the camp and was protected 
by ramparts, Vi/e do not know how l o n g the town con
tinued to 'be occupied b u t the milestone of AD 298 

5 
299 , discovered near An,-nBeur e l Abiod to the vrest 
of H i b er na ^ i \ l a e S eb a. s t en a e sugge-sts t h a t the s e t t l e -
mf3nt was s t i l l occ-upied a t the end of the 3rd and 
the begi.nning of the 4th centuries. 

1. Salaraa, P., 'Houveaux temoignages de I'oeuvre des 
Severes dans l a Maur6tanie Celsarienne', (Part 1) 
L.A.B., Vol. 1, 1953, pp. 237 - 253. 

2. A milestone, set up i n AD 298 - 299, v/as discovered 
1 k i l o m e t r e to the south-west of Annseur e l 
Abiod, between Hlberna Alae Seil'jaotenae and Bour--
b a k i (Salaraa,P*7~^Occupation de"'la Maur'etanie 
Cd'sarienne occidentale aous l e Bas-Empire remain', 
Melaji^es d' Arche^ologl e et d * Jli s to I r e o f f e r t s a 

'^^:?i:Kjtl£Ell2L^ P a r i s , '"i9?'57"pT' 1306T~no'7^ 

3* A milestone (0.1.L, 22586), set up i n .AD 238, was . 
discovered three kilometres to the south-east of 
Ain ed Dalia, betv/een Hiberna Alae Sebastenae and 
Boghar, 

4. Salama,!'., 1966, idem., p. 1300, no«10, 
5. Salama,P., 1966, idem,, p. 1300, n o . l O o 
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75* B i d i Kaddour. 

Salama found t h a t a nuinber of wor4ced stones had 
lieen used i n the c o n s t r u c t i o n of the Marabout de S i d i 
K.addour^ and the other Musi Ira tonil3s of the Makab'rat 
e l Hadjadja, v^fhich i s e i t u a t e d on a plateau ( 9 6 I metres), 
a short distance to the n o r t h of the Oued Nahr Ouassel« 
One of the stones c a r r i e s the f o l l o w i n g i n s c r i p t i o n - : 

hec mera(~or( i a ) [ c l a / e x i L» • •]} e / 
uxor et f ( i ) 

l i e ^ d s / sa i s 

I t i s c l e a r l y a tombstone of a l a t e i ) e r i o d b u t i s too 
fragmentary to allow a complete restoration*'"'" 

S i d i Eaddour was no doubt the s i t e of a small Roman 
settlement, a farm or a hamlet^ vj-hich was occupied during 
the Later Empire, 

1* Lassus,J.,'L'ArcheolOf?ie Algerienne en 1959', ksiAiSi' 
1960, pp. 17 - 18. 



jSt^ near Aln 31(11 Mansom.% 

The ruii i B of a small ]?oman. f o r t (25 x 20 m,) 
constructed of dressed stone were discovered near 
Ain S i d l Mansour'''. The f o r t munt have cmrveyed 
a section, of the f r o n t i e r road which l i n k e d the 
mi l l . t a r y camps a t Bourhaki and C<3jjjjmajba«, 

1, LeglayjM., 'L'Archoologie Algerienne en 195k\ 
R.A,;, 1955J p. 217. 
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11* Boghar» 

Although there are no d e t a i l e d d e s c r i p t i o n s of 
the Roman rui n s a t Boghar, several i n s c r i p t i o n s from 
the s i t e are included in. the Corpus Inscriptionum 
Latinarum (9229, 9230, 9231. 9232 and 20mi), They 
t e l l us something of the h i s t o r y of the Roman centre* 

A f o r t was estahlished a t Boghar i n KD 130^ as 
p a r t of the re o r g a n i s a t i o n of the defences of the pro
vince "by SeptiraiuB Severiia« Hour ever, we do not know 
the name of the u n i t s t a t i o n e d there or how long the 
f o r t was occn.3pied» A c i v i l i a n p o p ulation s e t t l e d out-

o 
side the f o r t an an early date/' and a capitaljf decorated 
w i t h a ChrlvStian motif, vdiich was discovered among the 
r u i n s , implies t h a t the vicus continued to 'be occupied 
during the Later Empire* 

1, C.I.L. 208i.|-7, 
2, C.I.L. 9232 i s a c i v i l i a n tombstone of AD 2l+2| 

C,r.,L, 9231 i s also a c i v i l i a n tomhstone hut i t 
i s undated* 
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78, , ^ 

There are extensive Roman ru i n s knovm as Sour 
Djouabj 300 metres to the west of the French coloniBation 
v i l l a g e of Masqueray.'*' They cover an area of 15 hec
ta r e s , and are s i t u a t e d a t a height of 878 metre© 
between the Oueds Messouagui and Sour Djouab, which 
j o i n to form the Oued S a f i a short distance to the west» 
Sour 33,1ouab i a c u t o f f from the Plaine des Beni Sliraane 
t o the n o r t h by the Bjebels Belgroun (1055 metres), and Dar 
en Naga (1225 metres) w h i l e to the aouth are the D;5ebels 
Merdjia (1009 metres)» bou 'tehicha (lOalj- metreB)> and the 
Ft« Oura en NeseiB (1180 metres) which form the northern 
f o o t h i l l s Of the T i t t e r ! range. 

Gsell described the s i t e i n 1901 .^ At t h a t time 
one could see the remains o f a large i r r e g u l a r enclosure 
( f i g , 4 3 ) vihioh Yms very w e l l preserved, and i n places 
atood several courBes high, I'he ran^arta v/ere 0,50 m, 
to 0,70 m« i n thickness, and v/ere constructed of excel
l e n t Roman asi-ilar together w i t h a number of carved 
stones, and fragments of o l i v e presses* The two main 
gateways i n t o the encloeure « the east ( f i g , hk^) and 
west ( f i g , hhA.) gateways - were also w e l l b u i l t and 
w©re not f l a n k e d by tov/era. Square bastions protected 
the north-east w a l l s and perhaps the south«v/0Bt w a l l of 
the enclOBUi'e, I n s i d e the main enclosure, w a l l s o f 
mediocre c o n s t r u c t i o n d i v i d e d the town i n t o three separ
ate quai*ter8# "She w a l l which separated the n o r t h and 
south quarters was prot e c t e d by square bastions* fhere 
was a gateway leading from the no r t h to the aouth quarters 
( f i g , l\kQ) and another vi/hich l e d from the south to the 
south-east quarters ( f i g * W^J>)j both these gateways were 
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•riankeci I j y towers• The l l n e B of former s t r e e t s 
could "be seen i n the n o r t h and south quarters of the 
town w h i l e i n the east quarter a number of l a r g e columns 
marked the s i t e o f a temple, l\/o statues^ one of 
J i i p l t e r and the other of Minerva, v^ere discovered near-
•by» Gsell i n d i c a t e d t h a t a numher of drinlcing troughs 
had "been found I n the n o r t h quarterj, and several o l i v e 
preoGeB and c o r n - m i l l s i n the east quarter, Tha 
settlement v/as a m p l l e d w i t h v/ater "by means of two 
c o n d u i t s i one led. water from a siarlng s i t u a t e d to the 
east, and entered the town Ijy the north-east angle? 
the other l a d water from the south. 

There v/as a l a r g e cemetery to the west of the Roman 
centre^ c o n t a i n i n g raausoleuras, stone c o f f i n s , and many 
decorated tombstones. A number of tombstones were 
also found to the n o r t h of the settlement* 

To the north-east of the main enclosure were the 
remains o f numerous b u i l d i n g s which appeared to repres
ent an important suburb. 

I n the e a r l y 20th century a l a r g e number of t r i a l 
trenohOB v/ere c u t a t Sour D^jouab b u t they added nothing 
to our knowledge of the h i s t o r y .of the Rowan town. I n 
1926, however, A l l a r a c u t a number of trenches to the 
north-east of the main enclosure i n the area formerly 
knov/n as the *faubourg*. He discovered a small 
rectangular enclosure (covering an area o f 3 hectares), 
w i t h four gateways* Seston's excavations i n 1927 
proved, t h a t t h i s enclosure was i n f a c t a m i l i t a r y camp,*^ 
( f i g # k5)» The ramparts of the camp, constructed of 
heavy stones, were 1,60 ra. i n thickness. The angles 
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were rounded and re i n f o r c e d 5 the north-west angle, 
which was completely excavated, consisted of an ijmer 
and an outer w a l l , each 1,10 ra» i n thickness, w i t h a 
c e n t r a l core o f ea r t h and rubble. On the n o r t h side of 
the cainp, nearer to the north*-east than to the n o r t h 
west sngleji Seston found a gateway, or r a t h e r a long 
c o r r i d o r , 8,10 m, i n l e n g t h and i.|.»85 m, wide, 
f l a n k e d by rectangular towere ?/hich p r o j e c t e d on e i t h e r 
Bide o f the rampart. The tov/ere were constructed of 
e x c e l l e n t Roman aehlar. 

I n s i d e the camp, to the west of the n o r t h gate?my, 
the axoavatloBB revealed traces o f a s t r e e t r w i n i n g 
p a r a l l e l to the north rampart, and leading to tvm 
b u i l d i n g s ( f i g , ii.6). The f i r e t b u i l d i n g consisted of 
three rooms which one entered from a c o r r i d o r tifo metres 
wide on the south side. Bach room was d i v i d e d i n t o 
two p a r t s by a Vifall, and i n one o f the rooms'? there were 
the remains o f a concrete f l o o r aupported by p i l l a r s 
which l e d Seston to conclude t h a t t h i s was the Hoy.y©um 
of the oamp. The vfalle o f t h i s b u i l d i n g were 0,60 m„ 
i n thiotenees* Alraoet a l l the north-west angle of the 
camp was occupied by two bath-houses v/hich were separated 
from the granaS^iss by a s t r e e t paved w i t h small cobbles 
( f l g # i{,6). One entered the f y l g i d a r l u m of the northern 
bath-house, wldch measured 5•60 ra, % 11 #70 m, from t h i s 
s t r e e t . The f l o o r of the room was made of concrete and 
i n places of f l a g s , and wao rais e d 3»80 ra, above groujid 
l e v e l supported by l a r g e p i l l a r s , A door near the 
north-west corner of the cold-roora l e d to the te^jldarium 
and the c,a.ldaria» The furnace chamber was s i t u a t e d to 
the \?0Bt of the o a M a r i a , Between the main b u i l d i n g and 
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the rampart there was a l a r g e courtyard and against the 
rampart, near the angle o f the oamp, Vi?3re the l a t r i n e s . 
The second bath-house was s i t u a t e d to the soiith, and 
formed a complete u j i i t , l u i t e independent of the f i r s t , 
.A. doorway, tv/o metres vdde, on the south side of t h i s 
b u i l d i n g , l e d i n t o the f r i g i d a r i u r A , a l a r g e room 
I2.m, 3C 6,60 ra. One entered the three hot rooms through 
a narrow doorv/ay i n the n o r t h v?all of the frlj^;ldarium. 
The fxirnace chamber, flanked by two small store rooms, 
was s i t u a t e d to the vest of the te-jjidarium and c a l d e r l a . 
The water f o r the two bath-houses came from a spring, the 
Ain er Sahnoun, along a stone b u i l t cond,uit, Seston was 
able t o t r a c e almost a l l i t s length esecept f o r the p o i n t 
v/here i t entered the bath-houses. The two estobliehments 
\¥ere not contemporary. The northern bath-house was 
c a r e f u l l y constrticted and Seston coniSluded t h a t i t had been 
b u i l t v/hen the f o r t was f i r s t established. The second 
bath-house v/as added a t a l a t e r d a t e , perhaps i n response 
t o the need!.} o f a more important g a r r i s o n . 

No f u r t h e r v/ork took place a t Soixr D;3ouab u n t i l 19U7. 
I n t h a t year Leglay excavated the east and west gatev/ays 
of the camp. I n the follovving two years - 19i.!6 « 19k9 -
he c a r r i e d out I n v e s t i g a t i o n s i n the town, excavating a 
number of b u i l d i n g s i n c l u d i n g a p o t t e r ' s workshop, and tv/o 
houses Y/hich revealed evidence of a c e r t a i n lux.ury and com
f o r t i n the s t y l e o f l i f e of the .occupants.^ Between 
19.'30 and 1953 Leglay concentrated on the a i i l i t a r y camp. 
He excavated the south gateway v/hich was i d e n t i c a l i n p l a n 
to the three other gatevv-ays, c o n s IB t i n g of a c e n t r a l pas
sage f l a n k e d by rectangular towers. This suggests t h a t 
a l l f o u r gateways are conteraporary, and were constructed when 
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the f o r t was f i r s t eg^tablished. Later, perhaps t o 
wards the end o f the 3rd century when the camp was 
abandoned, the east and south gateways had been coraplet*©-
l y blocked w i t h enorraouB stones. 

At the centre of tlik camp Leglay excavated th© 
headquarters b u i l d i n g vi/hich was unfortunately i n a poor 
s t a t e of proBervatlon, The b u i l d i n g , (28 m, x 21}..50 m,) 
consisted of three p a r t s ( f i g , 47)1 an entrance opening 
onto the v i a ^praetpria, to the eaetj a c e n t r a l c.iurtyard 
(li+»50 m.. X 12,50 m«) w i t h three B<mare rooms to n o r t h , 
and south of i t j and on the v/eBt side of the courtyard 
a long, narrow roora {23»hO ra. % 5» 75 m,) to the n o r t h . 
of ?/hioh vm.B a Braall r a i s e d p l a t f o r m ; and to the v/est, 
f i v e small rooms i n c l u d i n g the chapel (sacellum), Several 
metres to the south of t h i s s t r u c t u r e there were traces 
of a l a r g e b u i l d i n g which may have been a stable block* 
Next to i t was another l a r g 6 b u i l d i n g (27 m, x 19•SO ra,) 
Y/ith a c e n t r a l courtyard surrounded by seven rooms 
i n c l u d i n g a small p r i v a t e bath-house. This was v/ithoiit 
doubt the house of the commanding o f f i c e r . But t h i s 
s t r u c t u r e covered an e a r l i e r b u i l d i n g of an e n t i r e l y d i f 
f e r e n t c o n e t r u c t l o n . I t had t h i c k w a l l s ( 1 - 1,50 m,) 
and a c o i n of Vaisps^an (AD 69 - 79) was discovered a t 
the l e i r e l of the foundations. 

During the same p e r i o d (1950 - 53) Leglay dug a 
number of trenches i n the main settlement area which r e 
vealed the existence of a number of o l i v e presses,^ ' 

7 
When the s i t e v/ae v i s i t e d i n March 1968' p a r t of 

the main ramparts and the west gateway of the to\vn v/ere 
s t i l l standing several couraea above ground l e v e l , and 
there v/ere c l e a r traces of the v/alls which divided the town 
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i n t o three mpa'mte q u a r t e r B , But there has been no 
attempt to conserve these remains or the struc t u r e s 
revealed during the excavations c a r r i e d out by Seston 
and Le/Jay* Professor B i r l e y made the f o l l o w i n g 
observationa about the r u i n s a t Sour Djouab, "La 
e l t u a t i o n des ruines e s t aujoiird'hui assez t r i s t e ; i l 
y a besoin de beaucoup de con8ei»vatlon, p a r t i c u l l e r e m e n t 
dans lea s t r u c t u r e s que I'on a f o u l l l e e s recemment, LeB 
i n s c r i p t i o n s d'Hadrien et du r0g.ne de Marc-Aurele tombent 
et sent, abandonneee sur place, e t 11 est t r e s d i f f i c i l e 
X^our l e v i s l t e u r de d i s t i n g u e r ee qui e t a i t l a sequence 
des f o r t i f i c a t i o n s du slt©| i l f a t i t esperer que de 
nouvelles p o s s f b l l i t e s n a t t r o n t pour unc serie de Bondages 
t r e s p r e c i s qui p o u r r a i e n t reveler I ' h i r r t o i r e s t r t i c t u r -
e l l e d*un s i t e que l e s I n s c r i p t i o n B indiquent comme d'un 
i n t e r e t exceptlonnel," 8 

TThie Inscriptions,^ f r o ,.8o;ur J')|puab̂ . 

Forty-three i n s c r i p t i o n s from Bour Djouab are 
Incliided i n the Coxpus Inscrtptionum Latinarum (9195 -
92g6a, 20833 208k2)t together w i t h f i v e milestones found 
along the Roman roads l i n k i n g Sour Djou^b to Augia and 
Thanaramaa s t r a (I0i | .39* lOkhXf 10kk2f 225i-!-8, 225ll9)' 

I n 1908 Gharri er discovered a milestone near the 
east gate of the camp. I t vms set up i n AD 12k on the 
Roman road l i n k i n g , '$iyB^3ZWfS-^'9S'^^J^.^, ̂ '^^^ Augia a t a p o i n t 
which was 33 Roman Miles from the f i r s t centre, and 17 
Roman miles from the second,^ Seoton published nine 
i n e o r i p t i o n s from Sour Djouab i n 19285 "̂'̂  



191 

!• A dedi c a t i o n i n honour of the procuz'ator 

which can be dated to betv/een iiD 158 and 160* Î 'ound 
t n ^ 

t h i r t y kilometres from the portof, deoumana, 
H B An i n s c r i p t i o n I'ecording the r e s t o r a t i o n of a 
bath~houS5e by the Cphc>r£ Sar^ betv/een AD IBh 
and 190, t h i s InBcri-Dtion had been b u i l t i n t o one 

1? 
of the w a l l s of the northern bath-house, ' 
i i i , A dedication to Fortune (M) 18U - 190) found i n 
B i t u i n the v/all o f the :£ri£3xto?lura of the northern bath-
houee,"^-^ 
I v , An undated dedication to the home god by a decurlon 
or a c t i n g commander of the ala I'hracum. Pound i n the 
w a l l of the frlgld|i.rium of the northern, bath-house."^'"^ 
Y» • A dedica t i o n to the Biaperor Q-eta by the clecurlons 
oet up I n AD 209e This i n s c r i r / t i o n was foiind near th© 

15 
gateway between the east and west quarters, of the town, 
v i The tcmbstorie o f Ulaudia Tjucios-sa and her f o u r 
c h i l d r e n v/ho died i n AD 2"'55«"̂ ^ 

17 
v l i . Three \mdated c i v i l i a n tombstones. 
Two milestones wev. e discovered b y Beaton a t Souagui, 
15 k i l o m e t r e s to the v/et-rb of Qom? D.jouab, The f i i ' o t was 
set up t o mark the t e n t h mile from .Rapidum to Thanaramusa 
Caatra and i s dated to AD 213; and the second also 
marks the t e n t h mile from kapldum and was set up during 
the r e i g n of Sevemis Alexan(i^ c % ^ I n 1925 i U b e r t i n l 
discovered a t h i r d milestone a t Souagui^ v/hich was pub
l i s h e d by Seoton i n 1928, I t ¥ms set up dtiring the 
re i g n of Au r e l i a n (M'j 270 - 275) and looko l i k e an older 
milestone on which the name of the eraperor has been erased 

20 
end t h a t o f Aurelian p u t on, A milestone set up i n 



192 

AI) 155 was discovered 20 kilometres to the west of 
.Auaia and published by Lose h i i n 1936. I n 1951 
Leglay published t w e n t y new i n s c i ' l p t i o n B found dairing 
hia excavations a t Sour Djouab. The f i r s t i s only a 
fragment b u t the name recorded on the I r i B c r i p t i o n could 
be B. Yeturlas Macrinus who was apparently procurator 
of the two Mauretaniao i n AT) 180. Tha I n B c r l p t i o n 
was found i n the r u i n s o f a p o t t o r y workshop; and had, 
no doubt, been re-used. The second, i s an i n s c r i p 
t i o n set up f o r t h ^ h e a l t h , safety, and v i c t o r y of 
Trajan Decius (AB 2k9 - 251 )• "i'lie atone was: fo\md 
1.50 m, from the n o r t h w a l l of the aotith-east quarter of 
the town, and appears to have been incorporated i n t h i s 
l a t e rarai)art. '•̂  A.11 the other i n s c r i p t i o n s are tomb
stones found i n the western and north-western cemeteries. 
They a r e a l l undated, b u t appear to be of the 3rd century, 
and only tv/o are o f any s i g n i f i c a n c e . One i s the torab-

pji 
stone o f a veteran and the other the tombstone of a 
s o l d i e r of the £ghors_2J.__^ardo^ Leglay discovered 
nine tombstones w i t h o u t i h r i c r i o t i o n B i n the western and.-
north-»¥/estern cemeteries a t 3oiW Djouab, 

From the abundant epigraphic evidence and the r e s u l t s 
o f excavations c a r r i e d out a t Bour Djotiabs a c l e a r x)lcture 
o f the h i s t o r y of the Roraan centre i s beginning to emerge, 
1, There was c e r t a i n l y a .Berber population l i v i n g i n 
the area around Bour 33jouab before the Roman occupation. 
Libyan i n s c r i p t i o n s o f the pre>«Roman p e r i o d have been 
discovered a t Ain Tamda, thli'teen kilometres to the west, 

Auzia, and a t Hakenti near Ain Bessemj i n 1913 a 
r e l i e f represaanting a number of n a t i v e godig, perhaps the 
famous d j i Mauri» was found on the plateau of Trab-Araara 
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near Sour Djouab 5 and Charx'ier discovered coins o f 
Miclpoa, Juba 1 1 , and PtoloHiy 1 during h i s i n v e s t i g a t i o n s 
among the r t i i n s a t Bour .Djowa.b.' 

Leglay'B e2:cavationa i n s i d e the r a l l i t a r y camp a t 
Sour Djouab rc^vealed t h a t the commanding o f f i c e r ' s 
house was b u i l t on top of an e a r l i e r b u i l d i n g of a very 
d i f f e r e n t c o n s t r u c t i o n , and near the foundationES of the 
e a r l i e r s t r u c t u r e he found a coin of Vespasian (;M) 69 -

28 
79 ) . This l e d Leglay t o suggest t h a t the s i t e was 
occupied before the Roman m i l i t a r y occupation a t the 
beginning of the 2nd century, Unfortunately, although 
e a r l y occupation a t Sour Djouab i s q u i t e p o s s i b l e , the 
evidence on which Leglay's theory i s based i s inadequate. 
The e a r l i e r b u i l d i n g may s i i r o l y represent the f i r s t of 
two s t r u c t u r a l periods o f the headquarters b u i l d i n g and 
the discovery of a c o i n of Vespasian does not necessarily 
date the ear].ier a t r u c t u r e ^ ^ '^<^-^^^^ ^ 69 ^ d 79? 

, coins' o f t h i s emperor continued i n c i r c u l a t i o n f o r many 
years a f t e r the end of h i s r e i g n . 
2. A .fo r t was established a t Sour Djouab i n m 12??^ 
as p a r t o f the organisation of a m i l i t a r y l i n e which 
s t r e t c h e d across the province from Augia, t o Praesidium 
Si t f ^ j t i v e and wMoh was the work of several emperors from 
Trajan t o Coraraodus, Seston*o excavations revealed the 
exact s i t e and dimensions of the m i l i t a r y camp ( f i g , 4 5 ) . 
I t was rectangular i n shape and covered an area of 
approximately three hectares. A complete p i c t u r e of the 
i n t e r n a l l a y - o u t and s t r u c t u r a l sequence o f the f o r t i s 
ye t t o emerge, but i n 1927 8eston e.Kcavat©d the two bath
houses, whfch occupied the norfch-western p a r t o f the camp, 
the n o r t h gateway and the granaries? a.nd between 19̂ +7 
and 1953 Leglay excavated the other three gateways, the 
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^HJicl^ia., the comtaandlng o f f i c e r ' s house, and a stable 
bloclc. I t l o ^ m f o r t U I l a t e t h a t Leglay has not yet 
piib l i s h e d a plan t o shov/ the exact l o c a t i o n of the 
b u i l d i n g s which he excavated Inside the camp. 

The u n i t B t a t i o n e d a t Ra|>̂ lclum during the 2nd century 
was the Qohm;B^22:.J^^:^i2j£J^ ^̂ '̂'̂^ '^'^ Boems probable t h a t 
t h i s u n i t was joined by a detachment o f the ala Tliracum 
soon a f t e r the f o r t was eBtablished,-'^ As the Cohors 
3JL...jB£5l£iEHHl '"'̂̂ -̂̂  ̂ "̂̂  i n f a n t r y battalions, a detachment of 
cavalry may hyve been s^nt to Rapidum to a s s i s t i n 

•55 
campaigns against t e r r o r i s t s i n the surrounding h i l l s , 
When Septimius SeveruB establiahed a new m i l i t a r y l i n e 
f u r t h e r south, the Gohors 11 Bardorum v/aa tr a n s f e r r e d to 
Alteva-'^ , one of the permanent oan^iB on the nev/ liiaes, and 
the f o r t a t itapidum no doubt became a v a i l a b l e f o r c i v i l i a n 
occupation, 
3. The Roman roads which l i n k e d Rapl^ntg and .rhanaramusa, 
Castra i n the west and Auaia_ i n the east appear to have 
been constructed i n the e a r l y 2nd century and they were 
maintained throughout t h a t centuj'y. Between At) 100 and 
192 the whole m i l i t a r y l i n e wao f o r t i f i e d a f t e r d i s t i i r b e d 
c o n d i t i o n s throughout the province5 an I n s c r i p t i o n from 
Praesidium Sufatlve records t h a t Ooraraodus ordered new 
posts t o be established i n the province, and. milestones • 
t o be re-eatablished along the roads? and an i n s c r i p t i o n 
found between Hapldum and Augla records t h a t he ordered 
the r e a t o r a t i o n or construetlon of watch-towers along the 
road which l i n k e d the two canips,^'^^ /si'ter Beptimius 
8everus re-organised the defences of Maureti.ifiia Caesarlen-
s i s a t the beginning of the 3rd century, the roads l i n k i n g 
/mgla, Ri^iilHnijt. and Thfflammum,Gastra^ were kept in. regular 
repair^'''' and new roads were b u i l t to l i n l c Rapidum to Oed 
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ed D j i r and perha'ps also to Usinaga on the new 
m i l i t a r y l i n e f u r t h e r south. The Berber r e v o l t s a t 
the end o f the t h i r d century caused widespread destruc
t i o n b u t when peaceful conditions retux'ned the roads 
l i n k i n g Augla-, Rapidum, and Thanaramusa Oaatra were r e -
p a i r e d . 
1{, A l a r g e c i v i l settlement grew up around the 
m i l i t a r y camp a t Rapidum. Soldiers v/ho had completed 
t h e i r p e r i o d of seyvlce i n the Roman army s e t t l e d down 
outside the for-t where they had been stationed, and 
where many had already eBtabllnlied families,^'*'' The 
presence of a m i l i t a r y u n i t of 500 men, each r e c e i v i n g 
I'egular pay, a t t r a c t e d some of tfe l o c a l Berbei'' population 
to corae arad l i v e outside the f o r t . By the second h a l f of 
the 2iid century there was a yj.cT).s of considerable size a t 
iî iliMldlS ô ^̂ s althoiigh i t had not yet achieved the rank of 
a chax'tered tovra, i n AD 16? the community of veterani, e t 
£aganl l i v i n g there was s u f f i c i e n t l y wealthy t o c o n s t r u c t -
at t h e i r own expense - ramparta to p r o t e c t the s e t t l e m e n t . ^ 

Senton has Buggeeted on the basis of h i s reading of 
C.I.L. 9 X 9 6 m 20832 t h a t during the second h a l f of the 
2nd cent\iry the v i c u ^ a t Ri-jJiicliim achieved the rank of a 
pag^uB ( r u r a l d i s t r i c t ) .̂'•̂  By the beginning of the 
t h i r d centux'y the c i v i l settlement had become a inJSiioijg:^. 
iW"''^ and t. wa.B during the f i r s t h a l f o f t h i s century 
t h a t , w i t h more secure conditions as a r e s u l t of the 
organisation of the new f r o n t i e r f u r t h e r south, the c i t y 
a t t a i n e d i t s greatest develoi)ment.^^ we know very 
l i t t l e about the h i s t o r y of K:-r()iduni during the l a s t 
t h i r t y years ri f the 3J'<3; century, b u t t h i s p e r i o d must 
have been characterised by serious troubles. I n 191U 



196 

Gharrier discovered a small hoard of f o r t y - f i v e Roman 
coins ranging f r o i n the ro i g n o f ihillienuB (A3) 253 " 260) 
t o Claudius (AD 268 - 270) which had been b u r i e d under 
a f l a g s t o n e i n a house near the Forura a t Rajaidum, 
eloquent testimony o f the insecure conditions during 
the l a t t e r p a r t o f the century. There i s a co i^plete 
eerleB of Roman colne from the reign of Trajan t o t h a t 
o f Gallienus, b u t no coins o f A.urelianj Probus, or , 
D i o c l e t i a n have been discovered a t Itaj2.iclAm«̂  During the 
Berber inBurrectlons which lasted, f r o m AD 239 - 296 the 
c i t y was captured and destroyed b y the rebels, b u t i t 
was-, r e b u i l t 'feetween M) 293 - 305J'^^' 

The l a t e r h i s t o r y of Raptdura i s r a t h e r obscure. 
The c i t y continued to be occupied during th'; f i r s t h a l f 
of the l i t h century. The most recent i n s c r i p t i o n from 
the B i t e is t h a t Bet tip to commemor'ate the r e b i i l l d i n g of 
the c i t y between AD 293 - 305 b u t numerous coins of 
MaximianuG (AD 266 - 305), Constantino (A.D 305 - i506), 
Haxentius (iU) 307 - 312) and Constantino ( A I ) 306 - 337) 
have been discovered among tho r u i n s . The settlement 
may have continued to be occupied u n t i l , the end o f the 
l^th century. An iUik^d222V:i^j,^£l.^i^}.^iM. ^̂ -̂''-J'̂ Gd i n th© 
proceedings o f t h e Council a t Carthage I n .AI> kQh and one 
should perhapB r e s t o r e Rapidettsis., 

5« The w a l l a which d i v i d e the c i t y i n t o three separate 
t;Q 

quarters were constructed during the Later Enr!:)ire, 
OBell suggested t h a t they made i t easier to defend the 
c i t y ; i f one ouarter was captured the in h a b i t a n t s could 
take refuge i n a neighbouring quarter. But i t seems 
more probable t h a t these l a t e w a l l s p o i n t t o a decline i n 
the s i z e of the Roman settlement, and the need to p r o t e c t 
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those areas s t i l l occupied. Seston has pointed out 
t h a t Walls 1 and 2 ( f i g . i j . 8 ) appear to be conterisiorary. 
They are both co2istructed of atones taken from the 
f o r t and are i n bond,"^*^ w a l l 3 ( f i g . kS) vms the next 
t o be constructed and i t incorporated many sculptured 
stones from the temples of quarter 0 which was the second 
area t o be abandoned. But Walls 1 - 3 are more care
f u l l y constx'ucted than Wall i4- ( f i g . hQ) • An i n s c r i p -
t i o n , ' •" atones from the main rampai'ts, and the weight-
Btone from an o l i v e press were used i n the Construction 
of t h i s w a l l , wMch separates quarters A and B, and the 
towers are more i r r e g u l a r i n plan than those which 
p r o t e c t walls 1 and 2, As the p r o j e c t i x i g bastions 
which p r o t e c t Wall h are on the south side i t may be 
assumed t h a t quarter A was the l a s t area to be occupied 
a t RaBldura. 

6, A section of the inhabitants of R££idum were farmers 
growing c e r e a l f 3 and o l i v e s i n f i e l d s outside the town. 
Qsell i n d i c a t e d t h a t numerous Roman c o r n - m i l l s and parts 
of o l i v e presses had. been f oiind among the ru.ins,. and 
Leglay's excavations i n the c i t y i n 1950 revealed 
numerous * h u i l e r i e e * .'̂ '̂̂  .As earl y as the second h a l f of 
the 2nd century the community l i v i n g a t .Rapldum, was 
wealthy enough to co n s t r u c t , a t t h e i r own expense^ 
ramparts to p r o t e c t the settlemeratj Leglay excavated a 
number o f houses vririch revealed evidence of a certain 
l u x u r y and cotafort. T.his viealtb must have been based on 
a g r i c u l t u r e . During the 2nd century the farmers l i v i n g 
i n the c i v i l settlement no doubt found a ready market f o r 
t h e i r produce a t the f o r t where a u n i t of 500 men was sta
tioned. 
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1 . Since tndepaidence t h i s has "been renamed Sour Djoua'b, 
2 . Qsellj8«, Les Monuments Antiques de I'Algerie, V o l . 1 , 

Paris, 1901, pp. 91 - 95-
3«. See ton, W.,̂  'Le seoteur de Rapidura 8ur l e limes de 

Mauretanie Ge'sarienne ap3?es les f'oullles de 
1927% M,E.F>R,. ¥ol.ia» 1928, pp, 150 - 183. 

U. B.A.C.., 1950, p, U3. 
5* B.A^Ct 195il-, pp. 152 - 15i^.. 
6, A f u l l report on Leglay's excavations at Sour DjCjua'b 

t)©tween 1947 and 1953 i s s t i l l to "be pu^blished, 
7« I would l i k e to thank Professor E» Blrle y and 

Monsieur P~A» Fevrierj, the Inspector of An t i 
q u i t i e s f o r Algeria, f o r allov/lng rae to accom
pany them on a v i s i t to Sour Bjoual* which i s 
d i f f i c u l t to reach by puhlici transport, 

8» Rapport 8ur l a Mission Ar'cheologigua en Algerie du 
Professor B i r l e y ~ Rapidum, Mars, 1968 (unpuTa-

lished*) 
9» Dessau 9372* 
10. 8eston,?/», 1928s idem., pp, 150 - 183. 
1 1 . 8eston,?/.#/lSiS., p. 158 := A.E. X911? 108, 
12. Seston,W,, 1928, idem., p. 1659« A.E, 1929, 133* 
13. SestoBsW.j 1928, idem., p. 166 « a . B . 19a9» 13h* 
lk» 8eston,W., 1928, idem., p. 169 ~ A.E, 1929, 135. 
15. Seston,W., 1928, idem., pp. 176 « 177. 
16. S©ston,W,, B.A..G., 1928 - 1929» pp. W and W. 
17* Sea ton, 1928 - 1929, idem., pp. im - h08, 
18, SestonjW., 1928, idem., p. 178 « A.B, 19,29j 136. 

Salama,?., *Wote sur un railliaira de Stephane - Gsell| 
B«A.G.. 1952, pp. 223 - 225. 

19. Seston,W», 1928, idem,, p. 179. 
2b. A.B, 1929, 137. 
2 1 . Leschl,L., 'Inscriptions du limes du 11® siecle -

Route d*AU2!ia (Aumale) a Rapidura (Maaqueray), * 
B.A.C.. 1936 - 37, pp. 299 - 302. 
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22» Leglay^M,, 'Reliefs^ Inscriptions et Steles de 
RapldumS M«I»P»R.j Vol* 639 1951* PP»55 = 
A*.B, 1951, l i a . ~ " 

23» I,egla2/,M,^ 1951» idem»j 56 - AA 1951, 1^2, 
2/.|., Leglay^i,, 1951, Idem*, pp* 7k - 75 no 2k = 

AVIS., 1951, WlU* 
25» LeglayjM,s 1951? idem,, pp» 75 * 76> notf.1.5.. 

2 6 , l^eglay^M.j 1951, Idem,, ppt 78 - 81^ nos» 29 - 37* 
27. S©atonjVtf*9 1928, idem*, pp. 172 ~ 173* 
2B» B>A*0*a95i:i-> pp# 152 * 154« 
29« B.A*Q*» 195ii-? p. 154* 
30« I f we had a more detailed dGscription of t h i s 'build-' 

itig it might loe possible to decide whethei? i t 
3?opi»ea©ntB an earlieir headqiiartere buildiag OP 
a buil d i n g which pre-dates the f o r t * I t i s to 
be hoped that the f i n a l report on Leglay s ex
cavations imside the m i l i t a r y canip at Sour D^ouah 
w i l l he puhlifiihed i n the near future* 

31* The Koraan name f o r Sour Djouah v/as Rapidum, (C.I.Ii, 
Z0B3k, 20835, 20836* 225k89 A . l . 1929# 136j* 

32* O.XoL, 20833* 
33* ^h© Inacrlption A»B* 1929» 133 3?®core's that "between 

A33 181|. and 190 the Oohors 11 Sardorum r e b u i l t 
the bath-house at Rapldi^ of 
f i v e Boldiers sei^vlng in'the Gohors 11 Sardorum 
have been discovered at Rap,idiS'"''CO'»'l'*Ii* 91^'^*"" 
9200, 9202 , 9207 and A.S"* 1951, 145)* 

3k* The i n s c r i p t i o n C, I . L* 9203 i s the tombstone of a 
troopor of the alti^,Jhracui| and, although undated, 
i t appears to belong''to'"'the early rather than to 
th© l a t e 2nd century* 

351 'i'he ala Thr^curaswhich may have had i t s permanent cani) 
at AuMa, appear£5 to have been the main cavalry 
u n i t 1ir*thi8 sector of the 2nd century m i l i t a r y 
l i n e . The in s c r i p t i o n A*B. 1929» 135 i s an 
undated dedication by a decurion of the ala 
'Ihracuin who wae probably the temporary commanding 
ol ' H c i r of the garrison at Kapidum* 

36, Three Inscriptions from Altava (C.I*L* 9B33, 109̂ 4.9 
B.d'p** 1931* p* 376} a t i e s t the preeenc© of the 
6'olh!'o'r8 11 Sardorum there at the beginningfof the 
t h i r d century* 
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37. I n 1908 Charrier discovered a mileeton© set xxp in 
AD 12k along the Rojosrn road which linked 
iluzia and ^Jhanaramu^a Gm..p^M„ a t a point v/hich 
was 17 Roman miles fi'ora the f i r s t centre and 
33 Roman miles f r o m the second (Dessau 9372) . 

38. G.I.L. 10i?.39 ia a milestone set up i n A3) 155 to mark 
the 33?d mile from Auzla to HaMdum. In 1936 
Lesohi puhllshed a" mfieston© discovered 20 
kilometres to the west o f AugJ^. I t was also 
set up i n AD 155. ( l i ^ s c h i , ! . , 1936 - 37, idem., 
pp. 299 * 302.) 

39. C.I^L. 22629. 
40. C a . 2 0 8 1 6 . 
hl« Milestones set up during the reign o f Garacalla 

(A.E. 1929, 136,) Severus Alexander, (SestonjW*, 
1928, idem*, p. 179) and Aurelian (A.S. 1929, 
137) have heeh discovered at Souagui "between 
Rapidum and Thanaramusa^ Gastra; and a milestone 
of Trajan Dedius (G.I.L. 225'i495 "between Rapidum 
ana. Auzla. 

U2« A milestone set up during the reign o f Diocletian 
has "been discovered 'between Atizl,a^ and Rapidum 
(C.I.L. 225^^8). 

43, The inscriptions (O.I.L. 9199, 9201, 9205, and 
Leglay,M., 1951, idem#, pp. 7k * 75, no 2̂ 4) 
are a l l tombstones of veterans. 

kk, C.I.L. 2083̂ 1., and 20835* 
I n the same year (AD 167) a f o r t was constructed hy 

a legionary v e x i l l a t i o n at Tif^aya Gas t r a . near 
the large Roman torn o f a?lp;ava' (A.te. 19^8. 132) . 
i'he presence o f a legionary v e x i l l a t i o n i n 
Mauretania Caesariensis i s unusual and indicates 
that there must have been trouble i n th^3?ovince 
a t that time, although there Is l i t t l e evidence 
o f t h i s from h i s t o r i c a l sources. 

i i5 . He restores Q{enio) P(agi) A(ugusto) 8(acrum) 
(SeBton,W,, 1928, idem., p. 175). I'he 
Inscr i p t i o n C L L , 9196 » 80832, which was dis
covered i n the v/all o f the v/est gateway o f the 
town, was set up by Oatellius Marinius who 
honoured the ' s p i r i t of the pagus*. 
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k(u I n 1 9 2 8 SoBton published a dedication to the 
Ertn-jeror Geta eot up i n AD 209 by the decurions 
of Rapidixm (Seston^W*, 1928, idem*, p p ^ ^ I r T - 177)• 

ii.7* The largest cemetery at Rapidum - the western cemetery 
- dates from the early 3i?d century. C,I»L* • 
9208 - 9226 a and 20857 - 2O8J42 are a l l c i v i l i a n 
tombstones. Four c i v i l i a n torribetones were 
published by Seston i n 1928 - 29 (Seston.W,, 
1928 - 29, idem., pp* li-OS •« i|-08)» Sixteen 
c i v i l i a n tombstones undated but of the t h i r d 
century were published by Leglay i n 1951» 
(Leglay,M*, 1951i» idem*, pp* 65 -> 78)* 

48, C.I.L. 20836, 
The ramparts described by Qsell i n I90I ( f i g , k3) 

v/ere constructed of excellent Roman ashlar to
gether with a large number of re-used stones* 
I t i s therefore possible that they were con
structed during the reign of Marcus Aurelius 
(C.I.L* 26831+ - 35)» destroyed during the 
Berber insurrection at the end of the 33?d century, 
and r e b u i l t sometime between AD 293 and 305> 
(O.I.L, 20836), 

I1.9. C.I,L* 20836, 
50, We do not knov/ the exact date but i t was ce r t a i n l y 

a f t e r the end of the 3rd centui'y, 
51- Gsell, S,, 1901^ idem., p. 95. 
52* Thea©-walls indicate tViat the area of the f o r t , 

which must have become available f o r c i v i l i a n 
occupation during the Later Empire, and the 
area immediately to the west of i t were the 
f i r s t to be abandoned. We do not know when 
these two areas v/ere abandoned, but Beston found 
coins of Maximian Herouliue and of Crispus, the 
son of Oonstantine, i n the northern bath-house 
which prove that i t was s t i l l i n use i n AD 325 
(Seston,?/., 1928, idem., p. 172)* 

53. G.I.L* 9195. 
3k* Leglay does not indicate whether, by the use of the 

term ' h u i l e r i e * , he means a substantial b u i l d i n g 
containing a number of olive presBCB and storage 
rooms or simply one room containing an o l i v e 
press* 
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THE BATH-HOUSES AND HORREUM OF THE FORT AT RAPIDUM 
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79 - 83. 

I n the countryside around Rrroidum,there are ruins of 
a nnraber of v i l l a g e s and farms,''' 

ZiL»^.H..^. J\^3.Z. bent^^el^J3^^^ 

Thei'e are r i i i n s of a Roman v i l l a g e a t Ksar bent e l 
Golthan, Gaell i n d i c a t e d traces of several b u i l d i n g s , 
i n c l u d i n g a C h r i s t i a n church where a number of column 
bases v/erc s t i l l i n place. There v/ere also the remains 
of a ?/ater conduit, A number of o l i v e presses were 
found among the r u i n s , 

80. ,P1.§,"̂.̂..̂11''-, ̂ -̂.Q, 
There are lioman r u i n s covering an area of two hec

tares on the Plateau de Hamadia. Roman c o r n - m i l l s have 
been discovered there. Thia vms no doubt the s i t e of a 
Roman v i l l a g e . 

81. Ain Cheira. 

A nur.iber of columns and several o l i v e preoses have 
been found among the extensive Roman r u i n s near Ain 
Cheira. This \';as probably a large v i l l a g e or a small 
town, 

82. Kherba de G f i s i f a . 

There v/ere important Roman r-uins a t Kherba de 
S f i s i f a , a t the f o o t of the Djebel G f i a i f a . Among the 
r u i n s were the remains of a large b u i l d i n g which may 
have been a church. Only one i n o c r i p t i o n has been found 



203 

t h e r e ; i t i s a tombstone set up i n memory of a vroman 
who died at the age of 60, and a man v/ho died a t the 
age of 30, and, although undated, the inBC3;'iption i s 
c l e a r l y of the 3rd century. This si te raust represent 
a v i l l a g e oi- small town, which was cei^talnly occupied 
i n the 3rd conti-iry, on the road l i n k i n g i-;.apidi3.m to the 
Roman centre a t Ghellala des Adaoura, 

83_, Ain ech Ohema._ 

G-sell i n d i c a t e d t h a t oolumn bascG and c a p i t a l s had 
been found among the Roman r-ains a t A i n ech Ohema. This 
was probably the r ^ l t e of a Roman v i l l a g e , 

81;.. iLyiJCiiiPil?-!. 
There we:ce rui n s of a Chr i s t i a n b a s i l i c a and 

several other b u i l d i n g s a t Ain Tamda, ten kilometres to 
the v^rest o f Kapidum. Sea ton c a r r i e d out excavations 
there i n 1927" which revea.led the d e t a i l e d plan of a 
church. I t v/as q u i t e small, only 25 metres long and Ik 
metres wide, and i t s decoration appears to have been very 
poor. The Ccipitals discovered there are s i i a i l a r i n 
s t y l e to those fomid a t Tipasa i n the church of 8 t . Salsa 
v/hich Gsell dates t o the e a r l y s i x t h century. 

Further excavations revealed t h a t the church occu
pi e d the western p a r t o f a largo b u i l d i n g , 58*25 m long, 
29 m. 7/ide a t i t s et.stern end, and 25.30 m, wide a t i t s 
western e.nd ( f i g * l i 9 ) . The eastcirn p a r t o f the b u i l d i n g 
consisted of a number o f rooms o f d i f f e r e n t dimensions 
constructed around a large open courtyard. The only 
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entrance i n t o the b u i l d i n g was through a gatev/ay i n the 
east v/allj, 8.nd then along a narrov/ c o r r i d o r which l e d 
i n t o the courtyard. The outer w a l l of tho b u i l d i n g 
was 1.10 m, i n thickness v/hereas the, i n t e r i o r u'alls were 
only 0.70 m. i n thickness, 

Seston suggests.that t h i s b u i l d i n g complex represents 
a monastery, the f i r s t A f r i c a n exaiaple of a type of 
r e l i g i o u s a r c h i t e c t u r e t h a t o r i g i n a t e d i n southern Syria, 
Prend, however, wonders whether the b u i l d i n g was i n f a c t a 
monastery. He thinks t h a t i t may represent a f o r t i f i e d 
enclosure or stronghold, containing comraimal etore-housee 
and a church, l i k e the one vyhich he excavated at Kherbet 
Bahrarous-^( Numidia ) i n 1939. This type of b i i i l d i n g 
i s c h a r a c t e r i s t i c of many Romano-Berber v i l l a g e s i n the 
li l g h Plains of Mumidla, The c i v i l i a n tombstone of the 3rd 
century v/hich v^as discovered b u i l t i n t o one of the vifalls of 
the church a t Ain Tamda, may be used to support .Vrend'̂ s 
theory. On the other hand, i t i f3 q u i t e possible t h a t the 
i n s c r i p t i o n v/as transported from another Roman s i t e nearby 
when the church was being constructed. On ava i l a b l e 
evidence i t i s d i f f i c u l t to choose between the two theories* 

&^5,', Ain_Agu.lna^ 
On a h i l l o c k a t Ain Aouina, /4OO metres to the west 

of S i d i Saad, there were r u i n s of a b u i l d i n g (70 m, x 56 m,) 
constructed of ©xcellont Roman ashlar« Gscill suggests 
t h a t this.was a larg e f o r t i f i e d farm. 
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1 . S O Bton discovered the r u i n s of a number of large 
Roman farms around Rapidum, b u t he does not 
give t h e i r exact locatTon "so t h e t i t i s 
impossible to mark them on a map. (HestonjW., 
'Le sccteur de Rapidura sur l e limes de Maure-
ta n i e Gesarienne,apres l e s f o u l l i e s de 1927', 
M.B.P.R., 1928, p. 150 and Beston, W., 'Le 
Monast"ere d'Ain Tamdaj M.E.F.R., 193̂ -̂j p. 96). 

2» Seston,vv«, 193Uj idem., pp. 79 - 113. 

3. Prend, 'A ' . H . U., The Ponatist Church - A Movement of 
P r o t e s t i n icoraan N o r t h M r i o a , Oxford, 1952, 
p, i-!5 n o t e 3* 
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'86* , Med^iedel. 

There are Koman r u i n s near Medjedel which i s 
si t u a t e d between the Zahrez Chergui -and the northern 
slopes of the Djebel Bahari - one of the chains,of 
the Monts des Ouled N a i l - at the confluence of the 
Oueds es.2elegh and Med,jedel. ' Im I n s c r i p t i o n d i s 
covered there by Monjanze was published by Leochi i n 
1938. I t records the presence of a cohort at -Medj-
edel between Ki:> lh8 and lh9 . 

The r u i n s probably represent a Roman f o r t and, 
although the date of i t s foundation i s ancertain, there 
i s a strong p o s s i b i l i t y , t h s t i t was constructed a f t e r 
the widespread i P s i i r r e c t i o n s i n Mauretania Gaesariensis 
betv/een .AD li4.5 - 147 • 

K Lo^schi,L,, 'Une i n s c r i p t i o n Romaine de Medjadel', 

d ' H i s t o i r e A f r i c a i n e s , Paris, 1957j PP. kb - U6« 


